P.A.C. No. 522

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)

FORTY-THIRD REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)

[Appropriation Accounts (P&T), 1963-64
and Audit Report (P&T), 1965]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI
February, 1966
Magha 1887 (S)
Price: Rs.2.20P.




LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SABHA
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS .

SL Name of Agent Agency Sk Name of Agent
Ne. No. No. Ag:)x:y
ANDHRA PRADESH 13. Deccan Bo(g::u Stlﬂ,RFcr- 65
d,
1. Andhra University General 8 %$£-4. * o
Cooperative Stores Ltd,,
Waltair (Visakhapstnam). RATAS
2. G.R. Lakshmipathy Chetty 94 J
and Sons, General Mer- 14. Information Centre, 38
m . and News Agents, Government of Rajasthan,
» X Chandragiri VEIT by
Chittoor District. ’ Tripolis, Jaipur City
ASSAM UTTAR PRADES!HL
1s. Swastik Industrial Works, 2
* m,m GnBum Depor, Pan 7 59, Holi Street, Meerut
City.
BIHAR 16. Law Book Company, 45
Sardar Patel Marg,
4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post 37 Allahabad-1,
Box 78, Diagona! Road,
Jamshedpur.
WEST BENGAL
GUJARAT 17. Granthaloks, s/1, Ambica 10
5. Vijay Stores, Station Road, 35 Mookherjee Road, Belgha-
Anand. ; ria, 24 Parganas.
18. W. Newman & Company 44
6 TC?mp}:;;', 0;1%? 33;;: 63 Lid., 3, Old Court Hbuse
19. Firma K.L. Mukhopadhysy, g2
MADHYA PRADESH 6/1A, Banchharam Akrur
Lane, Calcutia-12.
7. Modern Book House, Shiv 13
Vilas Palace, Indore City.
DELHI
MAHARASHTRA 20. Jain Book Con- 1
5. Mis Sunderdss Gianchand 6 naught Place, Ddhx.
601, um Road, Near 21. Sat Narain & Sons, 3141, 3
Princess Street, Bombay-2. Mohd. Al Baur,*ihri
o. The Internstionsl Book 22 Gatz, Delni.
House (Private) Lunited. 22. Atma Ram & Sons, Kash- 9
9, Ash Lane, mere Gate, Delhi-6.
Gandhi Roed, Bomb.y—x. J. M. Jains & B
23. rothers, 11
19, The Internstional Book 26 3 Mori Gate, Delhi.
Service, Deccan Gymkhans,
Poona-4. 24. The Centrsl News Agm:y, 15
a3/90, Connaucht lace,
11, Charles Lambert & Com- 30 ew Delhi
pany, 101, Mashatms
Gandhi Road, Opposite 25. The Book Store, 20
Clock  Tower, For, -L, t  Circus,
Bombay. ew Delhi.
12, The Current Book House, 50 26. lakshmi Book Store, 42, i;
i Lane, Municipal Market, Junpath,
New Dolhi.

Marutg
Duadaji Street, Bombay-1.



..6‘_‘\ TN o POR -
(BRESESTEDR TO L0 SLEEA
Page Para Liae

Cortents 18
(1)
24
32
(ii) 35
Introduction
(vi) 1
10 1.19 2
11 1
16 2,13 28
21 3.1 4
22 3.2 8
30 3.32 4
9
38 4,6 2
47 4.32 6
48 4,36 5
52 4,51 17
4,55 2
74 foot- 4
note
79 7.12 3
131 App.XV
(2) 3
156 Arp .XVTII
(5) 6
162 Col.4 22
165 =do= 23
176 -do- 9
- . 15
183 =do= 3

v

Al 1966-G6)

For Read
he the
Rs 90,000 Rs 90,00,000

showing two

cubes

showlng the
Tubes

l.the Chairman 1I,the Chairman

cointributions contributions
Appropriations, Appropriation
Aundit auilit
appraised anprised
oy any
procedure of procedural delays
delays
work workead
ronewal renewed
severage sewerage
purpose purposes
operative,the orerative.The
an unintended an unintended
receipt benefit
levy long
lakes lakhs
defeat defeated
87 57
thre there
appraised apoprised
procedure of procedural delays
delays
unintended unintended
receipt benefit
levy | long
defeat defeated



4€COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTES, 1965-66

INTRODUCTION .
CHAPTER I
Crapter I

Crarter I
CHAPTER v
CHAPTER %
CHAPTER Vi
CrRAPTER VII
CHapTEr VIII

APPENDICES

TCONTENTS

General Revenue Position .

.

General Results of Appropriation Audxt and
Control over expenditure .

Revenuc} .
Works Expenditure
Workshops

Stores .

Other Topics of Interest
Qutstanding Recommendations

I. Statement showing details about the incresse in Revenue
unde r-other receipts (Net) during 1963-64 as compared to

1959-60.

II. Statement showing the increased expenditure under petty
works debitable to revenue during 1959-60 to 1963-64 and
the reasons therefor,

III. Statement showing pre and post S.T.D. Traffic and revenue.

IV. ‘i) Note indicat:ng when P.&T. Deptt. first received intimg-
tion from Washington that goods have been shipped and
payment had to be made. (ii) Note explaining® why taking
advance from the Contingency Fund was resorted to for
the payvment of Rs. 90,000/-.

V. Statement regarding year-wise analysis of Telephone Revenue
Arrears as on 18t July, 1964 in respect of bills issued upto

31st March, 1964.

vI. Statement showing quarters which remained vacant due to
delay in providing electric installations, water supply ete. .

VII. Statement showing the annual Revenue befors and sfter
Commissioning of Co-axial Cable system

VIII. Statement “showing two latest figures of expsnditure as
against the provisions in the estimates of the Co-axial pro-
ject under heads—Land, Building, Cables and Apparatus

and Plant . . .

2288(Aii)LS—L

PaGs

@v)
1\

11
18
3s
65
72
77

101

104

107

108

110

13

14



IX.

o

XL

XII.

XIIL.
XIV.

XVIL

XVII.

XVIIL

(ii)

(i) Copies of Correspodence between D. G. S. & D. and
Indis Supply Mission for entering into long term contracts
with producer countries for procurement of copper requir-
ed for Indian Cable Industry. (ii) Note regarding the

basis on which D. G. 1. S. M. has quoted metal prices when'

they get the certificate. (iii) Note in regard to procedure
adopted for obtaining a price certificate to the effect that
British Post Office would have paid these prices and the
reasons for its adoption. . . . .

(i) Statement showing reasons for the delaysin procure-
ment of plant and machinery for replacement of old
machigery in the P. & T. Workshops. (ii) Note explaining
the steps taken not to manufacture those items the “cost of
which is higher and to increase the manufacture of those
items which are more economical to manufacture in the
workshops. -«

Statement showing Departmental Manufacture of stores
available at cheaper rates in the market

Statement showing extra expenditure in purchase of stalks.

Statement showing losses of stores in 1963-64.

Statement showing Defalcations or loss of public money
during 1963-?4 . . . . .
(i) Note explaining the concessions giverito the Defence
Personnel in the matter of Insurence both in the PLI and
LIC and the principles involved therein. (i) Note giving
the details of the stages at which the recommfiendation of the
PAC was coasidered 1:ading to the reply to PAC sent on
7-10-65. (iii) Note relating to the general question for imvest-
ment of the PLI Fund .

Note furnished by the Ministry of Finance rcgardmg Inte-
rest on PLT Fund . .

Note showing action taken on the recommendation of PAC
coataine d in their 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha) at Serial
Nos. 28, 30—32, 34—35 and 37-39——Extra Expenditure on
purchase of cubes . . . .
Note showing action taken on the recommendation of PAC
contained at S. No. 61 of their 30th Report—(Third Lok
Sabha) Savings Bank Accounts—-Dead Accounts.

Note showing action taken on the recommendation of PAC
contained st S. No. 66 of their 30th Report—Recovery
of cost of fron scraps from the firm, .

Summary of main conclusions/recommendations of the

Pags

116

122

124
128

127

129

13

147

152

154

159

160~



(iii )

PART I1-PROCEEDINGS®

Proceedings of the 29th Sitting held on 8-10-1965.
Proceedings of the 31st Sitting held on 11-10-1965.
Proceedings of the 33rd Sitting held on 12-10-1965.
Pmeeedings of the 3sth Sitting held on 13-10~1968.
Proceedings of the 77th Sitting held on 22-1-1966.

Parr III*

Statements/notes showing action taken on the recommendations
of the PAC contained in their carlier Reportson P. & T.

Accounts.-

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled Jaid on the T - :
the Par ot ulgm)fyd tyled copy on able and five copies placed



DO DY bed d et ek bk b bk el
BBz ommboao 3

- X - WS RN T

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)

CHAIRMAN
Shri R. R. Morarka

MEMBERS _

. Shrimati Akkamma Devi

. Shri Ram Dhani Das

. Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe
. Shri Cherian J. Kappen

Shri R. Keishing.

. Shri M. R. Krishna

Shri B. P. Maurya
Shri V. C. Parashar

. Shri Nanubhai N. Patel

. Shri C. L, Narasimha Reddy
. Shri G. Yallamenda Reddy
. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri

. Shri Surendra Pal Singh

. Shri U. M. Trivedi

. Shri M. P, Bhargava

. Shri Chandra Shekhar

. Shri S. C. Deh

. Shri R. S. Panjhazari

. Shri Ram Sahai

. Shri Niranjan Singh

. Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

)



INTRODUCTION

1. the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee as authori-
sed by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Forty third
Report on Appropriation Accounts (P. & T.), 1963-64 and Audit
Report (P. & T.), 1965.

2. The Appropriation Accounts (P&T) 1963-64 and Audit Report
(P&T), 1965 were laid on the Table of the House on the 31st March,
1965. The Committee examined these at their sittings held on 8th,
11th, 12th and 13th October, 1965. A brief record of the proceedings
of each sitting has been maintained and forms part of the Report
(Part II*),

3. The Committee considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on 22nd January, 1966.

4. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report
(Appendix XX). For facility of reference these have been printed

in thick type in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee also considered the replies of the P. & T.
Board/Department indicating action taken or proposed to be taken
on the earlier recommendations of the Committee which are inclu-
ded in Part ITI* of this Report. Their comments on a few selected
items are contained in Chapter VIII of the Report.

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assis-
tance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by

the Comptroller & Auditor General of India.

They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of
the P. & T. Board and Ministries of Finance and Industry and Supply
(Department of Supply and Technical Development) & (Deptt. of
Industry) for the co-operation extended by them in giving informa-
tion to the Committee during the course of evidence.

New DEeLHI; R. R. MORARKA,

February 1, 1966. Chairman,
Magha 12, 1887 (S). Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and
five copies placed in Parliament Library).

(vi)




1

‘POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT

Revenue Position, para 1, page 1.

The total revenue receipts of the Posts and Telegraphs Depart-
gment as budgeted for and realised during the five years ending with

1963-64 are given below:

Years Budget  Actuals Excess I;?m
(In crores of rupees)

“X9$9-60 R . . . . . 69:24 7040  1°16 1-7

5£960-61 75°40 7714 174 23

1961-62 81-00 87-89 6-89 85

:;62~63 80-22 97-87 8-65 9:7

1963-64 . . . . . . 107°51 109°70 2'19 2:0

The variation from the budget during 1963-64 was substantially

less than in the two preceding years,

The budget estimates of 1963-64 and the actual receipts under
the main heads of revenue are compared below:

1963-64
Main heads of revenue Budget Actuals Variation
estimates
. (In Crores of rupees)
()" Sale of ordinary stamps (including post

cards) - . . . . . . 34°56 36-36 +1-80
(i) Sale of service stamps . . . 873 8-50 -—0-23
(if) Postage realised in cash . 635 677 +0-43
{iv) Receipts on account of money ordeta, .

Indian postal orders, etc, . 6-18 6-60 4043
{v) Telegraph charges realised in cuh . 6-90 7:42 +o-st
(vi) Rent of wires and instruments leued to

railways, canals, etc, . 230 1-80 —a-50
(wii) Telephone revenue on account of rents md

m ) and trunk call fees, etc. . . 38-8s 37-10 -I:7%
.{wiif) Advance rentals under Own Yout

clephone’ scheme . 130 2:12 +0-82
«{ix) Other receipts (net) 237 304 +0-67
TortaL 107-51 109°70 +319




2\

1.2. Asked why the actuals were invariably higher than the esti~
mates during the last five years, the witness stated that the traffic
had been growing repidly and the rate of growth varied. At the
time of framing the estimates the available figures did not pertain
to the whole year and the estimate was about 12 to 18 months behind.
Efforts were made by the Deptt. to make a best guess depending on
previous performances and anticipation of increase in traffic and
this time the assumptions. were nearer the mark than in the pre-
vious years. He further added that the telephone revenue had been
slightly over-estimated and realisation of revenue was less than
expected. As against an expected increase of 15 per cent in the revenue
the increase actually effected was of the order of 13 per cent only.
There had been an increase in the arrears also. Three months old
outstandings on 1st July, 1963 were of the order of about Rs. 32
crores and the similar outstanding on 1st July, 1964 was of the order
of about Rs. 4'5 crores. He further added that if more arrears
could have been realised the total excess would have been more.

1.3. The Committee are glad to note that the variation from the
budget during 1963-64 was substantially less than in the two preced-
ing years. They hope that the P. & T. Department would maintain

a greater degree of approximation between the budget estimates and
actuals in future years.

Growth of Revenue for the five years ending 1963-64, para 2, pages Z-3

1.4 The growth of revenue for the five years ending 1963-64 is
indicated in the table below:—

Increase during
Main heads of revenue 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1062-63 1963-64 the five year
period
Amount  Per-
centage
(Amounts in crores of rupees)

(%) Sale of ordinary
stamps . . 26-04 26-55 29-06 31-08 36-36 10-32 39-6
(%) Sale of  service
stamps- 7-69 7°73 7:96 820 g-50 o' 81 10°§
(¥) Pomse realmd in
419 449 515 567 6797 258  61-6
(w)!:feoupnonmmt

orders,
IndnnPosnlordcn
(v)Tele;nph
(vi) Rent of m tnd
instruments

- nilvnp, clnals,
etc. 1-14 176 2:04 2:24 1-80° 066 7'

48 s'14 sSIT 58 660 18 378

395 428 479 617 T4 34 87°6




Increase during

Main heads of revenue 1959-60 1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 the five year

—

Amount Per-
centage

(Ameunts in crores of rupees)
(vis) Telephone revenue

on account of rents
and local and trunk

cal fees, etc. . . 2100 2529 29°I5 33-29 37°I0

16-10 7€-7
(vl'il) Advance rentals
under ‘Own Your
Telephone’ scheme 071 o-86 1-52 1-58 2-12 141  198:6

(ix) Other reccipts (net) 0-88 1:04 2-61 3-80 304 2°16 2455

ToraL . . 70°40  77°14 87-80 9787 109-70

39-30 ss-8

The major increases were in the sales of stamps and telephone-
revenue. '

1.5. In reply to a question the witness stated that ‘other receipts’
referred to in item (ix) included rent, some realisations from other
postal administrations, guarantees realised, interest on Telephone
Development Fund and also a sum of about Rs. 80 lakhs which was
the commission that the Department got on account of the issue of
radio licences. During the last two or three years there were some
arrears by way of agency commission for doing the savings bank
work which was being realised from the Ministry of Finance. In
1963-64, the figures had come down as the arrears were liquidated.
He further added that 10 lakhs more wireless licences were issued’
during that year and every year the Deptt. got a commission of
Rs. 2 per licence. Explaining how the figure of commission was
arrived at, the witness stated that the charges were for two items
of work—issue of licences at the rate of annas eight per licence and
for doing antipiracy work on behalf of the Ministry of Information
and Broadcasting for detecting unlicenced radios. The Committee
were further informed that the Deptt. were examining the question
of revision of the Commission rate to find out whether there was any
justification for an increase or decrease in this rate after the Deptt.
had introduced a new procedure of licensing in book form by which
the Departmental work was expected to be reduced.

1.6. At the instance of the Committee, the P. & T. Board have
furnished details about the increase in Revenue under other receipts

(Net) during the years 1963-64 as compared to 1959-60. (Appen--
dix I*).

*Not vetted by Audit. o




4

1.7. Theg Committee find from the statement that receipts on ac-
<count of fees for Broadcasting Receiver Licences had increased from
Rs. 43-88 lakhs in 1959-60 to Rs. 70-36 lakhs in 1963-64. They also
note that the question of increasing or decreasing the rate of commis-.
sion in view of the introduction of licensing in book form which was
expected to reduce the departmental work, was under consideration.
The Committee feel that the commission of Rs. 2 per licence charged
by the P. & T. Department is somewhat on the high side. The Com-
mittee would like this question to be decided early.

Growth of revenue in the four branches of the Department—para 3,
pages 3-4. {

1.8. The growth of revenue in the four branches of the Depart-
ment as compared with the increase in expenditure (inclusive of
interest/dividend paid to general revenues but excluding contribu-
tions/appropriations to the Renewals Reserve Fund) during the five
years ending 1963-64 is indicated below:

Percentage of

Years Revenue Expenditure expenditure
to revenue

(In crores of rupces)

Postal Branch :
1959-60 . . . . . . . 39-22 38-22 975
1960-61 . . . . . . . 40°78 4155 101°9
1961-62 . . . . . . . 4562 43°29 94°9
1962-63 . . . . . . . 50°9% 50°06 98-3
1963-64 . . . . . . .  56-62 53-02 93-6
Telegraph Branch
1959-60 . . . . . . . 910 7°99 87-8
1960-61 . . . . . . . 9-85 9-83 998
1961-62 . . . . . . . I1°06 9°92 897
1962-63 . . . . . . . 1X°5§ 11-43 990
1963-64 . . . . . . . 1282 1278 995
‘Tclephone Branch
1959-60 . . . . . . . 2196 1411 64.3
1960-61 . . . . . . . 26-138 17°66 66.9
1961-62 . . . . . . . 31-06 21-99 70.8
196263 . . . . . . . 35-08 26-29 74.9
1963-64 . . . . . . . 40°12 31°42 78.3
Radio Branch
1959-60 012 031 a58-3
1960-61 - 0-14 0-24 1714
1961-62 o-18 033 220°0
1962-63 0°29 0°14 483
196 o014 o-19 1357




Percentage of
Revenue Expenditure expenditure
Years . torevenue
Total (Department as a whole) : (In crores of rupees)
1959-60 . . . . . . . 7040 60-63 86-1
1660-61 . . . . . . . 7714 6G-28 89-8
1961-62 . . . . . . . 87-89 75:53 859
1962-63 . . . . . . . 97-87 87-92 89-8
1963-64 . . . . . . . 109°70 97-3% 88-8

The revenue of the Radio branch is derived from (a) meteorolo-
gical messages (b) services rendered for communications between
ships and shore and (c) provision of wireless communications on
request from other Governments or parties. The wireless stations are
used also for monitoring and training purposes and provide a standby
link to the normal channels of communications provided by the De-
partment; the portion of the expenditure allocable to these purposes
is borne by the Radio branch. Since no revenue is derived from them,
the Radio branch discloses a loss. Further, the annual revenue and
expenditure of the Radio Branch shown above included substantial
adjustments relating to other years. If those adjustments are inclu-
ded in the figures of the years to which thev relate, the figures for
the three years ending 1963-64 would be as follows:

1961-62 . . . . . . . o-18 0-26 144°4
1962-63 . . . . . . . 021 031 147-6
1963-64 . . . . . . . 0-22 026 118-2

The percentage of expenditure to revenue in the Telephone
Branch, unlike in the Postal and Telegraph branches, is consistently
increasing over the years. The percentage which the expenditure of
the Department as a whole bore to its total revenue has tended to
remain, more or less, constant.

1.9. Asked to explain the reasons for constant increase in the per-
centage of expenditure to revenue in the Telephone Branch, unlike
the other Branches from 64-3 per cent in 1959-60 to 78°3 per cent in
1963-64, the witness stated that even though an increase was shown on
paper there was actually no increase. At present the Deptt. were de-
biting petty and qther works directly to revenue but hey were of a
capital nature and the amount spent under this head was increasing
from year to year viz., from Rs. 77 lakhs in 1957-58 it rose to Rs. 698
lakhs in 1963-64. Expenditure on works of capital nature on tele-
phone service had to be deducted. If the amount was deducted it
would give the correct position. In spite of a rise in the wages and
.other expenditure there had been really no increase in the percen-



6

tage of working expenses to Revenue. He further added that expen-
ses on ‘petty and other works’ did not include the portion of the cost
of maintenance. Explaining further the witness added that expen-
diture on construction of a building costing Rs. 50,000 or even Rs. 2
lakhs or erecting lines which should have been a part of capital
- expenditure was charged directly to the revenue in the telephone
system and shown under the ‘petty and other works’. Even though
the work was of a capital nature, it was not charged to capital
account, but to revenue account. The limits upto which petty and
other works could be debited direct to revenue had also been raised.
He further added that the cost of running the telephone system in-
cluded maintenance staff, depreciation etc. and not the ‘petty works’.
The Deptt. wanted that the expenses ratio of running the system
remained either constant or showed a fall and on the whole it had
remained more or less constant. The Chairman, P. & T. Board added
that the percentage of working expenses to revenue was more or less
constant. The Deptt. wanted more funds for capital works over and
above what was provided by the Planning Commission. The petty
works included works which were genuinely petty like providing wire
costing Rs. 100 or Rs. 200. But the limit of expenditure for items
under this head was raised to Rs. 25,000 during the year 1960-61
which was subseqnently raised to Rs. 50,000 for equipment and Rs. 2
lakhs for building and this was the reason why expenditure on petty
works had increased. He urged that in order to get a correct picture
of expenditure, this fact had to be taken into account and that is
why in the statement at page 28 of the Appropriation Accounts com-
parison has been made in the table in three different forms. He
added that even if only petty works were excluded the ratio would
be more or less constant.

1.10. In reply to a question the witness stated that the procedure
of debiting of petty expenses to revenue was about 30 years old and
the limit of expense was first increased in 1960-61 and in 1964-65 for
the second time. The change in the limit made jn 1960 was reflected
in the figure of revenue expenditure for 1960-61. The witness further
added that the change in procedure was one of the causes for increase
in expenditure and since the number of telephones had also increased
substantially, the petty and other works connected with it had also
increased. In 1960-61, the total number of telephones was 4:63 lakhs
while in 1963-64 it was 665 lakhs. When the Committee wanted to
know whether for an increase of 40 per cent in the number of tele-
phones an increase of 300 per cent in petty works was technically
justified, the witness stated that they were satisfied about it because
apart from new connections the Deptt. had added quite a number of
PAX and PBX connections.



7

1.11. At the instance of the Committee, the P. & T. Board have
furnished a statement* stating the increased expenditure under petty
works debitable to revenue during the year 1959-60 to 1963-64 and
the reasons therefor (Appendix II).

1.12. Asked what would happen if the same method was applied to
the Postal Branch, the witness stated that there were very few petty
and other works in Postal Branch except small postal buildings and
the increase under the head was because the Deptt. was trying to
build more and more postal buildings. He further added that the
difference in the percentage of expenditure in the two cases was diffe-
rent because on the postal side there was very little mechanisation
and it was all manpower while on the telephone side the man-power
was limited and there was more of capital outlay, more of equip-
ment and mechanisation. The Committee desired to know whether
because of mechanisation, expenses were reduced or they were cons-
tant. The witness stated that in spite of the rise in wages and costs,
expenses were about the same or if at all, they were slightly less.
It could be achieved only by means of automation. Apart from this
the Deptt. were able to provide better service. In installing an
automatic exchange the capital cost would be more than what it
would be for a manual exchange and more of depreciation but at the
same time the automatic exchange provided better service than a
manual exchange would and it provided other facilities also. The
witness continued thdt with the introduction of subscriber-trunk-
dialling system, the subscriber could dial from his own telephone and
it had cut out the operators completely. As and when the scheme
was implemented further, which the Deptt. proposed to do during
the Fourth Plan, the cost would-be further reduced. As at present,
it was more costly to provide a short distance call than the revenue
earned therefrom. With the automatic system the cost' would come
down and there might be some margin of profit even on short dis-
tance calls. The subscriber trunk dialling system existed between
Delhi-Jaipur, Delhi-Agra, Delhi-Kanpur, Delhi-Patna, and Kanpur-
Lucknow and when it was introduced on longer distance, the cost on
service would substantially go down. The Committee recalleq that
on an earlier occasion it was stated in evidence that because of the
subscriber trunk dialling system the revenue on the line between
Kanpur and Lucknow had increased many times and desired to know
whether the system which was increasing day by day helped to dec-
rease the expenditure. The witness shared the feeling of the Com-
mittee that the expenditure should have decreased but added that
during 1964 there had been an increase in dearness allowance and in
the rate which was paid to Government for borrowed. capital. Also
owing to more cost of building there was more dépreciation.

*Not vetted by Audit.




8

1.13. At the instance of the Committee the P. & T, Board have
furnished comparable figures of pre and post S.T.D. traffic and re-
venue in respect of certain routes where automatic system had been
introduced. (*Appendix III).

1.14. From the statement the Committee find that because of the
introduction of the automatic system there had been a tremendous
increase in the number of calls (ranging from 31 times to 75 times)
and that the revenue has increased between 4 to 10 times in different
routes. The Committee welcome this trend. They hope that as more
routes under subscribers trunk dialling system are put into operation
there would be increase in revenue and decrease in expenditure gra-
dually as a result of automatisation.

Renewals Reserve Fund—para 4, page 5:

1.15. It was mentioned in paragraph 4 of the Audit Report, 1964
that there was a deficit of Rs. 22 crores (as estimated by audit) in
the balance of the Renewals Reserve Fund at the end of 1962-63. The
Posts and Telegraphs Deptt. has since estimated that the deficit in
the balance of the Fund at the end of 1963-64 was Rs. 23 crores. The
Deptt. has decided that in 1964-65, besides the normal annual contri-
bution, an additional contribution of Rs, 2 crores would be made for
reducing the deficit. !

1.16. The Committee pointed out that while the deficit in the
balance of the fund at the end of 1963-64 was. Rs. 23 crores, no pro-
vision was made in the revised estimates for 1964-65 for reducing
the deficit and even the budget estimates for 1965-66 envisaged a
provision of Rs. 33-83 lakhs only towards it. The Committee desi-
red to know how in this manner the Deptt. proposed to reduce the
large deficit in a few years. The witness explained that the under-
standing was that the arrears would be paid off as and when surplu-
ses were available and there was no set period for clearing these
arrears. The Deptt. had estimated certain surplus in 1964-65 and a
provision of Rs. 2 crores was made but due to the increase in dearness
allowance and other factors the surplus was a little less than the esti-
mate and the actual appropriation was likely to be of the order of
Rs, 82 lakhs. He further added that with increase in revenue
more lines and cross bar equipments would be installed and Deptt.
would be in a position to provide for more surpluses and to make
greater contribution towards the arrears. The deficit of Rs. 23 crores
had started from 1925-26. Even though some contributions were
being made prior to 1860-61 on some ad-hoc basis, in 1963-64 a formula
was evolved in consultation with the Auditor General according to
which in respect of assets constructed upto 1950-51 (i.e. from 1925-26
to 1950-51) double the book value should be assumed “as the present

*Not vetted by Audit.



capital cost” for the purpose of working out depreciation. In respect
of assets constructed from 1951-52 to 1959-80 one and half times the
book value should be taken as the “present capital cost” and in res-:
pect of assets constructed from 1960-61 onwards the actual book value-
should be taken as the present capital cost for purposes of working
out depreciation. Again in consultation with the Auditor General
the depreciation percentages were fixed which were as follows:

(1)) All Telecommunications assets, other than

buildings and Telegraph lines and wires . 49 of the present capital cost.
(%) Telegraph Lines and wires . . . 2% Do
(#%) Telecommunication buildings . . 2% —Do—
(iv) Postal buildings . . . . . 1% of book value
(v) RMS vans . e e e . 3% 7 '
(vi) Motor vehicles and A & P of the postal
Branch . . . . . . . 13% ” i

After working it out on the basis of this formula arrears of Rs. 23
crores were found.

1.17. In reply to a question the witness explained that whether
there was a profit or a loss, the contributions to the fund, assessed
according to the formula which was a definite charge on the expen-
ses of that year, had to be provided for. As there had been tremen-
dous expansion in the Posts and Telegraphs, particularly on the tele-
communication side, the capital assets had grown rapidly in recent
years and depreciation had to provide for. Although the fund had
been rising and there were sufficient balances in the Fund to meet
the current replacements the new formula envisaged that the balance
in the Fund should be more. The shortfall of Rs. 23 crores had to be
made up from the surpluses of the Deptt. from vear to year as was
possible and convenient from the side of the exchequer and from the
side of P. & T. Deptt. The Committee desired to know why there
was a shortfall in contributions to Renewals Reserve Fund in_ the
Postal Branch from Rs. 45 lakhs in 1957-58 to Rs. 15 lakhs in
1963-64 when in the Telephone and Telegraph Branches the contri-
butions had increased, the witness stated that Rs. 45 lakhs was cal-
culated on an ad hoc basis and Rs. 15 lakhs must have been arrived
at on the basis of the new formula. Through a note furnished sub-
sequently the Committee have been informed that prior to 1960-61,
contribution to Renewals Reserve Fund was made on an ad hoc
basis. The total contribution was allocated between the four branches
(Postal, Telegraphs. Telephones and Radios) taking into account
the balance in the fund and the withdrawals likely therefrom relating
to each branch. The balance at the credit of the Postal Branch in



10

‘the Renewals Reserve Fund at the end of 1956-57 was Rs. (—) 4.5
lakhs. The budget provision for the withdrawals from the Fund
.during 1957-58 was Rs. 35'86 lakhs but it was fixed at Rs. 45 lakhs
to cover the deficit as well.as the budgetted withdrawal and also to
leave a small balance against that branch.

1.18. The Contribution in 1956-57 to that branch was Rs. 3 lakhs.
During 1963-64 the contribution of Rs. 15-34 lakhs was made to the
Postal Branch on the basis of the formula evolved as a result of a
recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee,

1.19. The Committee feel that with the introduction of a set for-
‘mula the cointributions to the Renewals Reserve Fund would now
be steady. They further feel that evelh though no time limit has
been fixed to liquidate the arrears, it is desirable that the Depart-
ment attaches a sense of importance to this question and prepare a
phased programme to liquidate the arrears within a reasonable perfod
-of time.



n

‘GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATIONS, AUDIT AND
CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

Excess requiring regularisation—para 6, pages 6-7:

The excess over the following grant requires to be regularised
under Article 115 of the Constitution: —

Number and name of Amount of
Grant Grant Expenditure Excess Percentage

Rs. Rs. Rs.

14;—Capiml Qutlay on
osts and Telegraphs
(oot met from revenue)  42,98,30,000  43,39,91,504 41,61,504 1

‘An excess occurred under this grant even after a supplementary
grant of Rs. 4'27 crores had been obtained in March, 1964. This was

mainly due to the inadequacy of the provision made under the
following heads: —

(i) 134—A-Capital outlay on new assets—I—Postal-Land and
Buildings. !

(i) 134—Stores and Manufacture Suspense Account—I—
Stores Suspense Account-General Stores.

The provision under these two heads was short by Rs. 261-65 lakhs.
The Department covered Rs. 72-95 lakhs of this excess by reappro-
priation from other heads, thus leaving a net uncovered excess of
Rs. 188:70 lakhs. In addition, there were uncovered excesses aggre-
gating Rs. 106-67 lakhs under other heads counterbalanced by savings
amounting to Rs. 253' 75 lakhs under some other heads, thus leaving
a net uncovered excess of Rs. 41:62 lakhs.

2.2. Referring to the ‘excess of Rs. 41,61,504 shown under Grant
No. 143, the witness stated that actually there was no excess of ex-
penditure. There had been double adjustment of Rs, 83,52,280°06
in the accounts of 1963-64 and if this was taken into account there
would have been a saving and as such no regularisation by Parlia-
ment was necessary in terms of para 7 of 16th Report of P.A.C.
(First Lok Sabha)) | ¢

‘ 11
2268 (Aii)LS—2.



12

2.3. Explaining how- the double adjustment occurred, the repre-
sentative of the P. & T. Board explained that there was some change
in the accounting procedure about debits from foreign countries and
on account of this a double debit had occurred by mistake. Giving
details of the case the C. & A. G. stated that telegraph wires were
imported by the P. & T. Deptt. under U.S. Loan Agreement in 1963-

" 64. Till then the accounting procedure of this loan was not decided
and pending finalisation of the procedure the AG Commerce, Works
and Miscellaneous dealing with the Ministry of Steel raised the debit
which was approved by the P. & T. Deptt. Later on according to
accounting procedure prescribed subsequently, the AGCR who dealt
with the loan agreement raised another debit which was accepted by
the Calcutta Office of the P. & T. The mistake was detected
at a later stage when the excess under the grant was investigated.
The delay in detecting the case was due to the fact that the account-
ing procedure had not been prescribed earlier.

2.4. Asked whether payments were made by the Ministry of Steel
and Mines or the Posts and Telegraphs direct or to the firm concern-
ed which had supplied the equipment or whether payments were
made by the Indian Embassy at Washington, the Chairman, P. & T.
Board stated that under the “new procedure disbursements were made
by the Agency for International Development under advice of pay-
ments received from the India Supply Mission, Washington.” The
C. & A. G. stated that ISM made the payment and the amount was.
debited to the various departments concerned in India. The Com-
mittee desired to know why two debits were raised because intima-
tion regarding payment must have been received by one party only.
The C. & A. G. explained that when the first debit was sent the ac-
counting procedure was not finalised. Later on it was decided that it
should not be treated as transaction of steel but as transaction relat-
ing to loan agreement which had to be accounted for by another
Accountant General. Meanwhile more steel wires were received.
The A.G. while raising the debit included not only the later supplies
but also the earlier supplies and the same was accepted by mistake.

2.5. In reply to a question the C, & A. G. informed the Committee
that neither the Accounts Deptt. nor the P. & T. Deptt. knew about
the debit at the time of preparing the supplementary estimates, as the
debits were raised against P.&.T. Deptt. after the close of the
financial year only in August 1964, The debits were raised after the
subsequent accounting procedure which was finalised in December,
1963. So when the Supplementary Demands were granted in ‘
January/February, 1964, it was not known to anybody. -

26. The Committoe find that due.to double adjustment in the se-
counts for the year 1963-64 under a misapprehension, an excess of



13

Rs. 41,61,504 was shown under Grant No. 143 The -Committee hope
that suitable steps would be taken by Governinent in consultatiom
with C.&.A.G. to avoid such a situation, wherein the debit could be
raised twice for the same item of stores.

In view of the recommendation of the Public Account Committee
contained in para 7 of their 16th Report (First Lok Sabha) this
amount shown as ‘excess’ does not need regularisation under Article
115 of the Constitution.

Advance from the Contingency Fund of India—para 7, page T:

2.7. An advance of Rs. 90 lakhs was sanctioned from the Contin-
gency Fund on 31st March, 1964 for meeting additional expenditure
on purchase of copperweld wire from abroad, but the actual expen-
diture amounted to Rs. 25,48,843 only. This amount was relmbursed
to the Contingency Fund in 1964-65.

2.8. Asked why major portion of the sum of Rs. 90 lakhs advanced
from Contingency Fund remained unutilised, the witness stated that
at the time of seeking advance from the Contingency Fund, it was
found that provision had to be made for 14.20 metric tonnes of cop-
per weld wire costing about Rs. 68 lakhs which had been shipped
*between- April-December, 1963 and for the customs duty amounting
approximately to Rs. 22 lakhs. The arrangement was that 100 per
cent of the value was to be paid by ISM Washingtor on ship-
ment. The Deptt. expected that the payments would be made before
the end of the financial year and would be debited to the Deptt.
through book adjustments later, before the accounts were closed, but
actually the part payment was made only on 6th April. 1964
According to information available with the Deptt. the payment was
to be made within the year but actually it was delayed by six days.
He added that unless the advance was drawn there would have been
no money to make the adjustments. The Committee were informed
that in the budget of that year a cut of Rs. 5 crores had been imposed
as an anti-inflationary measure, but the Ministry of Finance had
assured the P. & T. Deptt. that if they were able to spend the money
for development and telecommunications, additional money would be
found by the Ministry of Finance. It was because of this that a sum
of Rs. 4:27 crores was included in the revised budget. But at the last
moment when the accounts were adjusted it was found that there
would be a little excess. The Deptt., therefore, asked for Rs. 90 lakhs,
As the amount could not be provided through the normal procedure
of budgeting it was provided from the contingency fund.

.

sAcconding to Audit orders were placed between April-December, 1083,



14

29. The Committee wanted to know when it was known to the
Deptt. that by January the shipping would be completed, why the
payments could not be made before 31st March, and why a provision
was not made in the supplementary estimates in February for that
portion of the goods in respect of which shipping was completed in
January. The witness explaineq that the supplementary budget was
framed not merely on one or’'two consignments but it was framed
taking the overall position in view. An overall view was taken in
January and after that the position remained fluid though a day to
day watch was kept. When final calculations were made in March,
the Deptt. found that there would be a shortage and this contingency
advance was sanctioneqd on 31st March. In reply to a question the
witness promised to find out when the shipping papers reached them.

2.10. The witness further added that the controlling units of sup-
ply submit their supplementary estimates which were then processed
in the Directorate. Savings were adjusted against any excess any
where and the supplementary grant figures were arrived at. At the
time of preparing supplementary demands the Deptt. expected a
saving of one crore of rupees on Capital Works programme but sub-
sequently it did not materialise. The last examination regarding
the emergent advance was done on 21st March and it was found that
the Deptt. would require Rs. 90 lakhs on the basis of information
which was then available with the Deptt, Asked how the Deptt.
considered the payment to be emergent, the witness stated the pay-
ment was emergent in the sense that the Deptt. had a reasonable
anticipation that the amount had appeared in the books of ISM.,,
Washington and it had to be cleared in that particular year. The
Committee pointed out that even if the Deptt. had the notice of 45
months for a payment to be made in a particular year, it could not
be considered as emergency payment. The witness further stated
that in this case a supplementary demand was raised as provided
under the rules at the first opportunity in May or June, 1964. At the
instance of the Committee the P. & T. Board have furnished a note*
giving infarmation regarding the shipments made. (Appendix IV).

2.11. The Committee then referred to clause (1) of Art. 267 of the
Constitution which stipulated that advances were to be made from
the Contingency Fund ‘for the purposes of meeting unforeseen ex-
penditure’ and desired to know how the Deptt. could consider the
payment as being unforeseen,

The witness stated that it was unforeseen in the sense that the
Deptt. were likely to exceed the grant already sanctioned and if the

*Not vetted by Audit.



3

contingency grant was not taken the grant would have been exceed-
ed. It was an unforeseen expenditure because it could not be pro-
vided for when the revised estimates were put up. The Committee
pointed out that in case it was known to the Deptt. that goods had
been shipped, intimation was received and payment was to be made
it could not be considered as ‘unforeseen’. The witness explained
that the amount was to be paid for from the Stores grant which was
included in the budget and the Deptt. were authorised to purchase
stores upto a sanctioned amount. Orders that were pending at any
one time were far in excess of the amount to be spent in that year.
Purchase orders were phased because, some items were recieved in
two years, some in 18 months and some in 3 months. Therefore, the
orders that were in the pipe line were very much in excess of the
grant that was voted by Parliament. This made it necessary for the
Deptt. to keep a periodic check as to how much was likely to arrive
and how much was not. As this item was expected to arrive at the
last minute this would have resulted in the grant being exceeded.
With the prevailing practice in the Government of India, the witness
added, it was usual under such circumstances to use the provision of
the Constitution for contingency. The witness further stated that on
the 28th March, an application was received in the Ministry of
Finance from the Member Incharge of operations of the P. & T. Board
where the reason given for this advance was that it was mainly due
to materialisation of supplies earlier than anticipated on certain in-
dents placed through the D.G.S.&D. for procurement of copper-weld
wires required for the P. & T. Works. It was also stated in that appli-
cation that the expenditure was intended to be met from saving
which was considered likely in other portions of the grant, and this’
"was why the demand was not included in the Supplementary
Demands. The anticipation, however, did not materialise in Feb-
ruary-March. Therefore, it became an unforeseen expenditure and
this was why the Deptt. had to take advance from the Contingency
Fund. At the instance of the Committee the P. & T. Board have
furnished a note* explaining why the Contingency Fund was resor-
ted to for this payment. (Appendix IV).

2.12. From the information placed before them, the Committee
find that the drawal of the advance from the Contingency Fund of
India, was resorted to because it was the expectation of the Deptt.
that the payment would be made before 31st March 1964, and because
the expected saving of rupees one crore from other capital works
did not materialise which prevented any provision being made in the
Supplementary Demand.

*Not vetted by Audit.



16
It has been contended by the Deptt. that the e:;penditui‘e was 4n-

foreseen in the sense that if the advance was not taken the sanctioned
grant would have been exceeded.

2.13. From the note* at Appendix IV the Committee find that for
the shipment of first instalment of cargo against one indent intima-
tion was received in November, 1963 and intimation of the first in-
stalment of payment was recetved from ISM, Washington on 25th
January, 1964. As regards the shipmnet against the other indent, in-

timation was received on 25th February, 1964 while intimation about
payment was received on 11th May, 1964. '

The Committee feel that intimation regarding payment of the first
instalment having reached in January, 1964 and intimation of ship-
ment against the other order having been received on 25th February,
1964 it would not be quite appropriate to classify the expenditure as
‘unforeseen’.

The Committee would, in this connection, like to refer to Article
267 of the Constitution which states that the Contingency Fund shall
be placed at the disposal of the President to enable advances to be
made by him out of such fund for the purposes for meeting unforeseen
expenditure by Parliament by law under Article 115 or Article 116’
The Committee are doubtful whether the interpretation of the De-
partment regarding the expenditure being unforeseen can be fully
justified in the present case on the basis of facts placed before the
Committee. They find that the goods had been shipped and the inti-
mation regarding the shipment of the first instalment was received
by C.CTS. in November, 1963 and all along the Department were
seized with the matter as well as of expenditure that it would involve.
Since the Department are already examining in censultation with
the Ministries of Finance and Law whether in this case the circum-
stances fully justified the withdrawal of the advance from the Con-
tingency Fund of India, the Committee would like to be appraised of
the result.

The Committee regret to find that the expectation of the Depart.
ment to meet the expenses out of an expected saving of Rs. 1 Crore
did not finally materialise. This only shows that the expectation was
not based on proper and correct assessment,.

2.14. The Committee further find that there is no proper coordina-
tion between the authorities (LS.M., Washington) arranging supplies
at Washington and those receiving them in India. In this connection
the Committee would like to invite the attention of the Department

*Not vetted by Audit.



17’
to the following recommendation of the P.A.C. contained in para 3
of the 15th Report (Second Lok Sabha):

“They ‘feel that if the purchasing organisations abroad furnish-
ed such reports (regarding Stores and shipment) to the
indenting Ministries every fortnight from the end of Janu-
ary and weekly reports in the month of March, it would
keep the indenting Ministries informed of the latest supply
position and enable them to estimate their financial com-
mitments more precisely.”

The Committee feel that if the above recommendation of the
‘Committee is properly implemented, the situation like the one that
arose in the present case can be avoided.



m

REVENUE
Arrears of Telephone Revenue—para 8, pages 8-9.

(i) The arrears in collection of telephone revenue as on 1st July,
1964 in respect of bills issued upto 31st March, 1964 were Rs. 4-36
crores as indicated below: '

Amount
(In crores of rupees)
Government subscribers . . . . . . . . . 2-45
Other subscribers . . . . . . . . . . 1-91

Out of the total amount, Rs. 1'88 crores related to bills issued upto

31st March, 1963. The year-wise analysis of the arrears is given in
Appendix V.

(ii) The percentage of the uncollected arrears on 1st July, 1964 to
the total amount collected during the year ending with the preceding
March and the corresponding percentages in the three preceding
years are given below:

onist July following Percentage of uncol-
Year Amount  coliected the year (including lected arrears to the
during the year amount outstanding amount collected

sgainst bills issued during the year
in the preceding :

years)
(In lakhs of rupees)
1960-61 . . . 25,29 2,15 85
1961-62 . . 29,18 2,57 8-8
1962-63 . . 33,29 3,21 9-6
1963-64 . . 37,10 4,36 11-8

18



1e

(iif) The percentage of arrears was particularly high in the fol-
lowing Telephone revenue accounts offices:

Percentage of arrears remaining uncollected

on Ist July out of the total amount billed

for during the year ending with the pre~
ceding March

1961 1962 1963 1964

Orissa ., 16-3 11-8 167 s 1®
Shillong 12°7 138 26-3 267
Delhi Telephone District 9-3 10°9 16-2 226

(iv) Delays of three months and more in issue of telephone bills
generally occurred in the following offices:

. Number of exchanges Delay ranging
Name of Telophone revenue accounting in which delay

office occurred
West Bengal (for trunk call bills) . . Al exchanges Upto five months
Orissa (for trunk call bills) . . Do. Do.

(v) In the Delhi Telephone District, telephone connections were
disconnected for non-payment of bills after delays ranging between
1-2 years in the case of 23 subscribers and between 2—8 years in the
case of 20 subscribers. Under the departmental rules, this should

have been done if the bills were not paid within about a month of
the issue of the bills. '

The amount still to be collected from these 43 subscribers is more
than Rs. 1 lakh. Most of them are private persons and from five of
them the amount due exceeds Rs. 5,000 each.

Twenty-seven subscribers in that District have not paid their bills
for one to four years, the outstanding amount due from them being
Rs. 1-17 lakhs for varying periods prior to October, 1964. Their tele-
phones have not yet (November 1964) been disconnected. Most of
them are private subscribers. In the case of five of them, the amount
outstanding exceeded Rs. 5,000 each.

. ®Revised figure 17:6 pointed out by Deptt. after printing of the Audit
Report,



. 20

3.2. The Committee were informed by Audit that the correct posi-
tion of the figures indicated in the para, which became known subse-
quent to the printing of the Audit Report, was as follows:

The arrears in collection of telephone revenue on 1st July, 1964
in respect of bills issued upto 31st March, 1964 were Rs. 4-52 crores
as indicated:

Government subscribers .. .. Rs. 2:57 crores
Other subscribers .. .. Rs. 195 crores

QOut of the above amount Rs. 1'96 crores related to bills issued
upto 31st March, 1963.

The revised percentage of the uncollected arrears on 1st July,
1964 to the total amount collected during the year ending with the
preceding March came to 12-2.

The percentage of the arrears to the amount collected had been
increasing steadily, i.e., from 8:5 in 1960-61 to 12:2 in 1963-64. The
increase during 1963-64 was particularly steep.

3.3. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the increase
in the arrears. The witness stated that the telephone connections had
also been increasing and inspite of the best efforts there were certain
unrealised amounts and the arrears had gone up steeply. The Deptt.
were not happy about this and they were taking action to ensure that
they were brought down as much as possible.

3.4, The Committee regret to find that a very heavy sum of
Rs. 4:532 crores of telephone revenue as on 1st July, 1964 has fallen in-
to arrears. What is more regrettable in this case is that during the
last four years the percentage of uncollected arrears to the amount
collected has increased steadily from 8'5 in 1960-61 to 12:2 in 1963-64.

3-5 Enumerating the difficulties experienced in making realisation
from the Government Deptts., the witness stated that there was a
tendency to a question each and every bill and each and every trunk
call. However, instructions had been issued in consultation with the
Government Departments that bills should be paid first and discre-
pancies could be settled later on. He also agreed that delay in the
issue of bills itself caused further delay in checking them but stated
that in almost every revenue accounting unit the position had almost
become upto date. When pointed out by the Committee that a sum
of Rs. 10,503 was due from the Ministry of Transport and Communi-
cations the witness assured that if the bills were pending and tele-
phones were working the Ministry might lose their connections
:shortly.



21

/» 3.8, I is regrettable that huge arrears of Rs. 2:57 crores have been
uﬂowed to pile up with Government Departmeénts over years. From
a note furnished at their instance the Committee find that g sum of
Rs. 1,417.52 has becn lying unrecovered from Government Depart-
ments since 1946-47 while the total arrears more than six months old
as on 1st June, 1965 come to Rs. 3,94,18,000.

The Committee find this position very unsatisfactory and desire
that all out efforts should be made for speedy liquidation of the
.arrears. Amounts which are consulered unrecoverable should be
written off.

3.7. The Committee fail to understand why the arrears from Gov-
ernment Departments amounting to Rs, 2:57 crores are not cleared.
They desire that action should be taken immediately to reduce all
these arrears and if necessary the procedure may be revised to expe-
dite the payment of Government Bills.

3.8. Asked why some of the revenue accounting offices of some
circles were located in Delhi instead of keeping them in those cir-
cles, the witness stated that the telephone revenue accounting offices
of Baroda and Punjab were located in Delhi. The Department wanted
to shift them. When pointed out by the Comymittee that nothing had
been done with regard to shifting of the Baroda Unit from Delhi, the
witness stated that it was a gradual process and it was their intention
to shift it either to Baroda or to the Divisional Headquarters. In
reply to a question the witness stated that so far as the arrears were
concerned the location of the offices in Delhi did not make any
difference.

3.9. The Committee are constrained to note that it had taken the
department quite a long time to take a final decision in regard to the
question of decentralisation of Accounts Offices. They are not at all
happy to note that the Accounts Office of such a far off place as Baroda
continues to function in Delhi. They are not convinced with the
argument of the Department that location of the office does not lead
to the accumulation of arrears.

2.10. In the course of evidence, the Comittee were informed that
even when payments of telephone bills were made. sometimes, it
took a long time before they were brought into account as payments
could be made in my post office and it took a long time before the
accounts were received and adjusted. In this connection the Com-
mittee would suggest that the work of decentralisation should be
carried out as early as possible because they find that it takes a long
time for the Deptt. to get intimation regarding the payments of tele-



phone bills and then to make final entries in the scceunt books. .
Under these circumstances it was but natural that the list of unpeid®
bills would present a somewhat distorted picture,

3.11. The witness stated that arreas were increasing in every office,
Delhi being the worst defaulter. He added that some special steps.
had been taken in this regard and it was hoped that these arrears.
would be reduced. The Delhi Telephone District were instructed.
that while they should be prompt in disconnecting in respect of
arrears they should be a little more cautious about the current bills.
In order to centralise the points of payment in big cities the number-
of post offices at which Bills could be paid would be restricted. In.
Calcutta and Delhi the number of such post offices were restricted to
28 and 25 respectively. In rural areas payments could be made at
the head post office or the largest post office where the exchange was
situated. By this the Deptt. hoped that it would be easier to bnng
the payments into account,

312 It is very unfortunate that Delhi, where the supervision of
the Deptt. is supposed to be constant and efficient, accounted for
fifty per cent of unpaid bills. The Committee are, however, glad to
note that steps have been taken to reorganise the Dethi office and they
trust that the current bills will not be allowed to fall into  arrears
while strenuous efforts would be made to liquidate the back log.
They further hope that care wonld be taken to ensure that no part of
arrears become unrecoverable due to procedure of delays.

3.13. Referring to instances where bills for trunk calls for 1957
were charged in 1965, the Committee desired to know the system of
preferring trunk call bills. The Chairman of the P. & T. Board
stated:

“I admit straightaway that the position in our telephone reve-
nue offices is extremely unsatisfactory. ... The defects
are that there are considerable delays in submitting the
bills, even after the bills are sent sometimes they are not
received by the person to whom they are sent. then the
issue of reminders is rather irregular, and even when pay-
ments have been made, sometimes, it takes a long time
before they are brought into accounts. For instance a
man from Delhi is allowed to pay in Jaipur in any post
office, and by the time those accounts are received and
adjusted and the next month’s balances are worked out,
it takes a long time . . . . Our difficulty is that arrears of
telephone revenue cannot be realised as arrears of land
revenue.”



b~

" The procedure for realisation of bil]s after disconnection was very
~elaborate. A suit had to be filed or the method of arbitration had
to be resorted to and it caused a lot of difficulty. The witness stated
that the power to disconnect was brought into play in respect of
bills which had been issued and had not been paid. He further
- added that procedure for issuing reminders before disconnection had
been changed and at present defaulters were reminded over the
telephone and disconnections were effected after 7 days of the
reminder. He further furnished the following all India figures of

-telephones disconnected between 1962-65:—

Telephones
1962-63 . . . . . . . . . . . 28,000
1963-64 . . . . . . . . . . . 32,000
1964-65 . . . 35,000

3.14. The Committee referred to item (v) sub-para 3 of the Audit
para and desired to know the reasons for not disconnecting telephones
in the case of 27 subscribers, most of them being private subscribers,
‘who did not pay their bills for one to four years. The witness stated
that the actual number was only 25 because two telephone numbers .
had been repeated twice and three of them were P. & T. service con-
nections for which no payments was to be made. Out of 22 outstand-
ings, 13 subscribers had cleared their dues amounting to Rs. 0.42
lakhs, Telephones had been disconnected in respect of 8 subscribers
‘against whon there were outstandings of Rs, 0-31 lakhs and steps
were being take against defaulters. The only case where the tele-
phone was allowed to work was Hotel Janpath (Rs. 0-28 lakhs. The
-case was taken up with the Estate Office, who were running it earlier.

3.15. The Committee desired to know the criterion followed in
-disconnecting telephones because the Committee found that in the
case of 43 defaulting subscribers the connections were disconnected
‘while in respect of 27 defaulting subscribers connections were not
-disconnected. The Committee further pointed out that in the case
-of India-China Friendship Association, even though, there were out-
standings the telephone was not disconnected. The witness stated
that in this particular case according to his information the telephone
was disconnected on 6th November, 1962 and out of the total out-
'standing of Rs. 5,700 a sum of Rs. 4.543 had been adjusted. He, how-
-ever, agreed to verify the facts further. He further added that the
‘basic criterion followed in such cases was that if some one did not
pay within 15 days the telephone had to be cut off. The Department
had a heavy defaulters’ list. In respect of cases where the arrears
‘were huge and the subscribers agreed to pay in 3 or 4 instalments
«or before a particular date, the Department agreed to keep the con-
mections. Disconnection was the ultimate step. At the instance of



24

the Committee the P. & T. Board have furnished two statements—
one giving details about the 70 cases of telephone defaulters and an-
other showing the details of defaulters whose telephones had not
been disconnected.

3.16. From the two statements the Committee find that out of the
43 cases, full adjustment of outstanding was made in respect of the
14 cases only while action was being taken to recover the arrears
from 29 defaulters. There were 27 cases where telephone connections
were not disconnected for a very long time even though the subseri-
bers were in arrears. There were three instances (Trade Agent J, &
K. Govt., Janpath Hotel and Ashoka Hotel) where arrears were not
settled promptly even though the subscribers were Govt./semi-Govt.
agencies. The Committee desire that the Deptt. should take ade-
quate steps to ensure that all these cases are not allowed to linger on
any longer and are settled forthwith.

3.17 In reply to a question the witness furnished details of the
five subscribers referred to in the last sentence of para 8 of the Audit
Report in whose cases, the amount of outstandings exceeded Rs, 5,000
each. He stated that full adjustments had been made in three cases.
Telephone was disconnected in one case where the balance outstand-
ing was Rs. 5435 and a demand note was issued to the party. In
regard to the last case (India-China Friendship Association) the
witness agreed to check up the position. The Committee have been
subsequently informed that the General Secretary of the India-China
Friendship Association, one of the defaulters, had been approached
to settle the dues. ‘ ‘

3.18. The Committee cannot appreciate the failure of the Depit.
to recever such huge amount of arrears and at the same time their
reluctance to discontinue the telephone facilities to the defaulters.
In the absence of any reason advanced by the Deptt. in these cases, as
to why the telephones were not disconnected even though the subs-
cribers were heavily in arrears they are inclined to infer that some
deliberate relaxations have been given to these subseribers which
were contrary to all rules. The Committee would like the Deptt. to
investigate all these cases and fix responsibility on officinls who failed
to enforce the rules properly.

3.19. In reply to a question as to who decided that a particular
connection should be disconnected, if no payment was made, the wit-
ness stated that in the Delhi Telephone District, the General Manager
himself decided the matter on the basis of the data placed before him.
In other far off places a defaulters’ list was sent by the telephone
revenue office to the exchange concerned who would ring up the subs-
criber to find out if the payment was made and case of a default the



25

telephone was disconnected. The Committee pointed out that at least.
in Govt. Deptts. there must be some definite basis which should apply
to all citizens because from the evidence the Committee could find .
that in the cases of some subscribers telephones were allowed to be
continued without any justification for 6, 7 or 8 years even though
they were in default for larger amount whereas in other cases tele-
phones were cut off for the default of a month or so. The witness
stated that they would look into the five cases if there was any special
justification for not disconnecting the telephones though generally
speaking if the Deptt. found that there was any likelihood of getting
the money back from the subscriber the telephones were allowed to
continue. The Committee desired to know whether the P, & T. Board
had issued instructions to the General Managers that in certain cir-
cumstances they could let the telephone continue even though they
were in arrears while in other circumstances they should be dis-~
connected. The witness stated that there were no specific instruc~
tions but the local officers were given considerable discretion in the
matter particularly where senior officers were posted. Asked whe-
ther any favouritism was shown towards the five .subscribers while
granting telephone connections and whether leniency was shown in
not disconnecting the telephones, the witness stated that according
to para 66 of the P. & T. manuel Volume XII officers above the rank
of Divisional Engineers were given the power to exercise discretion
in the matter of disconnecting the telephones of important subscribers
and that this power should be exercised by them whenever necessary.
He however admfitted that the five cases could not be covered by this
provision of the manual. At the instance of the Committee the wit-
ness agreed to furnish a statement of all India subscribers in whose

cases the dues exceedxng Rs. 1,000 had been written off’ during the
year 1963-64.

3.20. Referring to the arrears of Rs. 4'52 crores (Appendix I of the
Audit Report) the witness explained that nearly Rs. 48 lakhs pertain-
ed to the people whose telephones had been disconnected. There
were cases where the old subscribers were either dead or not trace-
able and after detailed enquiries by the officers the amount wlnch
had to be written off were as follows:

(In Rupeesy
1962-63 . . e ) . ... 1,34,000
196564 . . . . e e e 2,15,000
1964-65 . . . 1,44,000

He added that orders had been xssued that detaxled inquiry should
be made in each individual case and the general managers (tele-
phones) were empowered to write off bills upto Rs. 2,000 where it
was proved that it could not be realised.



26

3.21. Asked to explain the procedure followed for writing off
amounts which could not be realised, the witness stated that first of
all the telephone was disconnected. The telephone inspector, then
found out whether it would be worthwhile having a case against the
defaulter or whether any property could be attached. The revenue
authorities and the local Governments were also consulted about the
<capability of the defaulter to pay. The matter was referred to a
high powered Committee presided over by the head of the circle.
Dues from Government departments were not written off. Strict
orders were issued that if bills were not paid promptly by the Gov-
ernment Departments disconnections should be resorted to. The
Ministry of Communications had also written letters to Chief Minis-
ters and Ministers at the Centre requesting them to ensure that their
departments paid the bills regularly. He further added that in Cal-
<cutta because of machinsation the delay in issuing the bills had
‘been reduced and the number of complaints had gone down. If this
experiment at Calcutta was successful, mechanisation would be in-
troduced in other places.

3.22. From a note* furnished subsequently by the P. & T. Board.
the Committee find that in as many as ten cases the Department had
to write off telephone revenue ranging between Rs. 1,122 to Rs, 5,992
(totalling Rs. 21,080) as being irrecoverable during 1963-64. The
Committee feel that if the Department were little more vigilant this
Joss of revenue cotild have been avoided.

'3.23. From the evidence the Committee find that the procedure of
preferring bills and maintenance of records, is beset with multiple
drawbacks viz., there are considerable delays in submitting the bills,
some times the bills are not received by the addressees, issue of re-
minders is irregular and it takes a long time to effect final entries
into account books. They were however informed during evidence
that because of mechanisation and the method of making payments
in cash, the delay in issuing of bills and also the procedural delays
have been cut down conmsiderably. The Committee hope that these
steps would result in reducing the arrears of telephone dues. They
would like to watch the results through future Audit Reports.

'3.24. They further find that over a period of three years (1962-65)
a sum of Rs. 493,000 had to be written off because the subscribers
were either dead or not traceable. They are further astonished to
learn that legal provisions for the recovery of arrears are not very
satisfactory as a result of which unscrupulous defaulters can well
escape payment. The Committee feel that the Department should
Te-examine the whole question from a legal angle and initiate neces-
sary action to make suitable provision so that defaulters are not able
‘to aveéid payment. ’

*Not vetted by Audit.




27

3.25. As regards effecting disconnections the Committee are un-
Happy to note that no uniform procedure is being followed at present.
Net:ouly is there a distinction between Government users and the
private users but also evén among the private users the treatment
varies from individual to individual. The Committee suggest that
uniform criteria should be laid down, indicating the circumstances
under which the telephone connections would be disconnected for
failure to pay the telephone dues and these should be rigidly observ-

3.26. The Committee however, would like to point out that dis-
<connection of telephones for failure on the part of subscribers to pay
the charges in time would be justified if and only if the Department
can ensure that the bills prepared are correct the amount has been
properly charged and there has been no delay in presenting the bills
to the appropriate person or authority,. The Department should
therefore, set its own house in order before resorting to the drastic
step of disconnecting the telephones of subscribers. '

Delay in finalisation of guarartee amounts—para 9—pages 9-10:

3.27. In certain cases where the Posts and Telegraphs Department
provide certain facilities at the request of State Governments, public
or private parties, as the case may be, the parties requiring the faci-
lities offer suitable guarantees.

The following table indicates that in a number of cases where the
Posts and Telegraphs Department have provided certain facilities
on the basis of guarantees given by various parties, there has been
undue delay in working out the actual amounts to be recovered from
the parties . In most of these cases, recoveries have been made on a
provisional basis for a number of years.

Nature of guarantee Number of offices where final guarantee
is not fixed and reasons therefor

1. Opening of telegraph sections in Post
Offices.

“The revenue deficit is reqaired to be gus- Working expenses provisionally fixed during
ranteed. For this purposc, an estimate the period 1951-61 on the basis of the
of the working c¢xpenses is prepared in- estimated cost have not been  revised with
cluding interest, depreciation and main-  reference to the actual cost of the Tele-
tenance charges at prescribed percentages graph sections of 6 post cffices in the
of the api(‘l ¢nt. The workjng X~ Bomb.y Circle, 11 in the Gu,am Cimlc
penses are provisiomally worked out with and 19 in the Central Circle.
reference to the estimated capital cost and
are to bhe revised when the acruals are
known. The amount of working ex-
penses thus fixed is reduced by the
sctual revenue reslised each year tw
determine the amount t0  be recovered
{4 fulfilment of the guarantee,

2268 (Ali) LS—3.



Nature of guarantee

Number of offices where final guannm
is not fixed and ressons therefor.

2. Lease of telaprinter circmils

Certain fiat rates of rent have beep laid
down and these are required to be gua-
ranteed for a period of years determined
by dividing the esmd capital cost by
the annual rent. this period ex-
ceeds ten years, the rent will be fixed
at 15 per ceat of the capital cost.

3. Long distance sele

ne CORNECIIOns, non-
exchange lines, P.

. X., etc.

The rental at a prescribed flat rate or at 2
prescribed percen of the capital cost,
whichever is more, 1s required to be gua-
ranteed for 8 pascribed number of years.
(The rates mgthc period of guarantee
differ according to the type of facility
provided).

4. Opening of public telephone call offices
other than at private premises.

The parties are required to guarantee for
varying periods revenue equal to rent of
the lxne, phrs working expenses plus in-
tere.t, depreciation and maintenance char-
at rescribed percentages of the capi-
tll cost of apparatus and plant.

‘The deficit in revenue to be made good by
the guarsntors is worked out from re-
1::01«1]“5“:::e ing the inward and outwarduu
tel pertaining to ecach

office furnished to the Telephone revenue
scoounting offices.

The

In respect of 6 teleprinter circuits leased
during the period 1955-62, promloml
anpual rent of Rs. 65,200 is being collected
the final amount based on the actusk
capital cost has not yet been determined.

In 17 and 87 cases pertining to Guhn:
Central

and Circles respectively,
guarantee amounts provisionally ﬂxed
during the period 1947-63 have not so
far (October 1964) been revised with
reference to the actual expenditure in
curred in providing the facilities.

records showing the inward and out

ward tekphone of 23 public cal¥

office; in Ahmedsbad Engineering Divi-
sion are not availsble for different periods:
as shown below and the smounts, if any
to be recovered have not yet been deter-
mined for these offices—

(s) 10 offices for 1 to 6 years.

(i) 8 offices for 7 to 10 years.

(s%) 5 offices for a number of years the
exact period is not known.

3.28. The Committee pointed out that in January, 1965 the De-
partment had informed Audit that the delay in finalisation of
guarantee amount was mainly due to delay in submission of comple-
tion reports. In this connection, the Committee drew attention to.
the facts that in August 1959 certain relaxations were allowed in
the procedure regarding the release of completion reports and that
certain proposals emanating from Heads of Circles conference held
in 1960, for granting further relaxation in the existing rules as &



29

regular measure were still under consideration. The Committee,
therefore, desired to know the reasons why it had taken the Deptt.
five years to take a decision on the proposals of the aforesaid confer-
ence and whether a final decision had been taken. The representative
of the P. & T. Board stated that final decision had been taken in the
matter and orders were under issue. Explaining the causes for delay,
he stated that the conference was held in October, 1960, the minutes
were finalised early in 1961 and after that the recommendations were
going backwards and forwards as they- required detailed examination
in AG’s Office in the Finance Wing of P.&.T, Department and in the
P. & T. Department itself, It was also partly due to the emergency
which arose in 1962. He further added that the guarantee figures
had been quoted on a provisional basis and guarantee amounts had
also been paid. The question with the Deptt. was of the finalisation
of the guarantee amount and it did not imply that the Deptt's money
was blocked up. Referring to the first case in regard to opening of
Telegraph Sections in Post Offices, the witness stated that the
guarantee figures were quoted to the guaranters and recoveries were
being made when the gurantee amount was not coming upto the
mark. When the revenue from the combined offices was not upto
the guarantee amount, recoveries were being made on the basis of the
provisional guarantee. In the final figure, in some cases, it was more
(plus) while in some other case it was less (minus). The Commit-
tee were further informed that out of the item No. 1, 2, and 3 men-
tioned in the Audit para, in the first and second items, completion
reports had been finalised in 26 cases, in consultation with Audit,
five had been sent for verification by Audit and seven were under
preparation. In respect of itemm No. 3 of the Audit para which involv-
ed 104 offices, finalised guarantee figures had been worked out in six~
teen cases and ten cases had been referred to Audit for verification.

3.29. Explaining the three stage operation involved before bills
were finally submitted, the witness stated that first of all the com-
pletion reports were prepared which were then sent to Audit for veri-
fication. After the Audit had verified them, the reports were sent
to the Divisional Engineer who prepared the finalised guarantee
figure on the basis of those reports. These figures were again sent
to Audit for verification and after they were verified by Audit, bills
were submitted by Accounts Officer, Telephone Revenues. The
Committee enquired whether separate statistics were maintained in
regard to services which were purely of private nature (i.e. lease of
teleprinter circuits etc.) and those which were for public use and
whether any special emphasis was given for the recovery of dues in
regpect of services which were of a private nature. The witness
explained that statistics were maintained separately by the very
nature of the service and the Deptt. had first to check up whethee



30

the provisional rental asked from the private parties was thg same
as the a.ctual ;

3.30. From the evidence tendered the Committee find that delay in
the submission of completion reports have been mainly responsible
for the delay in finalising the guarantee amounts with the result
that out of 36 telegraph sections of post offices (mentioned in “he
Audit Report) completion reports could not be finalised in respect of
10 cases even 'though they pertained to the period 1951-61 and out of
104 cases pertaining to the Gujarat and Central Circles the actual
expenditure incurred for providing the facilities could be settled in
16 cases only even though the provisional guarantee amounts ever
ﬁxed durmg 194763 '

331 They further note with regret that the Deptt. had taken
nearly five years to take a final decision on certain propoesals emanat-
ing from the Heads of Circles conference for the expeditious finali-
sations of completion reports. The Committee cannot but deprecate
such inordinate delays,

3.32. The Committee are inclined to feel that the pace of the work
of finalisatipn of the amounts can be accelerated if instead of follow-
ing the present combrous procedure, the Deptt., are able to fix some
ad hoc figure work eut on the basis of past experience and the estima-
ted cest, and make it applicable on an experimental basis instead of
charging previsional amount of guarantee. After the system has work-
od favourably, for some time, it may be possible for the Deptt. to
devise a formula which would be fair and equitable and which could
be renewal after every three or four years. '

3.33. Asked Wh}(/ in respect of cases referred to in item 2 of Audit
para (lease of teleprinter circuits) final amounts were not determin-
ed till 1965, even though the circuits were opened in 1965. the wit-
ness stated that only in one case the completion report was under
verfication and in the rest of the cases final amounts had been deter-
mined. “‘There was only one case (Calcutta-Kumardhubi) which
pertained to the year 1955. '

-3.34. The Committee were further informed that no distinction
‘wete made between recovery from a private individual and the
public. In fact the Department were expetiencing difficulty in
making récoveries from guaranteed combined offices which were
meant for public service. The private parties on the other hand were
Tespectable big parties who paid their Bills, as otherwise their circuits
could be distonnected. The witness connected that the delay of the
ten years was hot justifiable and the main reason for it was the delay
in the finalidation of the completion reports.



31

. 3.35 From a statement furnished by the Deptt. at the instance
of the Committee they find that the question of finalisation of rent
in this case was referred to the P. &. T. Directorate on 19-1-65 and
the Directorate had intimated the Accounts Officer, Telephone
Revenue, Nagpur on 18-2-65 that the provisional rental should be
treated as final.

3.36. The Committee are amazed that the Deptt. should have
taken 10 years to finalise the rental in the Calcutta-Kumardhubi
case. The Committee desire that the Deptt. should scrutinse the
different stages through which this case had passed to find out to
what extent the delay was caused because of defective office pro-
cedure, and due to the negligence of the officials. The Deptt. should
also take immediate steps to plug the procedural loop holes, if any,
which had caused this delay and initiate suitable disciplinary action
against the delinquent officials.

3.37. As regards the fourth case “opening of public telephone call
offices other than at private premises”, the witness added that the
public call offices were guaranteed PCOs. The Post Master Generals
in charge of them sent the booked tickets which were valued in the
Accounts Officer Telephone Revenue, office who would set off the
amount against the guaranteed amount and the guarantor had to pay
the difference. These tickets were valued at ACTR’s office where
they were kept for six months and then destroyed. The witness con-
ceded that in this case the fault lay with the Deptt. because the re-
gisters in which the trunk call tickets had been calculated were lost
- in the process of shifting of records from one office of the ACTR to
another. However, on the basis of past records and on the basis of
average earning of these PCOs, bills amounting to Rs. 6266-35 in res-
pect of 6 PCOs out of 23 had been sent.

3.38. In respect of eight PCOs. the guarantee was bv the ex-
Baroda State and the amount was Rs. 1,24514. It was expected to -
be covered by the amount deposited with the Deptt. The Committee
pointed out that the practice adopted was not fair because the
Department had to recover the actual difference between the
guaranteed amount and the actual realisation and in these cases the
figures of actual realisation could not be known because of the loss:
of records. The Chairman of the Board admitted that the
method was neither precise nor correct but in the absence of records
ad hoc method had been adopted which was based on the examina-
tion of all collateral evidence available either with the party or in
Post Office and on the basis of average of the period before and
after that period for which record was missing. The Committee
inquired why amounts were not recovered every year. The witness

stated that the circle offices were responsible for this work and the



32

Iapse was due to human failure. The committee were informed that
the period of guarantee varied and out of 23 cases, the guarantee
periods in respect of 16 cases had expired 8 cases related to the pri-
vate parties and 8 cases were guaranteed by the ex-Baroda State.
Except two cases, all others had been worked out on an ad hoc
‘basis and deficit bills amounting to Rs. 7873 had been issued and
'were pending collection. In reply to a question the Committee were
informed that the Deptt. did not know how much profit was earned
from the PCOs which they had set up.

3.39. The Committee find that because of the loss of records the
Deptt. had to resort to an ad hoc method of calculating the bills of
the Public Call Offices on the basis of their average earnings. The
‘Committee feel, that this method would not give correct results, as
the period for which the records were missing was ten years and
it would be unrealistic to relate the figures of the first year with
those of the tenth year. Even with this method, the Committee
find that all the pending cases have not been cleared up. The Com-
mitiee would, therefore, urge that the remaining cases should be
processed quickly and every effort should be made to ensure that no
such stalemate resulting from the loss of important official documents
recurs.

3.40. The Committee fail to understand why collections were not
made from year to year but they were allowed to remain unrealised
for nearly ten years and in the mean time the arrears continued to
accumulate, The Committee would like to know the reasons for this
Tacuna. If, as stated in evidence, it was a lapse on the part of the
circle offices, they would like to konw what effective control the
directorate exercised over the circles and why in this case the con-
‘trol was slackened.

Delay in recovery of Water charges for the quarters at Allchabad
Head Post Office, para 11, page 11:

3.41. There are 29 residential quarters (one Postmaster’s quarter,
Tour type II and twentyfour type 1 quarters) in the compound of the
Allahabad Head Post Office. 'The four type IT quarters are in occupa-
tion since January, 1953 and the others prior to October 1945. Of
the 32 water taps provided in these premises, 20 are in the residen-
tial quarters and 12 are in the offize buildings.

During the period October 1945 to March 1964 the post office paid
over Rs. 33,000 to the Municipal Corporation as water charges for all
‘the buildings. It was pointed out by audit in 1956-57 and in subse-
quent years that no recovery for water consumed in the residential
quarters was being made from the tenants. Orders were issued by
the Postmaster General only in Septem_ber, 1964 that water charges



33

at the provisional rates of Rs. 3°50 per month for the Postmaster’s

quarter Rs. 2-00 per month fer each type II quarter and Rs. 1-50 per .
month for each type I quarter should be recovered. On the basis of

these rates a sum of Rs. 9,800 is recoverable from the Government

servants for the past period. Water charges at the prescribed rates

are being recovered only from September, 1864 onwards.

3.42. The Committee desired to know the circumstances which had
prevented the Department from recovering the water charges from
tenants for such a long period, even when Audit had brought the facts
to light in 1956-57. The witness stated that a sum of Rs. 0:62 per
quarter for the 24 type I quarters were being realised from 1st April,
1945 as service charges for a common dry latrine which was attached
to these quarters. Subsequently the latrine had been converted into
a flush type and the charges had been raised to Rs. 1'50 per quarter
from 1964. He, however, conceded that recovery of water charges in
respect of 24 quarters was not made till 1964 when the rates were en-
hanced and furnished the following chronology of the case to explain
how delay had occurred:

November 1959: Circle office took up the case with Audit.
January 1960: DET wrote to SPO, Kanpur.

March 1960: DET intimated the water charges.

April 1960: Suptd. of Post Office went up to the circle office.

September 1964 Senior Supdt. of Post Offices intimated the
Central Office.

When the witness stated that the Department was not clear whether
anything was to be charged from the class IV staff and that the local
office should have asked the circle office and the Circle Office in their
turn should have sought clarification from the head office about the
doubts, the Committee pointed out that the clarification could have
been obtained from Audit and if the Audit objection was not reason-
able the Department could have explained the matter, but there was
no justification for not taking action since 1956-57. The witness stated
that action would be taken against persons for ignoring audit
objections.

3.43. In reply to a question, the witness stated that they had to
break-up to show how much water was consumed by the residents in
the quarters and how much was used by office. There was only one
meter for all the connections. A reasonable assumption of the water
used in the office was made and the balance was more or less equally
distributed on the basis of the number of taps in each residence.
Answering a query as to why the Department should pay on the basis



34

of average of the water consumedsin vesidential quarters; the wit-
ness, stated that there was one meter both for the post-office as’ welk
as for 29 residential quarters in the post office: permises’ ‘The wit-
ness added that a letter was writteh in Jui'y 1965 to' all Heads of
Circles so that such things might not recur."

- 344. The Committee regret to n_ot_e,tli'el, ngh‘t ‘hearted manner in
which the question of recovery of water charges was dealt with by
the department in this case. In spite of the fact that the lapses were
brought to light by Audit in 1956-37, the circle office took two years
to take up the matter with the Audit in 1959. Even then the matter
was not pursued vigerously and between 1960 and 1964 it was allowed
to stagnate in the circle office. The Committee hope that suitable ins-
tructions will be issued. to ensure that prompt and adequate action is
taken on the Audit ebjections. The Committee further find that
tenants of the guarters are being charged on the basis of average of
the water consumed only because there happens to be only one
water meter for 32 taps 20 for residential quarters and 12 for office
buildings. The Committee feel that the Department should take up
the question of providing separate water meters to the tenants, with
the local authorities immediately, not only at Allahabad but in respect
of all other places where similar situation might still exist.



v

WORKS EXPENDITURE

Quarters’ lying vacant due to delay in providing electric installations,.
water supply, etc.—para 13, page 12:

According to departmental orders internal water supply works
should be completed simultaneously with the building work, while
electric ‘ihstdllations should be completed within one month after
completion of the building work. However, due to delay in providing
electric 'installations, water supply antl drainage facilities, 452 quar-
ters constructed dufirg Séptember 1939 to *Sebtember 1963 in Jullun-
dur, Ludhidana, Kanpur’and'Madras &t a cost of Rs. 34 lakhs remained
vacant for periods rdnging from-**11 to 28 months after completion
of the building portions as shown in Appendix VI.

The approximate total loss to Government (in the shape of house-
rent allowance paid to the staff and non-recovery of house-rent) re-
sulting from the quarters remaining vacant was Rs. 1-7 lakhs.

Further, about Rs. 5,500 were spent on watch and ward of the-
vacant quarters.

42. The Committee pointed out that the Department had stated in:

April, 1965 that the following proposals were under the consideration
of the P. & T. Board:

(i) Inviting of composite tenders for bigger work also, so that
the building work and services are executed by a single-

agency and loss of time due to lack of coordination etc.
is avoided.

(ii) Responsibility for obtaining service connections is propos--
ed to be transferred to the local (P. & T.) administra-
tive officers, who by virtue of their status and local con-
tacts are in a better position to pursue the Municipal/

Corporation authorities for expediting service con-
nections.

sRevised dare February, 1964.
ssRevised figure 8.

35



(iii) Setting up of a committee in the Directorate/Circle Offices
for reviewing and ensuring simultaneous completion
of services and building work.

The Committee desired to know if any decision was taken on
‘those proposals. The Committee were informed that a decision had
been taken that for works costing below Rs. 40,000 which were
within the power of the Executive Engineer to execute, composite
tenders would be called for and orders to that effect had already
‘been issued. It had been decided to extend the same principle to
-other works also and for works costing above Rs. 5 lakhs, orders
were yet to be issued entrusting the CPWD to issue instructions for
calling composite tenders. As regards the proposal referred to in
item (ii) above, orders had already been issued, as a result of which
it was the responsibility of the local officers to contact the local
-authorities to ensure that there was no avoidable delay in provid-
ing the external services. As regards the third proposal, the pro-
nosed Committee had not been formed yet. However, instructions
had been issued in writing to all the inspecting officers to ensure
that there was proper coordination and work was not held up on
any account. In the Directorate, the additional Chief Engineer
personally supervised the large works and it was hoped that with
these arrangements the past defects would not recur.

4.3. The witness also added that all the quarters referred to in the
“Audit Report had since been allotted. Asked why the first decision
to undertake electric installations in the quarters at Jullundur
-departmentally was changed and why the C.P.W.D. was asked to do
it; the witness stated that the first decision was based on the instruc-
tions contained in the old rules where all electric installations were
to be done by the Department. When the Jullundur Division com-
plained that they would not be able to take up the work being busy
with other works, the C.P.W.D. was offered the job. The delay in-
volved in the case was due to the fact that towards the end of 1960,
the Department was forming the C.P.W.D. Wing in P. & T. Board
which was formed with effect from October, 1960, and staff for the
electrical works was not posted to the Wing till June-July, 1961. In
the initial stages, the C.P.W.D. provided all the staff but most of the
time it was not sufficient and since 1964, the Department were re-
cruiting their own men. He further added that the building were
ready in October, 1960 and the decision to entrust the work to
CPWD. was taken in August, 1960. He however, conceded that
the decision should have been taken early. The Committee were
further informed that the change of decision viz., entrusting the
work to C.P.W.D. instead of doing it departmentally, had contributed



37

to the delay to some extent. In July-August, 1961 when the particu-
lar work was executed the Wing was under the control of C.P.W.D,
Explaining the cases of delay for non allotment of quarters at Kanpur
(vide item~—(iii) of Appendix VI), the witness stated that it was
due to some lack of co-ordination. Originally the Board had prepared
an estimate for tubewell and the Executive Engineer, Aliahabad
Division of C.P.W.D. had contacted several tubewell firms but none
agreed to undertake the work. As such, in April, 1959 the matter was
taken up with the State Government who prepared the estimate and
asked for an over head of 50 per cent. This was considered to be too
high and references were made to the Finance Wing of the Board and
the Ministry of Works and Housing. It had taken quite some time
in trying to persuade the State Government to reduce the percentage
but as they did not agree to it, the work was given to them at their
figures. Yet another reason for the delay was that the original esti-
mate to bore 200 feet for the tubewell had to be revised at the
instance of the local Executive Engineer of the State P.W.D. to 300
feet and a revised estimate had to be sanctioned. In reply to a ques-
tion as to why the question of sinking of this tubewell was not taken
up along with the construction of the quarters, the witness stated
that the building was sanctioned in 1957 and detailed estimates had
to be prepared and when tenders were invited, it was found that no
- one was forthcoming. Asked whether the Board was satisfied with
the time of two years which C.P.W.D. had taken to communpicate
about the non-availability of a private contractor, the witness stated
that they were not satisfied and that was why they had taken over
the building wing. He, however, assured the Committee, that action
had been taken to ensure that there was no delay in future. The
Committee were also informed that the Board were recruiting their
own engineers, and the C.P.W.D. Staff would be sent back when their
own engineers were recruited. He further added that he was confi-
dent that the experiment of getting the work done by their own
engineers, would be successful because experience had shown that
with practically the same staff more work was done, than when the
wing was under the CP.W.D. There was not only better control but
better Co-ordination also. In reply to a question the Committee were
informed that the expenditure of Rs. 5,500 on watch and ward had
borne by the P. & T. Department,

4.4. The Committee note that the change of decision viz., doing the
work departmentally, had contributed to the delay in this case to
some extent. The Committee are unhappy that the C.P.W.D. took
two years to communicate about the non-availability of a private
contractor which only shows negligence, They are, however, glad to
be told that there was now improvement in the sitnation owing to



oo B

tﬁe work being done by the Engineorsof the Department and hope
that such cases would not recur in future,

4.5. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note explain-
ing whether there were other quarters of similar type as mentioned
in the Audit Report still vacant and whether there was any delay
in their allotment and if so, what action had been taken by the P. & T.
Board to expedite utilisation etc. From the note furnished the Com-
mittee find that in the first case all the quarters referred to in the
Audit para have been allotted and occupied, However, at present
952 type II(a) quarters in the neighbourhood of Sector VI of Rama-
krishnapuram, Delhi though completed in April-September, 1965
could not be allotted because of non-availability of water and electric

supply. At Poona 144 type II quarters were also lying vacant for
the want of electric service connections.

4.6. In this connection the Committee would like to stress that the
question of providing ancillary services like water, electricity severage
ete. should invariably be taken up along with the construction of the
quarters so that there may not be any time lag between the comple-
fion of the quarters and in providing these facilities as a result of
which the quarters may remain vacant and Government put to finan-
cial 1ss. The Committee would like to be informed of the dates
when 952 type II(a) quarters at Ramakrishnapuram and 144 type Il
quarters at Poona are allotted the period for which they remained
vacant and the loss suffered as a result thereof,

Bombay-Delhi-Calcutta co-axial cable project—para 14—pages 12-13.

4.7. In paragraph 7 of the Thirty-first Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (1960-61) (Second Lok Sabha), reference was
made to the scheme undertaken by the Posts and Telegraphs De-
partment (sanctioned in August, 1956) to lay co-axial cables at a
cost of about Rs. 8 crores on the route, Bombay-New Delhi-Calcutta
with provision for installation of carrier equipments and for re-
‘peater stations over the entire route at suitable distances. The
Committee noted that, although the progress of the project had been
delayed owing to shortage of foreign exchange, it was hoped to
complete the scheme hy 1963, using cables manufactured in India by
Hindustan Cables Limited from September 1960 onwards. The
Department also reported to the Committee in October 1961 that an
annual gross revenue of Rs. 6.74 crores was expected to be realised
on completion of the scheme.

.



39

The progress of expendlture and work upto 31st March 1964 is
given below:— 4 .

(Amounts in rupees lakhs)

) Sanctioned Expenditure Expenditure Percentage
cost (inclusive and liabilities percentage of work done
of overheads) incurred upto (2) to (1)

- 318t March 1964
(inclusive of
overheads)
I F 3 4
Land | . . . 9-66 1-19 12 About 100
Buildings . . 1334 9-33 70 About 56
-Cables . . . 532-32 526-85 93 About 62
.Apparatus and Plant . 189-61 217-67 IS From 27 to 6°

for differen t
apparatus and
plant.

According to the financial stock taking report for the period end-
ing 31st March, 1964 the sanctioned estimated cost of the project
was likely to be exceeded by about 25 per cent. A part of this in-
crease was due to the higher cost of cables purchased from Hindus-
tan Cables Limited as compared with the cost of cables provided in
the project estimate.

4.8. For setting up the Hindustan Cables factory in West Bengal,
an agreement was entered into in 1949 between the Government of
India and Standard Telephone and Cables Limited of the United
Kingdom. In the terms for remunerating the latter for their ser-
vices, it was laid down that 25 per cent of the cables required by the
Government of India and not manufactured by the Hindustan Cables
factory was to be purchased from Standard Telephone and Cables
Limited at British Post Office price plus 21 per cent F.O.B. 132 miles
of co-axial cables were accordingly purchased from that company
between May 1958 and March 1959 at a price 26 per cent higher than
that of the cables purchased subsequently from Siemens Company
Limited and 48 per cent higher than that of the cables purchased



40
from Ericsson of Sweden as shown below:—

Name of firm Period of supply and - Price per Remarks
quantity mile
X 2 3 4
Rs.
Standard Telephone May 1958 to March 1959 21,539 The price is inclusive
and Cables Limi- —132 Miles of two- of freight, insurance
ted, (U.K.). tube cables. ) and lending charges-

atrs per centof F.O.B.
price, and exclusive of
customs duty.

Siemens Company April 1959 to July 1960— 17,144 Contract executed in
Limited. 186 miles of two-tube March 1957. The
cables, price is inclusive of sea

freight 15 per cent and
axclusive of customs

duty 37 § percent.
Ericsson of Sweden  June 1960 to  December 14,552 Contract executed  in
1960—222 miles of two- May 1959. The price
tube cables. is inclusive of sea

freight Rs. 1,113 and
exclusive of customs
duty 40 per cent.

49. The Committee enquired about the reasons for the delay in
completion of the Bombay-Delhi-Calcutta co-axial Cables Project
and the probable date of its completion, The representative of the
P. & T. Board stated that the execution of the entire project except
for some small tube cables would be completed by March or April,.
1966.

4.10. As regards the reasons for delay, the witness stated that
firstly the Department had no experience in this type of work.
Secondly, the Department did not get the supplies of cables and
other materials as anticipated. Some foreign exchange was released
in November, 19568 for purchase of the co-axial equipment required
for carrying out the works, from Delhi to Kanpur and Varanasi to:
Kanpur. Again, as the work of the railway electrifications was start--
ed, it became necessary, that the open wires must be removed far
away from the railway track and put underground. In May, 1950
Asansol—Varanasi section was sanctioned. The Hindustan Cables.
started the first supplies of cables to P. & T. Department in 1960-61
and gave only 43 KM length of the cables. In 1961-62 they gave
184 KM length of the cables. Thereafter, they established the pro-
duction and gave about 600 KM length of cables. Even that was not



. 4 |
suficient. When the P. & T. Department got a credit from the-
International Development Association some cables were imported.

under that credit agreement. The result was that during the year
1964-65, 866 KM of cables could be laid.

4.11. In reply to a question, the witness stated that it could be
taken that the Department had lost Rs. 40 crores of gross revenue as.
a result of this delay; on the other hand, as and when the Depart-
ment laid cables, they started using it. The Subscribers’ Trunk.
Dialling was not originally envisaged in the plan that was drawn up
by the British Experts. For that, a lesser number of circuits were-
required. But as against that, the Department hoped to give subs-
cribers trunk dialling over the entire cable route, This was estab-
lished between Delhi and Agra in July, 1959. The same was estab-
lished for Delhi-Jaipur in September, 1964 but for Delhi-Kanpur,.
Agra-Kanpur, Delhi-Patna, and New Delhi-Lucknow, it was intro--
duced during the course of the current year. As a resuit, the De-
partment had been utilising whatever cables they had laid. It was.
true that if the Department had laid the entire length of the cables
they could have started earning more than what they really did.
The witness added that against a gross revenue of Rs. 674 crores.
which was expected to be earned, the Department had been getting-
a gross revenue of Rs. 346 crores at present. Once the Delhi--
Ahmedabad section and the Delhi-Bombay section was completed,.
then as a result of this, the Department would be able to establish-:
over the co-axial cables subscribers’ Trunk Dialing System from:
Bombay to Calcutta also. At that time, the increase in revenue-
should be much more. It was expected that the figure of revenue
provided in the estimate would be reached.

4.12. The Committee desired to know about the latest estimate of
gross revenue in view of the experience over the different sectors.
The witness stated that the estimated revenue would be nearly Rs. 8
crores. It might be even higher because the traffic was going up con-
siderably on certain sections of this project between Ahmedabad
and Bombay and Bombay and Poona. Four tube co-axial cable-
instead of two tube co-axial cable had been laid and it would take
a much heavier traffic. The Bombay-Ahmedabad section was gene-
rally the busiest section. Therefore the estimated revenue of Rs. 8
crores was on the lowside only.

4.13. At the instance of the Committee, P. & T. Board have fur--
nished a note (Appendix VII) showing the revenue earned before the
co-axial cables came into operation and after they came into opera-
tion. .



12

The Committee find from the ﬂﬁte that whereas the annual reve-
‘nue earned. prior to.commencement of the: to-axial::: cables ::were

"Rs. 84-64 lakhs, the revenue had. mmntmih -37«7*23 lakhsin :: l.“
-after the co-axial cables came, inte operation. I R

4.14, The Committee also observe that the Cable Projeét was ex-
pected to be completed by 1963 but it was stated in evidence that the
-execution of the entire project wotild now e completed by March or
April, 1966 only. Had the entire project ‘béen completed by the tar-
get time viz., 1963, the P, & T. Department would have started earn-
ing a gross revenue of Rs, 6:74 crores per annum against the antici-
‘pated gross revenue of Rs. 3-77 crores during 1965. The Committee

trust atleast now the project will be completed by March-April, 1966,
the revised target.

4.15. The Committee desired to know what were the original and
revised estimates of this cable project. The witness stated that the
original estimate was Rs. 7-95 crores and the revised estimate was
‘Rs. 966 crores. So, there was an increase of about 25 per cent, One
reason for this increase was that during the course of work, it was
decided that instead of having a two-tube co-axial cable between
.Ahmedabad-Poona via Bombay, a four-tube co-axial cable would be
put. The difference between the cost of a four-tube co-axial cable
and a two-tube co-axial cable was about 20 per cent. and the cost of
laying a second cable was saved. The other reason was that the
Department had to purchase cable at a rate higher than what had
"heen provided in the original estimate,

4.16. At the instance of the Committee P. & T. Board have furnish-
-ed a note giving the latest figures of expenditure as against the pro-
visions in the estimates of the Bombay-Delhi-Calcutta co-axial pro-
Jject under the heads—land, buildings, cables and apparatus and plant
{Appendix VIII).

4.17. The Committee would in this connection like to refer to paras
"7, 8 and 9 .of the 31st Report of P.A.C. (1960-61) according to which
the project was to be completed by 1963, whereas according to the
note furnished, the revised date for the completion of the whole work
is December, 1966 (Jaipur-Ahmedabad-Bombay route is expected to
be completed by April, 1966 and the spur route Jodhpur-Beawar by
December, 1966). The Committee feel that as a result of this delay,
there lms been loss of revenue and some increase in the cost of the
-project.’

4.18, The Committee enquired what were the estimated cost and
actual cost of the cables and the reasons for its increase. The wit-
ness stated that the Department estimated that the cost of cables



43

would be Rs. 23,580 per mile. When Hindustan Cables supplied the
cables during 1960-61, 1961-62 and part of 1962-63 it was at a rate
Jower than the estimated cost i.e. Rs, 22,207; after that, it was at a
higher rate i.e. Rs. 26,573. Most of the supplies were at the higher
rate.

4.19. Explaining the reasons for increase in cost of cables, the
Managing Director of the Hindustan Cables Ltd. stated that Hindus-
tan Cables Ltd, started manufacturing these two tube co-axial cables
first in 1960-61 and so far the earlier periods of trial were concerned,
the prices provisionally fixed in the project estimates at that time
were taken. Then it was found that the Hindustan Cables Ltd. was
‘working at a loss because in the meantime the prices of the basic raw
materials viz., copper, lead and the special imported items for the
co-axial cables—had gone up very substantially. The exact final
price had not yet been fixed and the Hindustan Cables Ltd. was
working on provisional prices given by the D.G.S.&D. The Hindus-
tan Cables Ltd. made a rough calculation based on experience gain-
ed in 1961-62 and part of 1962-63 and they realised that they were
underselling. So, they approached D.G.S.&D. for a provisional
increase till the final prices were fixed. The present price was
Rs. 26,573 per mile. Recently a costing investigation had been made
and it was estimated that the price would come down in the final
figure to Rs. 25,600 per mile.

4.20. Asked a question, the witness stated that the element of pro-
fit would be hardly 10 per cent. He further stated that imported
prices of the cables were always less when compared with the cost
of cables manufactured by the Hindustan Cables Ltd. It appeared
that there was some sort of export subsidy that the foreign firms got
in this regard. The witness added that after paying duty etc. the
material cost 70 per cent. of the selling price and if 10 per cent. was
allowed for profit there was hardly 20 per cent for conversion charges

and other expenses which according to the witness was certainly not
high for a cable making industry.

4.21. The Committee enquired whether Indian prices were com-
petitive as compared to international manufacturers without the sub-
sidy element. The witness stated that about 2} or 3 years ago
D.G.S.&D. called for global tenders for dry cases cables and out of
26 items, Indian manufactured items in 16 to 17 cases were cheaper.

In a subsequent note,* the Managing Director of the Hindustan
Cables Ltd. has clarified the position as under:—

“Our quotations were ‘cheaper than UK. Ring prices’ in 20
cases altogether and, incidentally, in six cases we were the

*Not vetted by Audit.
2268 (Aii) LS—4.




A4

' cheapest amongst global tenders. A/T was issued to us for
26 items qut of which we were cheaper than UK. Ring
Prices in 16 cases”.

4.22. The Committee enquired what percentage of Hindustan
Cables Ltd. products and Indian Telephone Industries products were
bought by the P. & T. Department. The witness stated that 80 to 85
per cent. of the products of L.T.I. and 99 per cent. of H.C.L. products
were purchased by the Department,

4.23. The Committee pointed out that Indian Telephone Industry
supplied stores to P. & T. Department at 10 per cent. above their
cost, whereas the profit given to Hindustan Cables was 10 per cent.
of the Capital employed, and enquired why the P. & T. Department
could not purchase their requirements from Hindustan Cables Ltd.
direct, instead of through D.G.S.&D. as they did with Indian Tele-
phone Industries. The Committee also desired to know why the
Ministry treated these two units differently when both were func-
tioning more or less exclusively for -the P. & T. Department. The
witness, giving the background, stated that (I.T.1.) ‘Indian Telephone
Industry’, since its very inception, has been controlled by the Com-
-munications Ministry which also controls the P. & T. Department.
So, a certain amount of liaison has, developed or certain conventions
- have developed. Hindustan Cables Ltd. had always been under the
Industry Ministry and therefore some new set of conventions have
developed there. He added that the P. & T. Department had been
discussing this matter with the Industry Department and certain
proposals were being formulated. He further added that, in the
course of 3 or 4 months, it was hoped to have some arrangement
by which the difference appearing now between P. & T. dealings
with 1.T.I. and Hindustan Cables Ltd. would be narrowed down.

424, The Committee are unable to appreciate the differences that
exist, in the methods of dealings with LT.I. and H.CL., despite the
fact that major pércentage of their products are purchased by the
P. & T. Department. They note, however, that this matter was be-
ing discussed with the Department of Industry and certain proposals
were being formulated. The Committee hope that a decision in the
matter will be taken early so that a better and more efficient proce-
Mure of dealings could be devised. The Committee also suggest that
question of the P. & T. Department placing their orders directly on
the H.CL. Ltd. instead of through the D.G.S.&D. as is the case with
LTI may be examined from the point of view of reducing unneces-
sary time and efforts,

4.25. The Committee enquired whether there were any compara-
tive figures available to find out how Ericsson of Sweden were able



L)

to supply cable at Bs. 20,000 even after the customs duty and what
the labour charges were. The Managing Director H.C.L. stated that
in the export market foreign supplies were usually at a little less
price. Secondly, larger cable making industries in Europe were able
to buy copper at a less rate. They got part of the consignment at
what was called producers’ rate, whereas, H.CL., bought at London
Metal Market price which was higher. Asked a question why H.C.L.
could not buy at other than London Metal Market rate, the witness
stated that the main trouble about costing of cable was that a very
high percentage of the raw materials had got to be imported. Copper,
lead and insulating paper were to be imported. These raw materials
accounted for nearly 70 per cent. of the final cost. In adjusting
market price, all countries had a policy where they exported mate-
rials which were in the nature of raw materials because they did not
want the products to be compared favourably with their own pro-
ducts. The prices in international markets were therefore so regu-
lated that India was at a disadvantage. Secondly. copper was a
monopoly of certain countries. Copper was in short supply in the
whole world and the prices of copper was going up. All the major
cable companies bought shares in the copper mining companies.
Having bought these shares. they were able to control prices and
they got copper at the producers’ price which was less than the
London Metal Market price. India had to buy copper in open mar-
ket at a higher price. As India did not produce enough copper, it
was always at a disadvantage in this regard. This question could
be tackled by (i) reducing the quantity of copper element by reduc-
ing the size of wire (ii) by reducing the lead or steel contents by

using more aluminium if possible. All these were technical matters
which were under examination.

4.26. The Committee pointed out that as against the purchase of
raw materials which were costlier for India, India had got one ad-
vantage viz., lower labour charges. The witness stated that cable
making was fairly well mechanized and man-power requirement was
relatively small. In India the whole wage bill came hardly to 12
per cent, of the cost of the finalised product. Really the money was
tied up in materials on whose prices India had no control. He added
that the price of copper had gone up from £250 to £480, moreover
there is a duty on copper bar at Rs. 1,500 per metric tonne plus 10
per cent. regulatory duty.

4.27. The Committee enquired why orders were placed with
Siemens Company when their prices were higher compared with the
price of Ericsson. The witness stated that all these items were im-
ported on a world tender basis and it happened that the lowest
tender at one time was that of Siemens and at another time it waa
of Ericsson.



46

4.28. The Committee enquired whether H.C.L.. was running to full
capacity and whether it was in a position to meet the full require-
ments of P. & T. Department. The Managing Director, H.C.L. stated
that in respect of co-axial cables, the capacity of the Company was
expanded from 600 to 750 miles per annum and the job had just been
completed. For a half year about 480 KMs. (300 miles) were produced
and it was hoped that by the end of the year 900 Kms, (560 miles) to
1000 KMs. (600 miles) would be reached. He added that there might
not be any more imports except perhaps the four-tube co-axial cables
which might be necessary for certain works but trial production of
this also had been started. The witness stated further that they
imported only those cables which were not manufactured in India.

4.29. The representative of D.G.S.&D, further explained that
“efforts were made to procure copper wire at producers’ price about
a year and half back, just as other countries were able to do. But
there were no offers at all, inspite of two or three efforts made India
had to go back again to purchase at L.M.E, price. Actually the
D.G.S.&D. through their agencies in London and Washington tried
to contact the producer countries to enter into some sort of supply
arrangements with India but they were not successful. However,
they were still pursuing the matter. The witness added that the
countries that were contracted were Chile, U.S.A.,, Canada and
Rhodesia. They had already some long term arrangements for their
suppliers and they said that they must off-load certain quantities in
the market for the middle man. That was the only quantity that
India could lay hands on. He added that when they became aware
of the vast difference between producer’s price and the L.M.E, price
they made efforts to purchase copper both for cable industry and for
the other indenters like D.G.O.F. where thousands of tons of copper
were wanted. but without any success.

4.30. The Committee enquired if D.G.S.&D. agencies knew whe-
ther copper market was a controlled market or not. The witness
stated that through India Supply Missions, D.G.S.&D, made contacts
with producer countries and were told that they were already book-
ed and could not spare any copper.

4.31. The Committee desired to be furnished with the copies of
correspondence carried on between the D.G.S.&D. and India Supply
Missions at London and Washington for entering into long term con~
tracts with producer countries for procurement of copper required
for the Indian Cable Industry, etc.



47

4.32. The information has been furnished and is at Appendix*
IX. The Committee note with regret that the efforts made to obtaim
copper at producers’ prices had not met with success, Since there
was a world shortage of copper and India needed copper not only for
meeting the requirements of P. & T. Department but also for D.G.O.F.
and other purpose which could not be met from indigenous sources,
the Committee would like Government to give this problem their
serious consideration so that some satisfactory arrangements could
be made for obtaining regularly copper at producers’ price from
abroad. Simultaneously efforts should be made through technical
organisations to find out how the use of copper could be reduced in
the manufacture of items required by the P. & T. Department and °
the Director General of Ordnance Factories,

Agreement with Standard Telephone and Cables Ltd. (U.K.):

4.33. The Committee desired to know the latest position about the
agreement with the Standard Telephone and Cables Ltd. for purchase
of cables. The representative of the Ministry of Industry and Supply
(Department of Supply and Technical Development) stated that upto
1959, the prices at which the S.T.C. were able to supply were not
very much different so as to lower the other quotations that were
being received by D.G.S.&D. It was only after 1959 that it was
noticed that the S.T.C. prices were considerably higher than the
offers that had been received by D.G.S.&D. against the global tenders.
In 1961, Ministry of Industry took up the matter with ST.C. After
a great deal of negotiations, in 1962 S.T.C. had come down with re-
gard to the co-axial cables on which they would give a reduction of
5 per cent. and on dry core cables about 10 per cent. There were
other concessions also which the Ministry of Industry were trying
to get out of them. This contract was entered into in October, 1949
for a period of 20 years. The concessions which the S.T.C. had con-

ceded were now almost on the point of being finalised. These lower
prices were applicable since 1962.

4.34. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note showing
the total amount spent by Government for the purchase of cables
or other materials from S.T.C. under the agreement. The Commit-
tee further desired that the comparable prices from other countries
for the same type of material might also be indicated in the note.

4.35. From the note furnished by the P. & T. Department in this
connection, the Committee find that D.G.S.&D. who were requested

*Not vetted by Audit.



43

by the P. & T. Department to furnish the information asked for, has
stated as under:—

“At this distant date D.G.S.&D. are not in a position to submit
a correct Comparative Statement of prices quoted by the
various firms against this tender for want of complete
files.”

The P. & T. Board have also stated in this connection that “as
all orders on M/s. Standard Telephones and Cables Ltd. for under-
ground cables under the agreement were placed through the Direc-
tor General of Supplies and Disposals, they were requested to fur-
nish the requisite information. The D.G.S.&D. however, indicated
that orders on M/s. Standard Telephones and Cables Ltd., (UK)
were generally placed by the Director General, India Supply Mission
London against cross mandates issued by the Director General of
Supplies and Disposals from time to time. The required information
could not therefore be collected so far.”

4.38. The Committee are surprised to find that neither D.G.S-&D.
nor P. & T. Department could make available the information regard.
"ing the total amount spent by Government for the purchase of cables
or other materials from the Standard Telephone and Cables Ltd.
under the agreement which is still operative, the Committee would
like to be assured that complete papers, docaments and files relating
to the agreements with this firm are actually available with the De-
partments. They would like to be furnished with full information.
In this connection the Committee would also like the Ministry of
Finance to issue suitable instructions to all Ministries ete. that files,
papers, and documents relating to current agreements and contracts
should be carefully preserved until such time as all matters pertain-
ing therefo are finally settled. The Committee further suggest that
in such cases a constant watch should be kept on the prices paid
under the contracts vis-a-vis the world prices prevalent from time to
- time,

437. To a question, the witness stated that price paid by India
was the British Post Office price plus 24 per cent. and this price was
certified by D.G.1.S M. London through the B.P.O.

4.38. The Committee pointed out that in 1959, when the tenders
were invited, the agreement price was Rs. 110-83 lakhs while the
competitive tender rate was Rs. 102:67 lakhs and enquired whether
B.P.O. was paying a higher price.

4.39. The representative of the Ministry of Industry and Supply
(D.G.S.&D.) stated that B.P.O.- had not been paying higher prices.
The S.T.C. had quoted outside the agreement price slightly lower for
only these types of cables which were not in common use by B.P.O. .



W

He added that agreement prices had always been slightly higher than
the competitive prices. Asked if Govérnment satisfied themselves
through sources, other than D.G.I.S.M., London, that these prices
were actually paid by the B.P.O., the witness admitted that they had
not adopted any other method to verify the prices. He added how-
ever, that sometimes the export prices were even subsidized and the
actual price in their own country for supply to the B.P.O. might be
higher still. It was known that there were certain type of cables
which were quite new to the B.P.O. and which were being purchas-
ed in India and therefore, a certification in clear words to the effect
that the B.P.O. would have paid those prices was perhaps not avail-
able.

4.40. Asked whether the metal price on the basis of which the
certificate was given, was L.M.E. price or the British price, the wit-
ness stated that it was the L.M.E. price and it was the part of the
agreement, :

4.41. The Committee pointed out that earlier it was stated that
other big producers were able to get the metal at the producer’s
price while India had not been able to negotiate those contracts and
enquired why. while paying the ST.C. did D.G.S.&D. assume that
_their metal prices were the L.M.E. prices. The witness stated that
prices were quoted on LLM.E. prices for comparison. They said that
these were the prices which they would have quoted on those L.M.E.
prices to B.P.O. That was the certification that D.G.S.&D. wanted
through D.G.I.S.M.

4.42. In reply to a question, the representative of D.G.S.&D. stated
that from 1960, D.G.S.&D. had not agreed to pay them the B.P.O.
. price plus 24 per cent.; D.G.S.&D. had been trying to negotiate. It
was true that D.G.S.&D. had not tried to find any other channel to
got a certification of the fact that the B.P.O. price plus 24 per cent.
which they had quoted under the agreement were really based on
B.P.O. price. )

4.43. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note explain-
ing on what basis the D.G.S.&D. had certified the metal prices.

The Committee also desired to be furnished with a comprehen-
sive note in regard to the procedure adopted for obtaining from S.T.C.
a price certificate to the effect that the British Post Office would have
paid these prices and the reasons for its adoption. All this informa-
tion has becn furnished and is at Appendix* IX.

*Not vetted by Audit



50.

. 444. The Committee are surprised to note that no efforts were
made to check up through other sources as to what were the actual
B.P.O. prices and whether the prices actually certified were the B,P.O.
prices. The need for ascertaining the correct B.P.O. price assumes
importance if it is borne in mind that when the tenders were invited
in 1959 while the agreement price was Rs. 110.83 lakhs the competi-
tive tender rate was Rs. 102,67 lakhs only.

“"4.45. In the course of evidence the Committee enquired why, while
paying the S.T.C. did D.G.S.&D. assume that their metal prices were
the LM.E, prices. The witness stated that prices were quoted on
L.MLE. prices for comparison. They said that these were the prices
which they would have quoted on those L.M.E. prices to B.P.O. That
was the certification that D.G.S.&D. wanted through D.G.LS.M. The
Committee are unable to understand why the D.G.S.&D. did not fol-
fow the normal procedure and ask the S.T.C. to produce a clear cer-
‘tificate from the B.P.O.

4.46. In the opinion of the Committee, these lapses could have been
avoided if proper thought was given to the agreement and all its pros
and cons examined properly beforechand.

4.47. The Committee enquired on what basis did P. & T. Depart-
ment fix the terms of the royalty in the agreement. The witness
stated that royalty was fixed on the basis of H.C.L’s total production.
He added that when the Hindustan Cables agreement was signed in
1949, it was expected that the Hindustan Cables Ltd. would be able
to manufacture about 460 to 470 miles of cables and the requirements
of the country at that time were thought to be about the same. So
with the 25 per cent. of the imports going to S.T.C., it was thought
that this would not mean undue advantage to S.T.C. But now the
requirement of the country had gone up so much, that S.T.C. were
getting an uneXxpected bounty.

4.48. Explaining the position of royalty the representative of the
Ministry of Industry and Supply stated that according to the original
agreement, royalty was payable at the rate of 2 per cent. on the sel-
ling price. With effect from 1st April, 1962, royalty was payable on
a'graded scale 2 per cent. on the first £2 million, 1 per cent. on the
next £3 million and 4 per cent. in excess of £5 millions. Also, previ-
ously it was to be paid on the actual sales value. Now it was only
on the “adjusted sales” which excluded the taxes and duties levied
directly on sales, the net profit and the cost of imported firiched and
semi-finished products manufactured by S.T.C. and incorporated in
goods sold.



51

4.49. The Committee pointed out that whereas the original produc-
tion of the factory was 470 miles, it had gone up to about 1600 miles
in 1962-63 but the rate of royalty @ 2 per cent. remained the same.
Since 2 per cent. of selling price in 1949 was quite different from 2
per cent. of selling price in 1965, Government gained nothing. The
witness stated that by bringing in ‘adjusted sales” formula which
included elimination of all duties and other things on certain portion
of imported components in the revised terms, Government had
avoided paying more. Asked whether the terms could not be revis-
ed more realistically so that Government could get benefit, the wit-
.ness stated that they tried their best and got the revised terms. Since
the agreement was valid for four more years, it was not desirable

to have a break as they were still looking for certain other technical
‘Know-how’. '

4.50. Asked a question how this agreement was entered into in
1949, without considering the requirements of the country, the
Chairman, P. & T. Board stated that a certain amount of requirement
was anticipated at that time. Events since then had shown that
the actual requirements and demands were very much more. As a
result what was envisaged in the agreement at that time had not
materialised and it had turned into a form in which S.T.C. were
getting a much greater benefit than they should have got. Having
realised this, the Ministry of Industry nd Supply took up this point
and negotiated afresh. This was a very difficult negotiation as Gov-
ernment had no bargaining power. The agreement had already
been signed and S.T.C. could insist on their pound of flesh. There-
fore, Government had to accept the next best. They were able to
pursuade the S.T.C. to a certain extent. Even now the S.T.C. were
getting benefits, which, legitimately, if Government were to nego-
tiate an agreement to-day Government would not have agreed to.
Government would not agree to bind the country to a period of
20 years. The witness further conceded that even this 25 per cent
purchase was abnormal arrangement, and Government would not
have agreed to such an agreement to-day.

4.51, The Committee are not able to understand how the original
agreement could be signed without knowing the requirements of the
country thus committing the country for 20 years. There must be
some rationale behind such an agreement. 25 per cent of the coun-
try’s requirements were tied down to this firm for the coming 20
years from 1949 and this placed the Government in a disadvantage-
ous position, particularly by underestimating the projected needs of
the country. It passes their comprehension how anybody could
have imagined in 1949 in the P. & T. Department that the country’s



52

requirements for the cables and the production would remain the
.same for 20 years.

The Committee doubt if there would be any other case where
- Government have agreed to pay a royalty for 20 years at the rate
fixed on the production which was rather small at that time, with-
out taking into consideration that production would be increasing
manifold in the course of 20 years and thus giving the collaborators
an unintended receipt which is not justifiable.

4.52. The Committee have been informed in a written note that a
-royalty of about Rs. 35 lakhs has already been paid to the Standard:
Telephones and Cables Litd. of UK. from the beginning of the agree-
ment to date.

4.53. The Committee need hardly point out that because of this
agreement the Company are deriving very large amounts by way of
unintended bounty and to that extent the Public exchequer is suffer-
ing financial loss which was by no means unavoidable.

454 In reply to a question the witness stated that there was a
-clause in the agreement under which originally on any expansion
schemes they were charging as commission 6 ver cent of the total
capital cost. Now this has been brought down to 4 per cent in the
proposed revised agreement. Certain Civil works and other works
which were done by H.C.L.. would be excluded. The witness further
added that there was another clause in the original agreement to
the effect that India should not set up another factory to manufac-
ture telephone cables. He further stated that there was no review
clause in the Agreement.

4.55, The Committee are surprised to learn, that even though the
agreement was to remain in operation for a levy period of 20 years,
no review clause had been incorporated therein. The Committee
would also like the P. & T. Department to make a reference to the
Ministry of Law to ascertain whether the Agreement precluded the
Government from setting up another cable factory w:thout attract.
ing payment of royalty.

4.56. Clause 8(2) of the agreement with the Standard Telephone
. Company Ltd., provided:—

“Until the factory produces all of the Government’s require-
ments of the products within the field of this Agreement
25 per cent of the requirements of Government of such
products which it does not itself manufacture shall be
purchased from S.T.C. fo.b. at the same prices as are



acceptable to the British Post Office plus 24 per cent subject
to the quantity and delivery dates offered by S.T.C. being
acceptable to Government. If a Government decides to
purchase all or any portion of the balance of 75 per
cent of such requirements from S.T.C. it shall enter into
a rate contract with S.T.C. for such terms as may mutually
be agreed upon.”

The Committee referred to this provision and pointed out that
in the present case they had to buy from a particular party and
they had to determine the price according to fixed formula. The
representative of the Department of Supply and Technical Deve-
lopment stated in the 1950-51 when the tenders were invited for
P. & T. cables for the first time, it was found that the STC prices
based on the formula agreed to under the agreement was very much
higher than the competitive price received from other sources. In
reply to another question the Committee were informed that orders
were never placed on the S.T.C. straight away for 25 per cent. But
when large quantities were being purchased, the difference in vprice
became very great and in 1959 the issue was forced and D.G.S5.&D.
were authorised to negotiate. Owing to circumstances then :L'ain-
ing, the discussion took place in 1962 and they had been abl~ to save

some percentage out of the money which under the agreement they
would continue to pay.

457. The Chairman P. & T. Board also stated “Even this 25 per
cent purchase is an abnormal arrangement. We would not have
agreed to such an arrangement today.”

458. The Committee feel unhappy to note that orders for 25 per
cent of the requirements of the Government have to be placed with
the Company for 20 years irrespective of the prices that may be

charged by the Company, which is often much higher than the com-
petitive rates.

4.59. The Committee enquired whether 25 per cent which were
being bought from S.T.C. was only of the new items which were not
made by H.CL. or also 25 per cent of those made by HCL. The
witness stated it included the latter also.

4.60. When it was pointed out that sub-clause (2) of clause 8 of
the agreement provided “25 per cent of the requirements of Govern-
ment of such products which it does not itself manufacture . . .” and
co-axial cables were being manufactured by H.CL., the representa-
tive of the P. & T. Board stated that the way it had been interpret-
ed was that if the requirement of P. & T. Department, type of cable
it might be, either of the type or the quantity could not be met by



54

HCL, then they had to get 25 per cent of their demand from STC.
The Committee then pointed out that once production was established.
in the factory, they were under no obligation to buy from STC. The
Member (Finance), P&T Board felt that the interpretation depend-
ed on the meaning of the word “which”, whether it applied to “re-
quirements” or “products”, and he felt that, advice of the Law Minis--
try, ought to be taken,

4.61. The Committee enquired whether any orders had been
placed with STC above this 25 per cent. The representative of the
Ministry of Industry and Supply (DGS & D) stated that on no
occasion STC had received orders exceeding 25 per cent. In fact in
some cases STC got less than 25 per cent to which they did not object.
The witness further stated that STC got the order only when
DGS & D found that the price difference on the agreement basis
and the minimum price acceptable was really minimum. Only in
respect of those items and only on those occasions, DGS & D placed
the orders with STC so as to keep the price difference at the lowest
level

462, The Committee desire that the advice of the Law Ministry
should be taken regarding the interpretation on the meaning of the
sub-clause (2) of clause 8 of the agreement immediately so that the
correct position may be known. It appears to the Committee that
Government should buy 25 per cent of only such products from
STC. which are not produced in their factory.

4.63. The only redeeming feature of the case is that the Govern-
ment have though somewhat belatedly decided to enter into a sup-
plementary agreement to modify at least partially, some of the
clauses of the original agreement. The Committee would like to be
furnished with a copy of this supplementary agreement, when
finalised.

Acceptance of tenders at high rates—para 15, pages 14-15:

464. The departmental rules (applicable to the Central Public
Works Department and followed in the Civil Engineering wing of
the Posts and Telegraphs Department) provide that if the response
to tenders from contractors of the appropriate class is poor the ten-
ders may be thrown open to contractors of the next below class.*
Advantage was not taken of this special provision in certain cases
as shown below:—

(i) Tenders were opened on 11th April, 1963 by the Executive
Engineer, Central Public Works Department, Posts and Telegraphs
Division, for construction of three groups of type II quarters—groups

. 1 contractors are those who are registered with the Central Public Works
Bep?.h::approved for execution of works costing more than Rs. § lakhs. Those
spproved for works below this limit are classified as class II.



A, B and C—making up a total of 292 quarters for the Posts and Tele-
graphs staff in New Delhi (Ramakrishnapuram area). Only two
‘tenderers had responded to the call as shown below:—

No. of Estimated Remarks
quarters cost
(Rs.
in lakhs)
“Group A . . . 96 541 Only two tenders were rec:ived
for each of these groups. The
“Group ;B . . . 100 5-61 quotations were 21-73 per
cent and 27-76 percent sbove
the estimated cost for group A
and 21-71 percent and 27-18
per cent above  estimated
cost for group B.  The lower
of the two tenders in each
case was accepted.
Group C . . . 96 539 No tender was received.
Groups A, B & C treated 292 16-41 Do.

as one lot—Group D

Only class I contractors had been allowed to tender in this case.
Quotations were not invited from class II contractors for groups A,
B and C even though the value of the work in these groups was not

much above the limit for class II contractors. The response from
class I contractors was poor.

4.65. In inviting fresh tenders for the 96 quarters belonging to
Group C a decision was taken that, in order to secure better compe-
tition, the tenders should be thrown open to class II contractors.
Three tenders were received and opened on 19th July 1963—all the
tenders were from class II contractors at rates 18-22 per cent 17-62

per cent and 14-88 per cent above the estimated cost and the lowest
quotation was accepted.

466. (ii) For two other batches of 312 and 348 type II quarters
in the same locality tenders were invited and opened on 6th Sep-
tember 1963. On this occasion the tenders were not thrown open
to class II contractors on the ground that this was the first occasion
on which tenders were being invited for these quarters and the
magnitude of the tenders was large enough to attract class I



56

contractors. Only two tenderers had responded' to this call as indi-
cated below:—

Estimated
No. of Quarters cost Remarks
(Rs. in lakhs)
(s) 312 quarters—
Group A 112 . . . . 6-56
Group B 100 . . . . 5-86 }No tenders received.
Group C 100 . . . . 586
Group D 312 18:28 Two tenders were received—30-02 per
(Total of groups A, B cent and 21-64 per cent above the esti-
and C). mated cost. The lower quotation was
accepted.
(%) 348 quarters—
Group A 112 . . . . 6-54
Group B 112 . . . . 6-54 »No tenders received.
Group C 124 . . . . 724
Group D 348 20-32 Two tenders were received—29-84 per cent
(Total of groups A, B and zx-4g_hpcr cent agbove the estimated
and C). cost. e lower  quotation was
accepted,

4.67. It will be seen from the above that, there were very few
offers from class I contractors for these two batches of quarters and
that the rates were appreciably higher than those obtained when
tenders had been thrown open to class II contractors also.

4.68. It may be mentioned in this connection that, in the Central
Public Works Department Construction Divisions Nos. I & IV, the
rates for groups of (a) 64 type I, (b) 24 type II and (c) 12 type III
quarters in the same area (Ramakrishnapuram) were settled by
negotiation during January and June 1963 at 17 per cent over the
estimated rates with (a) a class II contractor, (b) a contractor not
registered with the Central Public Works Department and (c) the
National Building Construction Corporation respectively.

469. The Committee pointed out that the Department was al-
ready aware that for the 96 and 100 quarters belonging to groups
A & B respectively, the competition among class I contractors was
small and that for 96 quarters belonging to Group C no class I con-
tractor had tendered, which clearly showed lack of competition
among the class I contractors in Delhi. The Committee desired to
know why in view of this experience the tenders for the groups of
812 and 348 quarters were not thrown open to class II contractors
and why the groups were not made smaller to bring their estimated



57

cast.down to Rs. 5 lakhs or less so that class II contractors could be
eligible to tender under the departmental rules. The Committee
also desired to know whether the Department had any arrange-
ment with the CPWD to know periodically the rates at which they
got their wark done. The witness stated that under the rules appli-
cable to CPWD, a class I contractor was expected to have a whole
time engineer and an office, while.a class II contractor could
undertake a work by employing persons in overseers’ grade
for the time being. In this case the contractors were given the
aption to quote, if they so liked, for the entire number of quarters
and there was no intention of splitting up the works. If one con-
tractor did not come forward for doing all the works even then the
Department wanted a class I contractor so that the work done might
be of a proper standard and cquld be better supervised. Wherever
large number of quarters were involved, the CPWD also assigned
the job to class I contractors and in the present case though the
quarters formed independent units, they were of very large blocks
of double storeyed buildings. In the first 2 cases the CPWD had
decided about the tenders because at that time this was a wing of
the CPWD and the tenders were accepted at 21-73 and 21-71 per cent
above the estimated cost. Subsequently when tenders were thrown
open, and tenders received at 21-64 per cent and 2140 per cent above
the estimated cost which were slightly less than the rates accepted
by CPWD.

4.70. There was another fact also. While calculating the esti-
mates certain cost of steel and cement was assumed which was sup-
plied by the Department. If the two tenders were compared and
allowance was made for the issue rate the percentage came down to
a certain extent. The Deptt. therefore considered the offer to be
reasonable and accepted it. The Committee were told that accord-
ing to the conditions laid down by CPWD a contractor if he is
himself an Engineer should have executed at least 5 works indivi-
dually costing not less than Rs. 2 lakhs each and firms should have
executed 5 works costing not less than Rs. 10 lakhs each, for enlist-
ment as class I contractor. In reply to a question as to why the
Deptt. was following the rates blindly instead of testing the market
properly, the witness stated that the market was tested and tenders
were invited particularly from Semi-Government organisations like
the NBCC who had quoted higher rates than the private contractors.
The witness added that on a verification it was found that the rates
allowed by the Board were reasonable as compared to the rates
given by CPWD for works from April, 1963. In reply to a question
why it was not possible to split up the number of quarters into groups
of quarters and give it to various contractors, the witness stated



58

that they apprehended that if the work was assigned to lower category
of contractors the standard of work might not be as good as compared
1o that done by the class I contractors.

4.71. The Committee are unable to appreciate the arguments ad-
vanced for allotting work of construction of groups of 312 and 348
quarters to class I contractors only even though, earlier, no class I
contractor had quoted for 96 quarters of group C and competition

. amongst class I contractors in Delhi was very small. Since the offi-
cers of C.P.W.D. themselves have to supervise the work of the con-
tractors in addition to the supervision by the staff of contractors, the
plea of better supervision of work in the case of class I contractors
would not have much force. The Committee would, therefore, sug-
gest that in suitable and appropriate cases as visualised in the depart-
mental rules class II contractors should also be given opportunity to
tender for building works, especially when the response from class 1
contractors is poor.

4.72. The Committee would also like the Government to review
whether the limit of Rs. 5 lakhs fixed for awarding the work to class
I contractors needs upward revision due to large scale “increase in
costs” in recent years,

Delay in utilisation of newly constructed buildings, para 16 page 15. '

4.73. For shifting the wireless receiving and transmitting stations
at Mangalore which were functioning in rented buildings, sanction
was accorded in July 1958 for construction of buildings and lines and
wires works at an estimated cost -of Rs. 3.42 lakhs. The building
work was commenced after one year and eight months in March 1960
and completed in September 1961. The sanitary and electric instal-
lations were, however, completed only between December, 1962 and
November 1963; it has been stated that the works had to be done by
or in co-ordination with, the State Electricity Department and the
municipal administration. The aerials, etc., also ‘could not be erected
as a proposal to take the national highway through the compound of
the new building became known to the department in May 1962. The
State Government has agreed to give an alternative site for erection
of aerials. :

The wireless receiving and transmitting stations are still (October
1964) in the rented buildings.

4.74. The Committee referred to the following factors which were
responsible for the wireless receiving and transmitting stations st



5

Mangalor; continuing to be in rented accommodation even though the
building work was completed in September, 1961:—

(i) There was delay of 20 months in the commencement of
the construction work which was started only in March,
1960. ! f .

(ii) Though the building was completed in September, 1961
the sanitary and electric installations were completed only
between December, 1962 and November, 1863 and;

(iii) In May, 1962 the Department was informed by the Mysore
State PWD that they proposed to take the West Coast
National Highway through the compound of the P, & T.
Wireless Transmitting station. Though the Department
wanted that the alignment of the National Highway be kept
off the P. & T. site yet in 1983, the Minister of Trans-
port and Shipping decided not to alter the alignment of
the Highway and the P. & T. Deptt. was not allowed to put
up any structure on that portion of the site which fell
within the Highway alignment. The Deptt. was, there-
fore, not able to put up aerials at the transmitting station
and since the shifting of the receiving Station was also
linked up with the transmitting Station, the wireless re-
ceiving and transmitting stations continued to be housed
in rented buildings.

4.75. The Committee desireq to know the reasons for the delay
of 20 months in the commencement of the construction work, why
sanitary and electric installations could not be completed along with
the buildings; whether alternative site for erecting the aerial was se-
cured and the total annual rent paid for the buildings. The witness
stated that there was some delay in acquiring the land. The scheme
for the project was sanctioned in 1958 and the land for the receiving
station was taken over on 28th December 1959 and that for the trans-
mission station on 17th April 1959. Tenders for the work regarding
sanitary and electric installations had to be called for four time
because of poor response and the work was finally awarded in
November, 1961. The work which should have been completed in
April, 1962 was completed only in February, 1963 and the CPWD
had recovered a sum of Rs. 1,803 as compensation from the contractor
for the delay.

4.76. As regards the allotment of alternative site for the aerials,
the witness added that after the land for the construction of aerials
had been given to the P. & T. Deptt. the National Highway Plan was
made out and in May, 1962 and the Department came to know that
the National Highway was to pass through the aerial system. After
it was finally decided in May, 1963 by the then Minister of Transport
2288 (Aff) LS5,



60

and Shipping that the road must run as originally planned, the My-
sore Govt. was approached for the allotment of an alternative site
on the 20th August, 1963.

The witness added that it had since been agreed upon that the
Mysore Government would give a site adjacent to the buildings but
on the other side of the National Highway where the aerial system .
would be shifted. The site had not yet been allotted and acquisition
proceedings had been started. The witness further stated that he
had no information as to whether there was any objection at the time
of acquiring the land on which the aerial system was erected nor
was he aware of the principles on which Highways were planned.
The Committee were further told that the buildings were being fully
utilised and a rent of Rs. 50 and Rs. 125 per month were being paid
for the transmitting station and the receiving station respectively.

4.77. Asked why a building costing Rs. 3:42 lakhs was needed
when the Deptt. had to spend only Rs. 175 per month as rent for
housing the Mangalore Station, the witness stated that the Service
Station was being expanded and there were further plans of expan-
sion in the Fourth Five Year Plan. First opened for coastal service,
the station had been provided with radio-telephone circuits and fur-
ther, there were plans for ship-to-shore tele-communication.

4.78. From the information given in evidence, the Committee find
that even though sanctions for the construction of the new building
were accorded in 1958, it could be completed only in 1961 because
there had been delays in acquiring land and there had been a further
delay in installing electric connections because of the poor response
from the tenderers. The Committee would suggest that in order to
ensure that a building after it is constructed does not remain vacant,
issue of tenders for other allied installations should synchronise with
the construction of the building. The Committee feel that with a
better coordination between the Ministries of Communications and
Transport the whole matter could have been better planned and much -
of the present difficulty could have been avoided. They trust that the
alternative site will soon be acquired and the work of installing the
aerial undertaken, without delay.

Delay in dismantling and disposal of surplus equipments—para 18(a),
page 17:

 4.79. A four channel telegraph carrier system was installed bet-
ween Bombay and Karachi in August, 1941 at a cost of about Rs. 52,000.
On introduction of built-up circuits between Bombay and Karachi
in April, 1953 the original system had become unnecessary, and the
Director General, Posts and Telegraphs, ordered in November 1953 \
that an estimate for dismantlement should be prepared and sanction
of the competent authority obtained. Instructions for the disposal



61

of the dismantled equipment were solicited from the Directorate in
December 1955. These instructions were received after more than
four years in April 1960. Estimates for dismantling the equipment
were sanctioned in October 1960, i.e., 7 years after receipt of the
Director General’s order of 1953. By the time it was dismantled in
December, 1961 it had outlived most of its useful life estimated at 25
years. It has been declared obsolete and unserviceable and is await-
ing disposal by auction.

4.80. The Committee desired to know the reasons why the portion
of the carrier system which was lying in India and which was not
used after 1953, was not dismantled and disposed of by auction earlier.
The witness conceded that there was no justification for the inordi-
nate delay and the equipment should have been dismantled and dis-
posed of earlier. He added, however, that there was no loss because
the equipments were of no use to any body ang it was sold only for
Rs. 50. Asked why the reasons for the delay were not known to the
Department, the witness stated that it was a very trivial case because
the sale proceeds showed that it fetched Rs. 50 only and somehow
people had lost sight of it.

481. The Committee have been informed in a written note fur-

nished subsequently that a sum of Rs. 523.96 was spent on dismantle-
ment of the carrier system.

482. The Committee are constrained to note that it had taken
nearly seven years to carry out a departmental order. Even though
the carrier system was declared unnecessary in November, 1953,
instructions for disposal of dismantled equipment were solicited in
December. 1955 (i.e. after two years) and the Directorate had taken
more than 4 years to take a decision which was conveyed in April,
1960. Estimates for dismantling equipment were approved in Octo-
ber, 1960 and the dismantling was effected in December, 1961 ie,
after nearly seven years from the date of the issuance of the first
order. It is all the more regrettable that even though the Director-
ate itself was a party to this collesal delay. they were not able to find
out the causes for it. The Department’s plea that it was not possible
to locate the delay because ‘it was a very trivial case as the sale pro-
ceeds showed that it fetched Rs. 50 only’ is not acceptable to the Com-

mittee, as it is possible that Rs. 50 only was realised because of the
delay and deterioration.

4.83. It is undesirable for a Government Department first to show
negligence in carrying out an order and then trying to justify the
delay on the ground of triviality of the matter. The Committee hope



62

that such inexplicable delays in the implementation of orders would
be avoided in future,

Delay in the disposal of three channel carrier equipment—para
18(b), page 17:

484. A three channel carrier equipment costing Rs. 7,620 was
installed at the Gwalior Railway Station Telegraph Office in about
1951 and was leased to press agencies in 1952. After the closure
of the office of the press agencies the equipment became surplus in
1956. It was dismantled in 1958 and was returned to the Stores depot
in October 1961, i.e., after three years, anticipating a credit of
Rs. 5,715. This credit could not be realised as it was noticed in Sep-
tember, 1962 that a large number of components were missing or
faulty. After test and technical survey in October 1963 the Stores

organisation scrapped the equipment.

4.85. The Committee desired to know why the Department had
taken two years for dismantling the equipment and another three
years in returning it to the Stores Depot. The witness stated that
the equipment was sent through the Controller General of Telegraph
Stores on 28th November 1961 and after some tests the Technical
Survey Committee recommendeq its disposal on 7th June 1963. The
equipment was ultimately disposed of on the 8th July 1865 for
Rs. 275.

4.86. The Committee desired to know whether any responsibility
was fixed on the persons concerned for not carrying out the instru-
ction as the Deptt. had realised only Rs. 275 against Rs. 5,700 ex-
pected out of the sale of the equipment. The witness stated that
the equipment was becoming obsolete so fast that there was really
no possibility of getting any figure near that amount and the esti-
mate was based on.the life of the equipment and on the assumption
that 75 per cent would be the remaining value. As regards the
missing parts, the witness stated that the missing parts could have
been used only on some other working system. He added that it was
the general practice that if there was any surplus equipment, and
the Department had some other equipment of some other type for
which parts were not available because the equipment had become
obsolete, then parts from the equipment which was lying idle were
taken out to make the existing equipment work. In the case of
coaxial cables also, parts from the stand by equipment, were removed
and put on the working equipment. Asked whether any record was
maintained of the parts that were removed from the equipment and
used in another, the witness stated that records were maintained for



63

the complete equipment, and it was not necessary to keep recoras
for small items. Maintenance of records would be necessary in res-
pect of things which had a market value. In this case it was copper
wire which even a radip repair shop would not buy. He added that
the sale proceeds only represented the scrap value. The Committee
pointed out that the system of valuing the obsolete material at a
flat rate created a wrong impression, for according to the rules the
worth of the machinery was Rs. 5,715, but its actual value was Rs, 275.
The witness stated that the Deptt. haq issued orders in February,
1964, regarding the disposal of old equipments but he agreed that the
old yard stick could not be made applicable to such transmission
equipment where techniques were changing fast. He conceded that
there should be a separate formula for evaluation anq agreed to
modify the rules. He further stated that there had been delays in
this case and added *“I must plead guilty........ .. There was no
reason why it should have been delayed to this extent. It was just
a case of oversight or something like that. But it did not certainly
require more than about five minutes to dismantle the equipment,
and the rest of the work was only in packing it.” The delays had
occurred because the prescribed procedure had to be followed.
According to the rules the equipments should have been declared
surplus, should have been considered by the Technical Survey Com-
mittee and sold to the best advantage. In this case the dismantle-
ment was supported by SDO, Gwalior in 1958 and sanctioned by
the Distt. Engineer, Telephone, Indore in July, 1961.

487. The Committee pointed out that assuming that the equip-
ment was obsolete and of no economic value, certain instructions
were not carried out for 6 or 7 years and desired to know to what
extent the delay was due to the negligence of the person concerned
and the action the Deptt. had taken against the guilty officers. The
witness stated that in this particular case no explanation had been
called for because it was felt by the Deptt. that the equipment was
of ng use to any one and added that it would now be called for. In
a statement furnished subsequently the Committee were informed
that the Post Master General, Madhya Pradesh Circle, Bhopal had
already been addressed for fixing the responsibility for the delay in
dismantlement of the three channel equipment at Gwalior Railway
Station, Telegraph Office and also for the components found missing.

4.88. In this case too, the Committee note with regret that the
Department had taken nearly 9 years from the date when the three
channel carrier equipment was declared surplus (1956) and the
time when it was finally disposed of (1965). It has been stated in
evidence that the delay was because of the prescribed procedure



64

which had to be followed. Since the Department have already
issued instructions to examine the matter with a view to fixing res-
ponsibility in this case, the Committee would like to stress that
human failure alone cannot be the sole contributing factor for this
inordinate delay and as such the Department should also examine
the existing procedure critically so as to ensure that delays do not
occur in future because of faulty procedure. The Committee are
further of the opinion that the present procedure of evaluating;
obsolete material is defective as it gives an exaggerated picture of
the cost of the machinery compared to the actual value which it
fetches on sale. Further with the increasing use of more sophisti-
cated machinery it is desirable that the formula for determining the
sale value of obsolete material should alse be adjusted suitably.



\'
WORKSHOPS
General-para 20 (a), pages 19-20.

5.1. The Posts and Telegraphs Department has three workshops.
The book value of the capital invested in the land, buildings and
plant and machinery in the three workshops upto the end of 1963-
64 is Rs. 1.70 crores. Certain data about their working during 1963-
64 and the two preceding years are given below:—

Calcutta Jabaipur Bombay

1961- 1962- 1963-  1961- 1962- 1963~ 166I- 1962- 1963-
62 63 64 62 63 64 62 63 64
1 2 3 4 5 6 - 8 9 10
1. Outlay
Direct . 60-63 69-39 76-38 66-38 94-27 118-40 13-°35 25-21 31-90
Material. .
Direct . 24°34 25'7S 27-34 11-86 1495 15-80 12°35 I7-50 15°94
Labour.
Overheads . 50-50 56'39 $§8:63 30°74 3937 41-01 38-17 45-11 45-58
ToTtaL 135-47 151°53 162-35 108-98 148-S9 175:21 64'87 £7-83 93-42
2. Percentage
of over-
heads 10
total out-
lay . . 37 7 36 28 26 23 59 s1 49
3. Percentage
of direct
labour 1o
total out-
lay . . 18 17 17 I 10 9 19 20 17

The Department informed the Public Accounts Committee in
July 1863, vide paragraph 29 of the Fourteenth Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (1963-64) (Third Lok Sabha). that steps had
been taken to expand and modernise the workshops but because of
limited resources at the disposal of the Department it would take

some years before these could be converteq into modern factories.

. ' 85



66

From 1961-62 upto August 1964 purchase of new plant and ma-
chinery worth Rs. 15-47 lakhs was sanctioned but plant and machin-
ery worth Rs. 402 lakhs only were received upto August 1964.

Modernisation of the Calcutta workshop, which was stated in
1959 to be under consideration (of paragraph 38 of the Twenty-
second Report of the Public Accounts Committee—Second Lok
Sabha), has not yet been taken up.

5.2. (ii) In order to step up production, an incentive scheme was
introduced in June-August 1962 in some of the shops of the three
workshops. As it did not prove successful, the scheme was revised
from May 1963 whereby direct workers and indirect workers were
to earn, for 100 per cent increase in production, approximately 75
per cent and 374 per cent respectively of their minimum pay. (The
rates of incentive payment were revised in July 1963 to 87 per cent
and 43 per cent respectively with retrospective effect from May
1963.) The incentive scheme has so far (October 1964) been intro-
duced in certain shops for certain operations only. The Department
informed the Public Accounts Committee in October 1964 that the
incentive scheme had not worked very well so far and that when
it worked well the labour cost per unit would come down. The res-
ponse of labour to the incentive scheme in the Calcutta workshop
had been very poor.

5.3. The following statement brings out that, while the incentive
scheme had made some impact in the Jabalpur workshop, there was
no appreciable improvement in the Bombay and Calcutta workshops
upto June 1964 even after liberalisation of the rates of incentive
payment in July 1963:—

Jabalpur Bombay Calcutta
workshap workshop  workshop

(1) Strength of industrial cstabhshmcnt on

318t March 1964 . . 1,652 1,480 2,359
(2) Number of workers who carncd incentive
pay in June 1964 . . 443 186 101

(3) Extra production in terms of standard

hours during the period from Scptcmber

1963 10 June 1964 . 2,78,288 55,£70 9:464
(4) Amount of i nncenuve pay earned by workers .

during the period from Scptcmber 1963 to

June 1964 . . . Rs.1,52,151 Rs. 37,865 Rs. 3,791

(s) Total expenditure on pay and allowances :
of industrial establishment in 1963-64 . Rs. ﬁ-” Rs. zg-46 Rs, ﬁ'”

e = e e




67 .

5.4. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the delay
in receipt of the plant and machinery and the value of the plant
and machinery which was proposed to be imported. The witness
stated that the delay was due to the plant and machinery mostly
being of foreign origin. Foreign Exchange was required, global
tenders had to be called for and only then the orders were placed.
The present position was that out of Rs. 15°47 lakhs of plant and
machinery, they had already got machinery worth Rs. 6-57 lakhs
The remaining machinery was expected by March 1966. The Chair-
man P.&.T. Board added that the delay of two years from 1962 to
1964 was in issuing the sanction which wag done in August 1964.

5.5. The representative of P. & T. Board stated further that firstly
delay was in D.G.S. & D.s office and secondly there was longer
delivery period for some machinery and lastly there was delay in
getting supplies.

5.6. The Committee desired to be furnished with a statement
giving reasons for the delays in procurement of plant and machin-
ery for replacement in the P. & T. Workshops.

5.7. In a note *(Appendix X) furnished by P. & T. Board, it has
been stated: “It will be seen that from the date of the sanction of
the estimate to the date of placement of indents, there is hardly any
delay other than those of a routine nature involved in making cf
formal reference to the authorities concerned. The time taken from
the date of placement of indents to the date of receipt of the ma-
chines, on an average, works out to about 19 months and that from
the date of finalisation of the A/T to the date of receipt of the ma-
chines to about 12 months.”

5.8. The Committee would like to stress in this connection that
in order to avoid delay in the case of indents placed on D.G.S.&D. the
indenting Ministry /Department should on their part always com-
plete all the preliminaries and details (e.g. sanction, specification,
foreign exchange clearance etc.) before placing the indents so that
the D.G.S. & D. are not required to enter into correspondence for
clarifications, etc. later on, which contributes partly to the delay.

59. Asked about the latest position about the modernisation of
the Calcutta Workshop, the witness stated that it had been final-
ly decided that the office of the Controller of Telegraph Stores would
be moved from Workshops to a place in the Port Commissioner’s
area and the area vacated by the stores yard would be utilised for

*Not vetted by Audit,



68

setting up a modern streamlined factory. The General Manager,
Workshops was busy working out the layouts, which would be
finished in about 5 months. After that the estimates etc. would be
_prepared. This was being provided in the Fourth Plan. He ad-
mitted that there had been delays in this case.

5.10. The Committee note that there was considerable delay in
the modernisation of Calcutta Workshops. They hope that this work
would now be taken up expeditiously.

5.11. Asked about the steps taken with regard to the production
of those items in the workshops which were available at cheaper
rates in the market, the witness stated that a detailed scrutiny was
made in November, 1963, in July, 1964 and in July, 1965. Lists have
been prepared where in some cases manufacture would be given up
after supply from outside market had been stabilised and manu-
facture of items would be increased where cost of outside market
was higher.

5.12. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note explain-
ing the steps taken not to manufacture those items the cost of which
was higher and to increase the manufacture of those which were
more economical to manufacture in these workshops.

5.13. From the note *(Appendix X) furnished by the P. & T. De-
partment the Committee are glad to find that it will be possible to
manufacture small castings at cheaper rates in the workshops and
it has been decided to partially mechanise the Foundry which was
expected to bring down the cost of manufacture. The Committee
are also glad to be informed that production of as many as 45 items
the cost of manufacture of which was higher has been completely
or partially stopped during 1964-65.

5.14. The Committee hope that the P. & T. Department would
keep a constant waich on the production in these workshops with a
view to ensuring that their capacity is utilised for the production of
those items where they can produce more efficiently and economi-
cally.

5.15. The Committee enquired as to the present pousition of the
incentive scheme. The witness stated that the position had since
shown an improvement. The present position upto June 1965 was
that the number of workers who earned incentive pay in Jabalpur
was 664 against the figure of 443 in the Audit Report. In Calcutta,
as against 101, the figure was 10768 and in Bombay 2s against 188 it
was 580.

5.16. The Committee would like to watch the progress of the In-
centive Scheme through future Audit Reports. '

~eNot vetted by Audit,




69

Departmental manufacture of stores available at cheaper rates in
market—para 20 (b), pages 20-21.

5.17. (i) In paragraph 28 of the Fourteenth Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (Third Lok Sabha) the Committee, while com-
menting upon the uneconomic manufacture of certain items in de-
partmental workshops, asked the Posts and Telegraphs Board to
examine the existing capacity both in the private sector and the
‘public sector before undertaking manufacture of any new item and
suggested that the workshops should concentrate on items which
were not available economically from the market.

The Department had informed the Public Accounts Committee
in October 1964 (paragraph 44 of the Thirtieth Report of the Public
Accounfs Committee—1964-65—Third Lok Sabha) that as a result
of a review the production of quite a few items, which were readily
available from the market at lower prices, had been given up. Ins-
tances are given in Appendix XI of certain items (other than those
commented upon in the Audit Reports 1961 .and 1963) on the produc-
tion of which an extra expenditure of Rs. 592 lakhs was incurred
in 1963-64. No decision has yet been taken for discontinuance of
production of these items in the workshops although they are avail-
able at cheaper rates in the market.

5.18. The Committee enquired as to the reasons for producing
certain items as shown in Appendix 3 of the Audit Report (P&T)
1965 at such higher rates. The witness stated that in the case of
certain items, like screws, when the supplies did not materialise or
they did not come at the right time, then in order to keep the pro-
duction lines going, the Department had to manufacture them, even

though their prices were lower in the open market. Now it had
been given up.

5.19. As regards iron frame for trunk line commutators in 1963-64.
only ten numbers of Iron frames were supplied by an outside firm.
So, the Department had to manufacture about 96 numbers them-
selves. The manufacture of this item in the workshops had been

completely stopped now because the supply had been stabilised
now.

5.20, The witness stated that there was delay in supply of label
coin slot box decimal coinage by an outside firm consequent on which
the Manager had to manufacture labels in the workshops for con-
tinuity of production, against earlier work orders. The witness
added that this was an interim period when the Department switched



70

over from uneconomic production of certain items in P. & T. Work-
shops to ordering it outside. On the basis of the revised procedure
now adopted it was hoped that the items which the Department had
to manufacture at high cost would be on the whole very few,

521, The Committee would like to watch the position in this
respect through future Audit Reports.

Un-economic purchase due to inadequate production in the work-
shops—para 20(d), page 21.

5.22. The stalk-making machines in the Calcutta workshop were
stated to be in a wornout condition. The present production, even
by working more than one shift, was much less than the total re-
quirements of the Department, and the production in the depart-
mental workshops had to be supplemented by purchases from out-
side. The prices at which orders for stalks were placed during the
period 1961-62 to 1963-64 were in many cases about 22 to 45 per cent
higher than the cost of manufacture in the Departmental workshops.
Thus the purchase orders placed in 1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-64 in-
volved an extra expenditure of about Rs. 13.3 lakhs as shown in
Appendix XII. - :

A proposal to obtain a modern machine from which the entire
needs of the Department could be met was stated to be under consi-
deration (December 1964).

523. In reply to a question the witness stated that the stalk
making machines had not been included in their list of machines
requiring replacement.

5.24. The Committee then wanted to know why in their modernisa-
tion programme the stalk making machines had nut been includei
when P. & T. Board had been spending every year about Rs. 14 lakhs
or more for replacements and modernization was under their consi-
deration. The witness stated that the reason for these delays was,
that in the middle of 1963, P. & T. Department wanted to have in-
formation from the British Post Offices, whose overhead align-
ments were more or less similar to those of P. & T. Department. P.
& T. Department had no information as to the modernisation method
in keeping with Indian overhead line practices. So, the P. & T.
Department approached the British Post offices in 1963. It was found
that their designs were different. So global inquiries were made on
31st October, 1964 for a modern stalk making plant.

5.25. Asked why P. & T. Department waited till the middle of
1963 when it should have come to their notice in early 1962 that these



n

things were available outside at cheaper rates, the witness replied
that while reviewing the production programme in 1962-63 it came
to the notice of the Workshop Board that the price of stalks in the
outside market was cheaper than the cost at which P. & T. Work-
shops were manufacturing them. The capacity of the workshop in
all the 3 shifts was 16 lakhs (stalks) per year and equal quantity was
required from outside market. So the Manager was asked to see
how to increase the production capacity. The question as to what
type of machines should be used to replace old machines cropped
up and information was sought from BPO. The witness added that
they were alive to the delay of these years and they fully realised
that their requirements of stalks were going to increase by leaps and
bounds and unless the project was sanctioned quickly, the Jlosses
would increase.

5.26. In reply to a question the witness stated that the foreign
exchange component of the capital investment of Rs. 2412 lakhs
was Rs. 15.05 lakhs. It was hoped to meet it from the third loan out
of IDA grant. If the things could be finalised within the next three

months the machines could be commissioned by about two years
later after that.

5.27. The Committee hope that now that the P. & T. Department
are alive to the delay that has already occurred in this case and have
realised its implications, they would make every effort to see that

the project is finalised and the machines commissioned as early as
possible,



VI
STORES
Delay in disposal of obsolete stores—para 22, page 22.

In the Bombay Stores Depot certain stores valued at Rs. 4.69 lakhs
which had been lying unused in stock for 7 to 22 years and were
declared surplus by the Surplus Stores Committee in September
1961 have not been disposed of so far (December 1964). The stores
were partly taken over from the ex-Bombay Telephone Company in
1943 (Rs. 2.50 lakhs) and partly ordered from Indian Telephone In-
dustries Limited (Rs. 2.19 lakhs) during 1949—52 for use with an old
type of telephone equipment which was gradually replaced by a new
type after 1949.

6.2. The question whether certain other stores of the value of
Rs. 2.83 lakhs taken over from the ex-Bombay Telephone Company
and for which there is no present demand should also be declared
obsolete and disposed of is under consideration. These stores also
have been lying unused in the Bombay Stores Depot for over 20
vears.

6.3. The Committee enquired why the Deptt. had taken more
than 3 years in the disposal of stores, after thev were declared sur-
plus by the Surplus Stores Committee. The representative of the
P. & T. Board stated that the Stores which P, & T. Deptt. took over,
when the Bombay Telephone Company was taken over, were of the
order of about Rs. 36 lakhs for this type of equipment and when
the audit para was written that figure had come down to Rs. 4.69
lakhs. The disposal of balance of stores would be over when the
Deptt. were in a position to replace the old 15,000 ‘life expired’ lines
which were still in Bombay. After the audit para was written, the
Deptt. had replaced 5,000 of these lines only recently. The Deptt.
was hoping to replace the balance by the end of next year but un-
fortunately quite a lot of equipment was held up in Karachi.

6.4. The Committee enquired whether P. &. T. Deptt. had examin-
ed the stock of all the stores lying with them and come to any con-
clusion as to how much of it was obsolete. The witness stated that
there were 643 items of surplus stores to be disposed of. The Sur-
plus Stores Committee appointed in 1981 consisting of the General
Manager (Workshops), the Chief Controller of Telegraph Stores

T2



73

and the Chief Accounts Officer, had recommended in September,
1861 that stores in the list could be disposed of after exploring the
possibility of utilising items of large value included in the list. The
Committee circulated the list to all the users. The users were con-
sulted and as a result of this consultation the surplus stores which
were of the order of Rs. 5.09 lakhs were reduced to Rs. 469 lakhs.
In other words Rs. 40,000 worth of stores could be used by other
users. For the remaining stores (579 items) sanction for the disposal
was accorded in November, 1963. After issue of formal sanction,
auction list was prepared and verification by local Audit was com-
pleted in April, 1964. The stores were declared surplus on 31st July,
1964 and had to be sold through D. G. S. & D. These surplus stores
were disposed of by D.G.5.& D. by public auction on 11th March,
1965. The sale proceeds were Rs. 18,200.

6.5. In reply to a question, the Chairman, P. & T. Board stated
that these stores known as ‘Insurance spares’., were kept in case
they were suddenly required. They were not moving-continuously
used item of stores because the main equipment was obsolete and
some old stores were available and instead of disposing them in
hurry, they preferred to keep them as “insurance stores” not know-
ing what accident might take place and which particular thing might
be required. Some of the present equipments although obsolete
would be still in use. The correct position was that as soon as the
stores became surplus the Deptt. took action to dispose them of; but
in that process they had to make references had to get them checked
and then had to depend on other agencies. Therefore some loss of
time was inevitable.

6.6 Asked a question as to the system followed in regard to dis-
posal of surplus stores. the witness stated that annual balance
return of all items of stores was submitted to the Controller Tele-
graph Stores. Every year after 31st March, Surplus Stores Com-
mittee went through that list, checked on the list of items which
were slow moving, which were not disposed of for 2 or 3 years etc.
Tt went through it and took various points into consideration. In
1961 only, the Committee came to the conclusion that it was sur-
plus. At that time the Deptt. had high hopes that these old equip-
ments would be replaced.

8.7. The Committee view with concern the slow progress in
survey and sanctioning the disposal of surplus stores and their
actual disposal. It is surprising that stores worth Rs. 469 lakhs,
which had been lying unused in stock for 7 to 22 years, were declar-
ed surplus in 1961 and were actually disposed ot for Rs. 18,200 only
in March, 1965. If these stores were disposed of earlier not only a



4

better price could have been obtained but alse loss te Goverament
due to attendant risk of their deterioration besides expenditure on
their care and custody and interests on capital unnecessarily lock-
ed up, could have been avoided.

6.8. The Committee fail to understand why there was so much
delay in the final disposal of the stores, if the Surplus Stores Com-
mittee checks up the list of such stores every year. The Com-
mittee therefore desire that the matter of disposal of wunservice-
able stores should receive more serious attention of the Department
so as to avoid unnecessary delays that are even now taking place.

Loss of Stores—para 23, page 22.

6.9. The figures of losses of stores in 1961-62, 1962-63 and 1963-
64 are given below:

(Amounts in lakhs of rupees)

Year Number of Amount Copper wire thefts in-

cases of involved cluded in columns 2 and 3
losses of
stores Number Amount
1961-62 . . . . . s8or 1507 5376 12°19
1962-63 . . . . . 873 13°94 5591 12-$6
1963-64 . . . . . $356° 12-06° 5160* 12.24
®Revised figures . . . 5368 12-03 $161

An analysis of the losses by main categories and the agencies
responsible is given in Appendix XIII.

6.10. The Committee enquired whether the Department had in-
vestigated the reasons for the losses and fixed responsibility there-
for. The Chairman, P. & T. Board stated that the total amount of
losses in 1962-63 was about Rs. 13* lakhs against Rs. 11+ lakhs in
1963-64. Out of this, the bulk of losses amounting to nearly
Rs. 10.26,000¢ was accounted for by losses from existing alignments
as items 1(b) and 2(b) and 3(b) indicated at page 32 of the Audit
Report (P. & T.) 1965. Rs. 10.14 lakhs was due to loss of copper
wire thefts. For the rest there were some losses on alignment
which were pure thefts. The losses due to other reasons i.e. other
than theft of copper wire, were of the order of Rs. 1@ lakh or so.

® Rs. 14 lakhs (According to Audit).
1 Rs. 12 iakhs el 0=}

Rs. 10,30,000 il )

Rs. 3 lakes (—~do—)




™

8.11. The Committee enquired what action was taken against
departmental employees who were responsible for some losses
from stock. The representative of P. & T. Board stated that in
all cases where thefts occurred, they were reported to the police
-and if it was possible, disciplinary action was taken.

6.12. Asked about specific steps taken with regard to the large
number of copper wire thefts involving large sums of money, the
representative of the P. & T. Board stated that specific steps were
taken as a result of which the figure of copper wire theft cases had
been gradually coming down. Copper wires were being progres-
sively replaced with copper-weld wires particularly in areas where
thieves had been very active. Although it involved foreign ex-
change, still, to the extent possible. it was being done. The State
Government and Police were helpful to the extent possible. P. & T.
Department, in order to give them additional help, had put up
-electronic carrier sets in a number of places so that where the
copper wires were cut indications thereof came into the carrier
sets and they could ring up the police people. By and large. all
P. & T. local authorities were maintaining good liaison with police.

6.13. In reply to a question, whether P. & T. Department had
taken adequate steps to see that the thefts were not committed by
their own lines-men, the witness stated that this was law and order
problem. The police were alive to that aspect and they took that
into consideration. The Chairman, P & T. Board added that active
emplovees of the Department were very seldom involved in this.
Inactive employees of the Department viz., people dismissed or re-
moved from the Department who knew some thing about electricity
and how to handle wires were involved in these thefts to some
extent. But quite a large number of thefts were organised by pro-
fessional people who marketed them and they employed these people
to go and cut it for them. There had been a lot of co-operation with
the State Governments and the P. & T. Department had also brought
to their notice a law which was already on the statute book. Ac-
tually theft need not be proved in a court of law. Mere possession .
of telegraph quality wire was an offence. Further, P. & T. Depart-
ment was trying to see whether that law could be further tighten-
ed by making it a cognizable offence. At present it was not.

8.14. At the instance of the Committee, P. & T. Board has fur-
nished a note®* wherein it has been stated that the figures of losses

‘No(kveﬂt:dﬂ Evy Audi;._
22688 (Al) LS—8.



i
of copper wire throughtheft' year-wise.are as under:

Year Value Quantity

(Rs. in lakhs) (Kgms)
1961-62 . e e e e e e 12°19 2,29,784-86
1962-63 . . . . . . ... 12:56 2,43,902°62
1963-64 . . . .« ... 10-14 1,98,737° 58
98465 . . . . . . ... 15-66 2,82,999° 53

6.15. The Committee note with concern that in spite of the various
steps taken by P. & T. Department a total quantity of 2,83,000 Kgms,
of copper wire valued at Rs. 15.66 lakhs was lost due to theft during
1964-65. The Committee hope that greater efforts would be made
by P. & T. Department with the help of the State Governments and
police authorities to bring to book the guilty in this regard.



vi
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

Excessive printing of commemorative stamps—para 24, page 23:

Commemorative stamps are normally issued in small denomi-
nations which can be used for inland as well as foreign mails and
the total number printed on each occasion does not generally exceed
10 millions. In the instance mentioned below, however, there was
excessive printing and restricted use owing to its utility for foreign
mails only.

7.2. The air mail postage from India to certain countries in
Europe was Rs. 1.03 paise and prior to 1960-61 there was no single
stamp corresponding to that amount. To have a single stamp and
in memory of the poet Kalidasa 14.57 million commemorative two-
colour stamps of Rs. 1.03 paise denomination were printed and re-
leased for sale on 22nd June 1960. In August 1960 the Controller of
Stamps, Nasik, intimated to the Posts and Telegraphs Directorate
that sale of the stamps was very small and asked for instruction for
disposal of the unsold stock of 12.67 million stamps lving in the Cen-
tral Stamp Store.

7.3. It was decided by the Posts and Telegraphs Department that
the denomination of the stamps should. by overprinting. be brought
down to Re. 1.

74. The denomination of 118.1 lakh stamps has thus been over-
printed at a cost of about Rs. 17,000. In that process 15.7 lakh stamps,
the printing of which had cost about Rs. 9.000, became waste and
were destroyed. 2.2 lakh stamps are awaiting overprinting (October
1964).

7.5. The original printing of the (commemorative) two-colour
air-mail stamps in this case had cost the Department Rs. 68,700 more
than the cost of printing an equivalent number of ordinary (one-
colour) stamps.

7.8. The Committee enquired whether the Deptt. had taken steps
to ensure that commemorative stammps were not printed in large

™



8

numbers in such denominations as could not be used over a reason~
-able period of time. The witness stated that the Deptt. did take
care to see that the stamps were printed in only such quantities as
would meet the demands of the public. As regards the present case,
P. &. T. Deptt. had been receiving a lot of very pressing demands
from various quarters that some stamps should be brought out in
honour of the great Sanskrit poet Kalidas. The matter was discussed
in the Philatelic Advisory Committee in 1959 and it was decided
that two stamps should be brought out in popular denominations,
One was of the denomination of 15 paise for the inland mail and
that was called Meghdoot stamp and the number brought out was
30 million which were sold in due course. The other was Shakuntala
stamp. As the air-mail postage rate for most of the European coun-
tries at that time was Rs. 1.03 it was decided to bring out Shakuntala
stamp of one rupee three paise denomination. Not only were these
stamps used on postal articles but also there was demand for them
from philatelists. By the time 9,73,000 stamps were sold (out of
14.57 million printed), on 1st February, 1961 the ounces were changed
into grammes with the result that the postage rates for certain parts
of Europe came down from Rs. 1.03 to Re 1.00. Naturally the Master
of Security Press was rather concerned about the large number which
was held in stock. It was thought that the best thing would be to
over-print them. This over-printing, apart from the sale of the
original issue, brought the P. &. T. Deptt. a fair amount of money
in philatelic sales. Rs. 2,57.000 worth of original siamps and
Rs. 1,90,000 worth of overprinted stamps were sold through Philate-
lic Bureau. !

7.7. The Committee desired to know at what level and how deci-
sions were taken about the issue of commemoration stamps, their
design, colour etc. The witness stated that the decision to have two
stamps was taken by the Philatelic Advisory Committee in consulta-
tion with Security Press. One stamp was primarily for use within
the country and another stamp primarily for use in foreign mail.
Because the foreign postage happened to be Rs. 1.03. it was printed
for Rs. 1.03. The Philatelic Advisory Committee did not specifically
state that the stamp should have this particular denomination cf
Rs, 1.03.

7.8. In reply to a question the Chairman P. & T. Board stated that
if P. & T. Department were to print similar stamps now, they could
not have advised an old denomination. They would have advised
some denomination which was currently in use and was a multiple,
in this case. perhaps one rupee. He however, added that the old
denomination relating to a particular postage charge was some thing



Kt

not unknown in practice in Post Offices. In the Indian series, there
was a stamp of 15 annas; in 1957, on Childrens’ Day, a stamp of 90 nP.
was issued. There was a photograph of an Australian stamp for
1 sh. 3 d. It was quite a normal practice to co-relate the value of
the stamp with the charge which was common. The other point was,
even granting that this was a mistake it had not resulted in any loss
because the philatelic sales of the original stamps were Rs. 2,57,609
and by overprinting it had become a new stamp from the philatelic
point of view. Therefore, further sales of Rs. 1.90,000 had taken
place. So nearly Rs. 4 lakhs worth had been realised although the
printing cost was very much less than that. Since these stzinps were
sold to philatelists, P. & T. Department did not render any scrvice
for that.

7.9. The Committee enquired whether the recommendaticns of the
Philatelic Advisorv Committee were scrutinised in the Depariment
or thev were automatically accepted. The witness stated that the
philatelic Advisoryv Committee was a recommendatorv b dy. The
ultimate decision was taken by Government.

7.10. Asked a question, the witness stated the philatelic oificer had
taken this decision to bring the denomination of Rs. 1-03. Latcr, at
various stages the files were put up to the Senior Deputy Director
General and that way all were aware of the fact that the s*amp in
the denomination of Rs. 1.03 was being brought out. The number
of stamps to be printed was decided jointly by the Master of the
Security Press and Philatelic Officer. The Master of the Security
Press came into the picture as he could sometimes sav whether he
had the capacity to bring out such a large number of stamps. 1t had

now been decided not to bring out stamps in such large numbers
generally.

7.11. In reply to a question, the witness stated that in the process
of overprinting of 118-1 lakh stamps, 15'7 lakh of stamps were des-~
troyed. Later on there might have been some more destruction in
the process of overprinting. He added that out of 2-2 lakhs of over-

printed stamps which had remained in stock, 1:86 lakhs had since
been issued. :

7.12. In the opinion of the Committee the selection of this parti-
cular denomination of the stamp which could be used only for postage
to particular European countries limited its use and thereby defeat
the purpose of issuing a commemorative stamp, to a great extent.
Moreover, when it was known that the stamp could be used only in
restricted cases and not in wider circles, the printing of the stamp in
such a large number was not justified.



7.13. The Committee would like to emphasise that while printing
commemorative stamps it is essential to ensure that it has the widest
possible publicity both within India and abroad and for that purpose
the denomination should be in popular rates currently in use. The
number of such stamps to be printed should also be fixed after a care-
ful appraisal of the requirements of the general public and the phila-
telists,

7.14. The Committee suggest therefore that suitabla instructions
should be issued by P. & T. Department to ensure that the comme-
morative stamps are not printed excessively in large number and ih
such denominations as cannot be used over a reasonable period of
time.

Idle printing machines—para 25, page 23:

7.15. (i) A Rominar offset printing machine purchased in the
Andhra Circle in December, 1961 for Rs. 4,235 is lying idle (October
1964) since May, 1963 as there is no suitable machine operator for
running the machine.

(ii) For replacing two old uneconomic printing machines (with
an outturn of 5,000 impressions per day) a Rominar offset printing
machine (expected to give 22,500 impressions per day) was purchas-
ed for the press of the Postmaster General, Bombay, in December,
1961 at a cost of Rs. 5,120, As the Rominar machine went out of
order twice upto the end of October, 1962 it could be worked for only
about a fortnight in July, 1962. After it was set right the operator
worked on it on a few occasions and in September 1963 expressed nis
inability to operate it. Since then the machine was not in use upto
October, 1964 for want of a trained operator. The machine thus re-
mained idle practically for two and a half years after it was purchas-
ed The old uneconomic printing machines are also being used, in-
curring establishment expenditure of about Rs. 1,700 per month in
working them.

7.16. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the long time
taken to find out and recruit a suitable operator and for deciding that
the machine should be transferred to the PMG, Nagpur. The witness
stated that the machine had been transferred to Nagpur and it had
been put to use from emrly this month becsuse there was sorhe diffi-
ity sbout sceommodation. Thére was difieulty in finding suitdble
operators in Hyderabad and fherefore, it was declded that the
machine should be iransferred to Nagpur.

7.17. The Committee emquired whether the machine was purchas-
ed on any request from the Andhra Circle. The witness stated that



81

the question of providing these machines was discussed in the P. & T,
Board. The Heads of circles were not consulted at that time. In
the PMG’s Conference, difficulties were expressed about procuring
sufficient number of forms. In onder to supplement the demands of
the Circles, in February, 1961 P. & T. Board decided to go in for the
purchase of Rominar machines. The Heads of the circles were given
atdvance information but at that time, none expressed the view that
there would be any difficulty in making use of them, When the
machines were installed, there was a lot of difficulty to get a suitable
operator,

7.18. In reply to a question the wiiness stated that there was an
operator at Nagpur and the machine was working. The Department
tried two different persons in Hyderabad after training them but they
failed to do the job. The Committee were further informed that the
impression that these machines were comparatively simple to operate
turned out to be incorrect as certain amount of technical knowledge
‘was also required,

Sub-para 25 (ii): | !

7.19. The Committee enquired why so much time was taken to
repeir the machine when it had gone out of order and why did it
take so much time to recruit another operator. The witness stated
that here also the problem was about getting suitable operators.

. Since the operators appointed by PMG Bombay were not suitable the
machines could not be utilised for a long time. Since this machine
‘was not giving satisfactory service, PMG had to keep his old Press
to meet the requirements of the Department. Now things had stabi-
lised. The old Press had been shut down and the machine which had
been provided to the Bombay circle was now working satisfactorily.

7.20. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the Depart-
ment consulted the National Physical Laboratory also where these
machines had been provided, and they also informed that they were
very simple to operate. But actually when the machines arrived,
the Department found that an intensive type of training was requir-

ed for the operation of these machines. That was known by experi-
ence.

7.81. The Comniittse note that in both these cases the machines
were found liter on to be not as simple to sperate as was given out
with the result that trained personnél were required to operate them.
They styfgest thist in these circumstanevs the P. & T. Department
would do well in future to asecrtuin well in eldvance about the work.
ing of the machines they propesed te puréhase and then plen proper-
Iy in advance about the staff and other matters connected with the



82

working of the machine so that there is no delay in puttmg them into
operation after they are purchased.

Defalcation or loss of public money—para 26, page 24:

7.22. In 1963-64, 1,380* cases of loss of public money entailing a
total loss of Rs. 11-58t lakhs came to light. These cases have been
analysed in the statement given in Appendix XIV according to more
important categories and the agencies responsible therefor.

The employees of the Department were responsible for about 66
per cent. of the amount of loss reported during the year. In 154
cases amounting to Rs. 170 lakhs (15 per cent. of the loss) responsi-
bility could not be fixed or was not fixed till the time of report
(December, 1964).

7.23. The Committee enquired the present position regarding
cases of Defalcation or loss of Public Moneyv. The witness stated
that the responsibility still remained to be fixed in 87 cases with a
total of Rs. 1'34 lakhs. For the rest it had been fixed. There were
a large number of cases where responsibility could not be fixed. All
such cases were reported to police who reported these as ‘untraced’.

7.24. The Committee pointed out that the total number of cases of
defalcation, fraud etc. was on the increase. Whatever little improve-
ment was shown in theft of copper wire cases. had been more than
offset in other cases. The witness stated that there was definitely an
increase in the total number of frauds etc. but its percentage to total
traffic handled had gone down from 0-0067 to 0-0065. He urged that
the number of Branch Post Offices doing saving Bank work had in-
creased from 4,000 in 1947 1o 35.000 and the extent of possibilities of
fraud being committed had thus increased. The Chairman P. & T.
Board stated that they had been urging before the Committee from
time to time that the quantity of cash and monev handled was so
large that the losses were perhaps insignificant. Admitting, however,
that they could not ignore this. he explained that Public Accounts
Committee pointed out last vear and specifically charged P. & T.
Board to examine this matter further. Since then, so far as money
orders were concerned, P. & T. Board had issued some specific orders
in the third quarter of 1964. The effect of that would be known in
two years. About other cases the Board had taken up a more detail-
ed study which was not undertaken in the past. About the fixing
of responsibility, it might be direct or it might be negligence of
somebody or some lacuna in the Rules. There was a very large
number of savings bank fraud cases and fraud cases in respect of
fnsured articles. He added that “In the case of insured articles, it

*Revised figure 1379
t ised figure 11°g$




83

was very difficult to find the culprits because very often than not
the bags were one cut.”

7.25. The Member (Saving Bank), P. & T. Board added that the
last measure taken was the appointment of about 75 inspectors for
supervising the working of savings banks especially in the villages
where the expansion had been considerable. Further out of the total
amount of Rs. 11.56 lakhs a good portion would be recovered by the-
Department and it was not an entire loss to the Department. There-
fore, the total amount of loss was not what was given in the
Audit Report. They would in future give a better picture by split-
ting the item into two portions.

7.26. In the course of evidence, the Committee were informed
that there was still a very large number of savings bank fraud cases
(144) and fraud cases in respect of insured articles (143) during
1963-64. About these cases the Board had taken up a more detailed
study which had not been undertaken in the past. The Committee
would like to be informed of the further steps contemplated to be
taken in this regard and the improvements made in this matter.

Disposal of Audit Objections—Para 27, page 24:

7.27. The total number of objections raised upto 1962-63 and re-
maining unsettled at the end of August 1964 was 44,643 involving an
amount of Rs. 4.93 crores. The numbers and amounts of the more
important classes of obiections are given below:—

Class of ‘Mjection Number Amount
“in lakhs

of rupees)
7ad Want of sanctions to establishment . . 1,967 31
‘b) Want of sanctions to payments , . . . 1,162 32
{¢) Want of vouchers | . . . . . 14,264 46

{d) Recoverable advances not being recovered and
adjusted . . . . . . . . 3721 5

..28. The Committee enquired the latest position of outstanding
Audit objections. The witness stated that the number of pending
audit objections had come down now to 18,894 from 44,643 and the
value had come down from Rs. 493 crores to Rs. 2.24 crores. Re.
garding the remaining objections, the witness stated that P. & T.
Board had appointed certain ad hoc committees for the circles
where there was a large number of pending audit objections. They
started functioning only 3 or 4 months back. It was hoped that the.
situation would considerably improve.



8

7.29, The Committee hope that with the swppointmuirt of ceriuin
ad hoe Committees for the circles where theie was u hxge manlee
of pending audit objections, it will be possible to settle all the re-
maining cases at an early date and accumulation of such obieetiou
also would be avoided.

Disposal of inspection Reports—para 28, page 24:

7.30. The total number of inspection reports on Posts and Tele-
graphs offices issued by the Audit offices upto 31st March, 1963 and
the number of irregularities mentioned therein still outstanding at
the end of August, 1964 were 1,316 and 7,750 respectively.

The following are some common types of irregularities noticed
during inspections in 1983-84:—
(a) Errors in computing periods of leave and
duty . . . . . . . 29 offices (196 cases).
(b) Stqckcdregism of xeceipt books not main-
ned .

31 offices.
{¢) Security bonds not obtained or not rencewed
or not kept on record . . 67 offices (4,150 cases).
(d) Specimen signatures of the officers of
treasury or bank not obtained and kept on
record . 22 offices.
(¢) Annual physical verification of stock not
done . . . . 48 offices

7.31. The Committee were informed in evidence that the number
of pending reports had come down from 1316 to 942 and the number
of irregularities from 7750 to 4098. The earliest inspection reports
related to the year 1950-51. It was hoped that the urits which were
formed would apply their mind to the old cases particularly and
settle them as quickly as possible.

7.32. The Committee regard this position as unsatisfactory and
hope that the units which have been formed would take suitable
iteps to clear the old cases as early as possible.

Postal Life Insurance Organisation—para 28, pages 24-25:

' 7.33. The financial review of the Post Office Insurance Fund for
1963-64 prepared by the Director, Postal Life Insurance, has been in-

cluded in the separate compilation containing the Appropriation
Accounts of the Department.



The increasing trend in the number of policies in force and the
amount covered by them has continued as indicated below:—

Number of Amount
At the end of policies (in lakhs
in force of rupeet)

1961-62 . . . . . . . . . 1,$8,862 36,36
1962-63 . . . . . . . . . 1,862,031 37,87
1963-64 . . . . . . . . . 1,67,423 39,19

Compared to 1962-63, the percentage of expenses to the premium
income in 1963-64 in the Civil Wing showed a decrease but in the
Military Wing it showed a slight increase as below:—

Civil Military

Year Wing Wing
1962-63 . . . . . . . . . 8-53 2-18
1963-64 . . . . . . . . . 8-06 2-22

7.34. The Committee enquired whether the funds of the Military
and Civil Wings of the P.L.I. Organisation had been amalgamated
and if so, why? The representative of the P. & T. Board stated
that the two funds were amalgamated from 1st April, 1964. The
Report of the Controller of Insurance regarding the merger of the
Civil and Military Wings of P.L.1. was received in October, 1964 and
a decision'was taken in November, 1964. Orders were actually issued
on 1st February, 1965 merging the funds with effect from 1st April,
1964. When the Military Wing policies were introduced in 1949, it
was thought that those lives might carry a greater risk and there
were certain differences in the terms and conditions also as P. & T.
Department had to recover extra premium from the Defence Minis-
try and keep separate accounts thereof. That was the reason for
these two funds being kept separate, so that a watch could be kept on
the performance of the Military Wing Fund. The terms and condi-
tions of the policies were the same for Civil and Military personnel
now, except that the limit for defence personnel was only Rs. 20.000
instead of Rs. 30,000 as for the Civil Wing. The limits were different
beceuse the Controller of Insurance was of the opinion that the funa
should not take grester risks by insuring upto thé extent of
Rs. 30,000 instead of Rs. 20,000.



86

735. The Committee pointed out that if the P. & T. Department
did not want to take greater risk, then they might increase the pre-
mium rate. The witness stated that the P, & T. Department had
been trying to raise it to Rs. 30,000 but the question arose whether
the Defence Ministry would also bear the extra risk which they now
bore on the lives of the defence personnel. The witness added that
L.I.C. charged extra premium for the war risks from the insurant,
whereas in P.LI, the Defence Ministry paid to the extent of the ac-
tual extra risk in the case of Defence Personnel. The jawans and
officers were getting these extra benefits at the same rates at which
civilians were insured in rcspect of Postal Life Insurance. It was
a concession to the Defence Personne! who were insured with P.L.L

7.36. The Committee enquired the reason for this distinction het-
ween P.L.I. and L.IC. in respect of Extra Premium for Defence
Personnel and pointed out that Government as such were distin-
guishing between Insurance offered through its Commercial De-
partments ie.,, LI.C. and P.LI Government had given P.LI an
advantage which was denied to another corporation viz., LI1.C. The
witness explained that in the case of L.I.C. also, Defence Ministry
had now introduced a ‘Bounty’ for the air force officers insured with
L.I.C. and it was subsidised by Government in Defence Ministry.
However. there was distinction between LIC. and P.LI. In ihe
case of P.L.I, they bore only the actual duty risk. On each L.IC.
policy they subsidised, they would have to pay extra premium irres-
pective of the risk. In the case of P.L.I. it would not be done,

7.37. In reply to a question. the witness stated that the P.LI,
every month, charged an extra premium from the Defence Ministry
and kept it as a separate fund—Extra Premium Account Fund. To
that account was debited only such duty risks, the balance standing
to the credit of the Defence Ministry. After every valuation, the
amount was determined. The extra amount recovered from the
Defence Ministry remained a part of P.LL funds on which interest
was received. When the fund became too much, no extra payment
was charged from the Defence Ministry. At the time of the next
evaluation, P.L.I. would take out something from the fund and credit
it to the ordinary premium account.

7.38. At the instance of the Committee, P. & T. Board have fur-
nished a note* (Appendix XV) explaining the concessions given to
the Defence personnel in the matter of insurance both in the P.L.I
and in the L.I.C. and the principles involved therein.

Not vetted by Audit

e




87

7.39. The Committee find from the note that as a result of the
inter-departmental meeting held on 11th January, 1963 decisions
were taken which amounted to an undertaking by the Ministry of
Defence to bear the entire burden of the P.LL fund in respect of
extra risks (both peace-time and war-risks) on the lives of Defence
Services personnel. The Controller of Insurance, therefore, recom-
mended in his valuation Report for the friennium 1960—63 that there
would be no need to maintain the account of Defence Wing separate-
lv. So the Civil and Military Wings were amalgamated with effect
from 1st April, 1964. It has also been decided that from 1st April,
1965 extra premium need not be paid in each individual case. The
Committee hope that by the introduction of the new system there
would be simplification of procedure all round, resulting in some
economies.

7.40. The Committee enquired whyv the P.L.I. funds were not in-
vested outside Government. The representative of the Finance Min-
istry stated that these were funds of a department run by the Gov-
ernment and it was not known whether it was constitutionally valid
for a Government agency to invest its funds outside Government.

7.41, Chairman, P.-& T. Board pointed out that there was also a
Provident Fund for Government servants and the rate of interest

paid on the provident fund was slightly higher than the rate of inter-
est on the P.L.I. Fund.

7.42. The representative of the Ministry of Finance stated that
there was distinction between the P.L.I. and the Provident Fund.
The Provider‘ Fund was traditionally provided by the employees and

it was treated as an amenity. The same concession could not be ex-
tended to the P.L.I. also.

7.43. The Committee desired to know why the P. & T. Board
should not pay to the P.L.I. Fund four and a quarter per cent. interest
which was allowed at present to the provident fund. The Member
(Finance) P. & T. Board stated that there was a slight difference.
The provident fund interest was 4.25 per cent. for deposits made in

this yvear and on the balance accumulated over several vears. For
earlier vears the rates were lower.

7.44. The Committee pointed out that the rate of interest given
by Banks had increased. The prevailing market rate had also gone

up. Hence, if the P.LLI funds were to be invested outside they would
get a much better return.

7.45. The Member (Finance) P. & T. Board stated that much could
be said on both sides as to whether the P.L.I. Fund should be invested



8

outside or with the Government. Purely from the point of view of
insurance, it could be argued that the fund should be invested ia
Commercial securities; alternately, Government was raising resources.
for the development plans and P.L.I. funds could also be invested
with the Government. In this fund, it was giving the insurers no
less than what they could get anywhere else in the country.

7.46. The Representative of the P. & T. Board stated that Govern-
ment did not allow the funds to be invested in its own department.
Renewal Reserve Fund was not allowed to be invested for develop-
ment purposes.

747. The Committee pointed out that the policy holders should
get higher bonus and/or lower rates of premium than what they
were getting at present and from that point of view only, last year,
the P.A.C. had made a recommendation as under in para 60 (S. No.
57) of the 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha):—

“ ... About the P.LI Fund the Committee feel that as the
return for the investment is not adequate the P. & T. Board
should examine the feasibility of investing the P.L.I. Fund
on the same pattern as the LI.C. fund, consistent with the
security and safety of the fund.”

The reply, given by the P. & T. Board to that, which was seen by
the Ministry of Finance, was:—

“The matter has been carefully considered by the Government,
The Postal Life Insurance scheme is run by Government
and the Postal Life Insurance Fund represents Govern-
ment money. There is no question of investing it on the
same pattern of the Life Insurance Corporation’s Fund.
Interest is however allowed on the balance of the fund at
three and a half per cent. per annum, at present, primarily
on the basis of the average cost of borrowing.”

7.48. In reply to a question the representative of the P. & T. Board
stated that the recommendation of P.A.C. contained at S. No. 57
(Para 60) of the 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha) relating to invest-
ment of P.L.I. Fund was sent to the Ministry of Finance and the Fin-
ance Ministry replied that this could not be agreed to. After that
note, there was hardly any time before the P.A.C. met. The reply
was sent to the Committee only on 7th October, 1965.

7.49. At the instance of the Committee, the P. & T. Board have
furnished a note (Appendix XV) giving details of the stages at which
the recommendation of the P.A.C. was considered, leading to the
reply to the P.A.C. sent on Tth October, 1965. From this note the



Committee find that the case was discussed at the meeting of the
Minister with the P, & T. Board on 1st June, 1965, wherein the Minis-~-
ter had desired that the case should be taken up with the Finance
again and that at least the Provident Fund rate of interest should be
pressed for; and, before taking up with Finance, it should be
thoroughly discussed between Member (B. & 1), Secretary (Com-~
munications), and Member (Finance), The proposed discussion was
held on the 2nd July, 1965. The Secretary felt that in view of the
stand taken by the Ministry of Finance and in view of the fact that
Finance Minister had seen the case, it would not be appropriate to
take up the case at his level. However, the Secretary (Communica-
tions) desired that a full comprehensive note may be prepared, when
the case could be reopened at an appropriate level.

7.50. A comprehensive note was accordingly prepared and it was
intended to discuss the matter with the Minister again at a suitable
opportunity which, unfortunately. did not come on account of the
absence of the Minister abroad and subsequent outbreak of hostilities
with Pakistan.

1.51. It is, therefore, clear that the examination of the point raised
by the P.A.C. had not yet been finally completed and therefore the
reply given by the P. & T. Board that the Committee’s recommenda-
tion had been carefully considered and as a result of the careful con-
sideration it had not been able to accept it, was not quite correct.

1.52. The Committec regret to note the manner in which the re-
commendation of P.A.C. contained in Para 80 of their 30th Report
(Third Lok Sabha) had been dealt with. The Committee expect that
their recommendations shall be given the full and proper considera-
tion at the highest level, before Government indicate their inability
to accept them. In case delay is anticipated in taking the final deci-
sion in the matter, an interim reply stating the reasons for delay
should be furnished to the Committee. They desire that the Minis-
try of Finance should issue suitable instructions in the matter.

7.53. The Committee had also desired to be furnished with a final
note after thorough examination at the appropriate level, of their
recommendation contained in Para 60 of their 30th Report (Third
Lok Sabha) relating to the investment of P.L.I. Funds.

7.54. In a note (Appendix XV) furnished by the P. & T. Board, #f
has been stated that the general question of investment of the P.L.I
Fund, which raises large question of policy was being comprehen-
sively re-examined by the Ministry of Finance (Department of
Economic Affairs Budget Division), and that the decision taken would
be communicated later. The Committee desire that the final action



90

taken on their recommendation referred to above may be commum-
-cated to them at an early date.

7.55. The Committee desired to know  where the premia received
by P.L.I. were invested and what was the rate of interest earned and
whether there was any revision of the rate after the revision of the
bank interest. The witness stated that the entire premium remained
deposited as part of the unfunded debt of the Government and the
rate of interest allowed was 3'5 per cent. P. & T. Department had
been representing that this rate should be increased but Ministry of
Finance had not agreed so far. '

7.56. The Committee desired to know whether Ministry of Finance
had given-any reasons for this reply. The representative of the Min-
istry of Finance stated that this question had been considered at the
highest level and the view taken in the Finance Ministry was that
this was a commercial scheme because it was available not only tfo
Government servants but to other parties such as servants of semi-
Government bodies and so on. There could be no subsidy but there
was a concession available that the premium could be deducted from
their pay bills and that itself involved a lot of expenditure. There
were 1-67 lakhs of policies which involved about 20 lakhs at 8 annas
per transaction. On a balance of Rs. 20 crores, this would amount
to half a per cent. If this was taken into account, the rate of interest
would be 4 per cent. So the present rate of 35 per cent. was not
very low. The policy holders were getting benefits also such as lower
rates of premium and higher bonuses than in the case of L.I.C. There
was no reason why higher rate of interest should be paid.

7.57. The Committee desired to know whether Ministry of Finance
would reconsider the rate of interest in case the Accounts Depart-
ment charged for the cost of collection and passed on the revenue to
the P.L.I. The representative of the Ministry of Finance stated that
if a value could be put on this, it could be considered. The represen-
tative of the P. & T. Board stated that this fa-ility of collection in-
volved considerable expenditure to the Fund because as against half-
yearly, quarterly, or yearly premium paid in the L.I.C., the P.L.IL
Fund had to maintain monthly accounts from very incomplete re-
cords received from various drawing, disbursing and accounting
offices. The fund did not gain anything by it. The cost of collec-
tion which L.I.C. paid to the banks was 1/8 per cent. and not 4 or 1
per cent,

7.58. The Committee enquired whether in view of the fact that the
‘Ministry of Finance themselves fixed this rate of interest, it would
not be possible for that Ministry at their own level to agree that the



91

higher rate of interest might be given. The representative of the
‘Ministry of Finance stated that the question of rate of interest had
‘been considered at the highest level on more than one occasion and
‘there was a remarkable unanimity at the highest level on this ques-
tion. Three different Finance Ministers had taken this decision. The
-other point regarding investment had not been seen at the highest
Jevel and it would be examined agafn.

7.59. The Member (Finance) P. & T. Board stated that instead of
investing P.L.I. Funds outside, the same object could be achieved, if
the rate of interest could be raised and the return increased. So the
question of rate of interest might also be re-examined particularly
in view of the various developments that had taken place since the
last exarnination, which had raised the interest rates. Personally
speaking, the witness added. the rate of interest should be raised to
the same level as was being paid on Provident Fund balances because
Government servants saved partly through provident fund and partly
through Insurance. The Provident Fund was paving 4:25 per cent.
whereas the P.L.I. Fund was getting 3-5 per cent. The correct solu-
tion of this problem was to consider the revision of the rate of inter-

est rather than the other recommendation of investing the funds
outside.

7.60. The representative of the Ministry of Finance stated that if
a decision was taken to invest outside, it would raise rather substan-
tially ways and means problems for Government because of Rs. 20
crores to be taken out and invested outside.

7.61. The Committee pointed out that if the tota] return of this
fund was onlv 31 per cent.. then the question as to how this returm
should be augmented by investing part of these funds outside, con-

sistent with Life Insurance aim or safety of funds, should be examin-
ed.

7.62. The Member (Finance) P. & T. Board stated that if by in-
creasing the rate of interest the return to the funds was reasonably
increased, that would be better method of achieving the object which
the Committee had, rather than the P. & T. Board setting up an
Investment Committee and having an investment portfolio. The
P. & T. Board was not equipped for this purpose whereas L.1.C. was
equipped with Investment Committee with people from business life
and they had a very big staff of share brokers and all that sort of
thing. P & T. Board was not equipped to go in for that sort of acti-
vity. - -

7.63. The Committee pointed out that the rate of interest which
the P. & T. Board wanted was only 4'25 which they allowed on the

2268 (Aii)LS—T.



92

Provident Fund balance. That would not be adequate. The witness-
stated that the rate itself would go on rising. The Provident Fund
rate was not stationary.” It was linked up with the other rates of
interest. This question of the rate of interest was considered three
times at the highest level in the Finance Ministry but the decision
was that it should be 3% per cent. only. '

7.64. Asked what was the reason for this decision, the representa-
tive of the Ministry of Finance stated that the reasons were the cost
of collection and various other concessions such as non-charging of
income-tax and so on.

7.65. As regards the investment of P.L.1. Funds, the representative:
of P. & T. Board stated that even 100 per cent. might be kept with
Government in the form of securities which would yield better re-
sults. But if the rate of interest was raised and the premium rates
reduced further, the intake of business and consequent funds collect-
ed for Government would definitely increase. It would again benefit
the Government’s resources.

7.66. In reply to a question the representative of the P. & T. Board
stated that during the last few years alone the number of policies
collected by P.L.I. had gone up. It had been raised from 4,500 to
about 11,000 during the current year. However, the field of P.L.L
was limited. While the L.I.C. could come and compete in the P.L.I
field of jurisdiction, P.L.I. could not go and compete with outsiders.
PLI. were not allowed full competition even among Government
servants. But the bargaining position of P.L.I, would definitely
improve if P.L.I. rates were further lowered. He further stated that
they did not pay any commission to any agent. At present about 16
inspectors were employed for canvassing purposes.

7.67. The Member (Finance) P. & T. Board again urged that his
suggestion for solving the problem was to pursue it on the lines of
rates of interest and not to invest outside because Rs. 20 crores were
involved and the National Interest was also involved.

7.68. At the instance of the Committee the Ministry of Finance
have furnished a note (Appendix XVI) relating to the Interest on
P.L.I Fund.

. 7.69. From the note the Committee observe that the Ministry of.
Finance have not so far agreed to increase the rate of interest on.
the P.L1. Fund. The Committee would like the Ministry of Finance:



92

te re-examine the question of raising the rate of interest on P.L.L
Fand at least te the extent of the rate given to the deposits in the
Provident Fund. They would also like the question of the rate of
interest on the Provident Fund amounts being made applicable to
the P.L.L Fund from year to year t6 be examined.

7.70. As regards investment of P.L.I. Fund, the Committee observe
that there is some comfusion about the imgplication of the recom-
mendation of P.A.C. Even when the PLIL Funds are invested, ae-
cording to the pattern of the L.1.C. only about 20 per cent. of that
fund will be permitted to be invested outside, and not the entire fund.
80 per cent of that fund would still remain with Government or in
Government securities. Whatever can be taken out ultimately can
be only Rs. 4 crores or Rs. 5 crores i.e. 20 per cent of Rs. 20 crores and
therefore the arguments advanced by the representative of the P, & T.
Board against this suggestion would lese much of their force. How-
ever, the Committee feel that the suggestion made in the previous
para would mect the requirement just as well.



Yix

OUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee now proceed to deal with some of the more im-
portant items outstanding from their previous reports on Posts and
Telegraphs Accounts. Replies received from Posts and Telegraphs
Board and other Ministries/Departments concerned showing the
action taken or proposed to be taken on the recommendations of the
Committee contained in Appendix XXXI to their 30th Report
(Third Lok Sabha) have been included in Part III of this Report.

Notes étc. indicating action taken have been received in the case of
all the 67 items.

8.2. The Committee are glad to note that notes pursuant te
“action taken” on all the recommendations of the Committee com-

tained in their 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha) have been furnished
by the P. & T. Board.

8.3. From the notes submitted by the P. & T. Board, the Com-
mittee observe that replies furnished in respect of the items at the
following S. Nos. of Appendix XXXI to the 30th Report (Third Lok
Sabha) are of interim nature:—

S. Nos. 1(iii), 6, 9, 14, 42. 48, 54, 61, 64 and 66.

8.4. The Committee would like to be apprised of the final posi-
tion in these cases. '

Extra Expenditure on Purchase of Tubes due to insufficient supply
from Workshops S. Nos. 28, 30—32, 3435 & 37—39—Appendix
XXXI of 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha).

8.5. The Committee (1964-65) made various recommendations in
connection with the failure of the P. & T. Department in the mat-
ter of ensuring adequate supplies of steel sheets for the P. & T.
Workshops as a result of which a loss of Rs, 118 lakhs to Exchequer
occurred.

8.6. The Committee have been informed in a note (Appendix
XV1I) showing action taken that in so far as the question of ensur-
ing adequate supplies of controlled categories of steel is concern-
ed, it has been decided in consultation with the Department of Iron
and Steel that the P. & T. Workshops will hereafter get the qupta

t i



of M.S. Sheets for the workshops direct from the Iron and Steel

Controller instead of from the Director General Technical Develop-
ment,

8.7. With regard to the import of zinc required during 1965-66
foreign exchange has been released from the 2nd ID.A. Credit.
Requirements of subsequent years are expected to be met from the

3rd I.D.A. Credit being negotiated by the P. & T. Board and simi-
lar future arrangements.

8.8. It has further been stated that at a meeting of the P. & T.
Departments concerned held on 25th January, 1965 a proposal for °
- setting up of a Modern Tube-making plant with a capacity of 10

lakh tubes per annum was considered. It was explained at the
meeting that even by working two or more shifts (in the existing
workshop) it will not be possible to meet more than about half of
the departments’ total requirements. The capacity could, of course,
be increased under the current method of production but the num-
ber of men employed would have to be increased three fold and
in addition, a large number of low capacity machines would have
to be procured and non-productive ancillary staff in the shape of
clerks and supervisory officials would have to be employed. On
the other hand if the project for the modern plant is executed, about
the same number of men as employved now would give the requir-
ed out-turn and the cost of production would then be much lower
than what it now is. A further meeting was held on 1st June, 1965.
In accordance with the decisions taken at this meeting, action is being
taken to decide the process of manufacture to be adopted in the
new plant and to prepare a project report. For this purpose, quo-
tations have been invited through the Indian Trade Journal

8.9. The Committee are glad to note that certain actions have al-
ready been initiated for procurement of steel and zinc, that action
was being taken to decide the process of manufacture to be adopted
in the proposed new plant and that the project report is under pre-
paration. The Committee would like the P. & T. Board to take ex-
peditious action in the maiter and intimate the progress made in
the setting up of the new plant. In the meantime, the existing
plant and machinery should be fully utilised by introducing multi-
ple shifts working to avoid, as far as possible, purchase of tubes
from private parties at comparatively higher rates.

Savings Bank Account—S. No. 61 (Para 64)of Appendixr XXXI to
30th Report (Third Lok Sabha).

8.10. In Para 64 of their 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha) the Pub-
ke Accounts Committee had suggested that the P. & T. Board might



consider the feasibility of instructing all the Post Office authori-
ties to make efforts on their own initiative to trace out the clients
of “dead accounts” or their legal successors as the case may be
and inform them of the position.

8.11. The Committee also recommend that a column should be
provided in the account opening form to include the name of the
successor.

~ 812. The Committee further suggested that information relat-
ing to dormant and dead accounts should be published in the
Annual Report of the P. & T. Department.

8.13. In a note furnished to the Committee (Appendix XVIII)
regarding dead accounts in the Postal Savings Bank Accounts, it
has been stated that—

(1) With a view to assess the quantum of work involved and
the results achieved, an experiment was carried out at New Delhi
Head Post Office in respect of 134 accounts treated as dead in re-
cent years, i.€., 1956-57 and 1959-60. Eleven depositors could not be
addressed as their addresses noted in Post office records were quite
insufficient. 123 depositors were addressed by Registered Post to
present their pass books. 30 letters were delivered and 93 were re-
ceived back undelivered. None of the 30 depositors have so far pre-
sented their pass books.

(2) During the course of taking over of some of the accounting
functions of audit, it has been observed that post office and audit
office records in respect of dead accounts reopened and closed were
not complete. By sending notices to the depositors of all such
accounts which have been treated as dead, there is a risk of double
payment in some cases.

(3) On account of the stupendous work involved as compared
to the results expected to be achieved, the Government do not con-
sider it feasible to accept this recommendation of the Committee.
It is, however, considered that the object the Committee has in
view, will be served better if an intimation were issued to every de-
positor in the enclosed form, if there is no transaction in his
account for a period of 2 years and not treat the account as dead.
The question of adopting this procedure is under active consideration.

(4) Action is being taken to amend the application card for
opening a Savings Bank account to provide for nomination. A
specimen of the new application card has been attached. Instruc-
tions are also being issued that the counter clerk should draw
attention of the depositor to the provision in the card for making
a nomination in hls own interest.



07
(5) In view of the fact that it ‘is not proposed to treat the
accounts as dead in future the question of publication of the infor-
mation in respect of dead accounts should not arise except in res-
pect of those already treated as dead. Arrangements will, how-
ever, be made to publish the information in respect of silent ac-

counts and the amount involved in the annual report of the Dep.
ment. -

8.14. The Committee desire that since most of the accounts, es-
pecially in rural areas represent the hard-earned income of the
people with meagre means, P, & T. Board should conduct the ex-
periment in rural areas and small towns before arriving at any final
conclusion, on the basis of experiments made at New Delhi Head
Post Office only.

B.15. The Committee note that it would not be feasible to send
intimation to and to try te trace out as many as 45 lakh depositors,
whose accounts have been dead for several years. But they feel
that in rural areas, where the population is not mobile as in the
case of big cities, it may be possible to trace out the depositors or
their legal successors more easily. The Committee feel that it
should be possible to adopt this course, at least in a limited number
of cases, where the amount to the credit of the party exceeds
Rs. 100.00.

8.16. They would also like to be informed about the results of the
experiments conducted in rural areas.

Loss of ferrous seraps in a workshop—S. No. 66 (Para 35 of 14th
Report of PAC—Third Lok Sabha) of Appendix XXXI—30th
Report (Third Lok Sabha).

8.17. In para 69 of their 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha) the
Committee had referred to the case dealt with in para 35 of their
14th Report (Third Lok Sabha) and commented u; on the delay of
six years and a further delay of one year in taking departmental
and legal action.

8.18, In a note furnished to the Committee (Appendix XIX) it
has been stated that the firm of Iron and Steel Dealers, who remov-
ed the excess scrap were given a legal notice calling upon them
to pay the cost of the excess material unauthorisedly taken away
by them. The firm has refused to accept any liability in this re-
-gard and the case was referred to Law Ministry, who advised that
‘before a suit for recovering the cost of scrap is filed, the Central
Bureau of Investigation should once again see the case. The mat-
ter stands referred to the Bureau at present.



9%

819. The Committee note that after a great deal of delny De-
partmental action” has now been cohxpleteil and the matter (relat-
ing’ t6 recovery from the firm) stands referred to the C.B.I. (Cen-
tral Bureau of Ihvestigation).

8.20. The Committee hope that investigation by the Central
Burean of Investigation would be expedited. The Committee would
like to be apprised of the result of the C.B.I. Investigation and fur-
ther action taken to file a suit for recovering the cost of scrap.

Nxw DeLnr; R. R. MORARKA,
February 1, 1966. Chairman,

Magha 12, 1887 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.




APPENDICES




APPENDIX 1
(Reference Para 1.8 of the ﬁeport)
No. 4-24/64-B/Pt-11
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P & T BOARD)
Dated New Delhi, the 12th October, 1965.

While examining para 2 of the Audit Report, P & T 1965 the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee wanted a note regarding increase in Reve-
nue under other Receipts (Net) during the year 1963-64 as compared
to 1959-60.

Revenue under ‘Other Receipts (Net)’ was 88 lakhs in 1959-60
and 3,04 lakhs in 1963-64 as shown in para 2 (ix) of the Audit Report
(P&T), 1965. The increase was 2,16 lakhs., ‘Other Receipts (Net)’
comprise of several items of receipts of revenue and refunds as
given in pages 20-23 of the Demands for Grants of the P&T Depart-
ment 1965-66 after excluding the major items mentioned at (i) to
(viii) of the above mentioned audit para. A statement showing
the details is enclosed—Annxure. ‘A’ The increase revenue was
mainly due to increases in receipts under the following major
heads:—

(Amounts in lakhs of Rs.)

Actuals
Heads Increase

1959-60  1963-64

Net receipts from other postal Administrations | . 1,04°93 1,60-19 55-26
Fees and other receipts Postal . . . . 5795 £3-35 25-90
Do. Fees for BRL (Net) . . . 43-88 7036 26-48
Do. Telegraphs . . . . 76:40  I,15°4X 39-01
Do. Telephones . . . . 33:69 96-33 62-64

The head “Fees and Other Receipts” comprise of Miscellaneous
receipts e.g. receipts for window delivery tickets, Recovery of Rates

101



102

& Taxes from accup#nts of building, Sale of publications, Advertise-

ment receipts, Fees for upkeep of deposit account for sendmg tele-
grams without payment etc.

S. K. KANJILAL)
Member (Telecom Operations), P & T Board.

To

The Lok Sabha Secretariat
(PAC Branch, New Delhi).



ANNEXURE ‘A’

Details of “Other Receipts (Net)” under P & T Revenue

(In lakhs of rupees)
1959-60  1963-64  Differemce
Receipts from other Postal Admn. . '1,04°93 1,60-19 5516
Receipts frem other Telegraph Admn. S 41 442 (—) 99
Receipts from other Radio Co. 348 3:94 -1
Fees & Other receipts Joint (Net) 3-89 $-21 132
Fees & Other Receipts Postal 5795 83-85 25-90
BRL. Fees (Net) . . . . 43-38 70-36 « 2648
Recoveries from Guarantors Telegraphs 121 215 ‘94
Radio 1-30 422 2 9=
Fees & Other Receipts Telegraphs 76 40 1,15 41 39-01
Radio 39 ‘84 (—)3-08
Royalties on Private telephone lines 190 2-53 -63
Recoveries from guarantors Telephone ‘18 -04 (—~) -14
Fees & Other Receipts Telephone 3369 9633 626
Interest on Telephone Dey. Fund . 044 19-20 976
Loss or gain on conversion . 1-26 3-09 1-83
Payments to Other Postal Admn. (—Y64-7"8 (—)46-82 17-96
Payments to Telegraph Admn. (—)1,47-04 (—)1.34-69 1a.3§
Radio Co. (—) 48 (—) -sg (~) ‘05
Refund of sale of Stamps (—) -17 (—)-37 - 20
Refund of Postage (—) -87  (—)-68 ‘19
Refund of Overcharge Telegraphs (—)19-65 (—)22-07 (—)2-42
Refund of M. Os. (—) -2¢ (—) ‘54 (—) -29
Misc. Postal Refunds (—) 487 (=921 (e
Misc. Telegraph Refunds )48 (=133 ~Irr8s
Misc. Telephones Refunds (—)22-42 (~)30°'20 —)r-78
TotaL 87-78 3,04°34 2,16°56

108



APPENDIX II
(Reference Para 1.11 of the Report)
No. 27-23/65-B |
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P & T BOARD)

Dated New Delhi the 15th October, 1965

Sussect: —Increased Expenditure under Petty Works debitable to
Revenue during various years.

While discussing para 3 of the Audit Report (P&T) 1965 the
Public Accounts Committee desired to know the expenditure on
Petty Works debitable to Revenue during the financial years 1959-
60 to 1963-64.

The information is funished below:

Financial Year Expenditure
(in Lakhs of Rs.)

19%59-60 . . . . . . . . . 98
1960-61 . . . .. . . ) . 212
1961-&2 . . . . . . . . . 365
1963-63 . . . . ; . . . . 474
1963-64 . . . . . . . . . 698

The increase in expenditure under petty works is due to (i) re-
vised allocation rules; and (ii) increased tempo of work.

2. The new allocation rules were introduced from 1st April, 41960
and applied to estimates or components of projects sanctioned after
that date. Since in case of major projects. it takes 3 to 4 years for
the work to be completed, the effect of the allocation rules has only
been felt gradually and not immediately. For example to a project
sanctioned in 1959-60 but which eontinued through the years 1960-61
and 1961-62 the old allocation rules applied.

104



105

3.1. Before the revised allocation rules were introduced, the
expenditure that could be debited to revenue on any lines and wires
or apparatus and plant work (except for telephone instruments
which was always to be capitalised) was Rs. 5,000. This was in-
creased to Rs. 25,000 on 1st April, 1960.

3.2. Further, it was also decided that the cost of telephone instru-
ments as well as of all installations in subscribers’ premises, irres-
pective of any monetary limit would be charged to working expens-
es. Thus, all new estimates for installation of PBXs, PABXs etc.
though in some individual cases the cost has been of the order even
of a lakh of rupees, have been debited to working expenses.

3.3. According to pre-1960 allocation rules, the cost of subscribers’
lines and wires, leading-in-cables and fitting in subs. A & P, if done
as a part of a major work, was capitalised. It was decided in the
1960 rules that it will be invariably debited to Working Expenses,
whether done as an independent work or as a part of a major pro-
ject. The increased expenditure under petty works is considerable
on this account alone.

4. The following figures will show the increasing tempo of ex-
pansion of telephone facilities.

No. of Supplies  Number No. of

Increase during Exch;mges of SAXs of i tackatle
PABXs telephones channels
& PAXs
by ITI
in No. of
lines
1960-61 . . . . . . 112 2,218 38,576 172
1061-62 . . . . . . 252 4,660 58,x20 183
196363 . . . . . . 256 1,256% 60,489 332
1963-64 . . . . . . 262 17,378 84,076 380

This has contributed to some extent to increased debit under

petty works. LR -

5. Thus, the increased expenditure under Petty and Other Works
from 1960-61 has been mainly due to the following reasons:

(i) rules were made applicable to sanctions issued after 1st
April, 1960.



106

(ii) telephones, PBXs and PABXs irrespective of value were
to be charged to Working Expenses.

{iii) Cost of subseribers lines and wires etc. was also to be
charged to working expenses even if it were a part of
a major work.

(JAGDEESH PRASAD)
Member (Telecommunication Development)
{ P & T Board.

To
The Lok Sabha Secretariat,
New Delhi.



APPENDIX It
(Reference Para 1.13 of the Report)

Statement furnished by the P. and T. Board on 13th October, 1965,
regarding Pre-and Post-S.T.D. Traffic and Revenue

Pre-ST.D. Post-S.T.D. Increase  Incresse
(Note 1) (Note 1) in in
STD Route and Date of Cut-over number Revenne
o © No. of Charge Revenue  No. of Charge Revenue  of
Distance  Culls foran  per day calls for a per day calls
perday  ordinary (Note2)  per day call of
call of 3 min.
3 min. duration
duration (Note 3)
- Kms, Rs. Rs. . Rs. Rs.
Lucknow-Kanpur (Nov. 1960) . 75 440 1-00 598 27,200 075 s150 .62 .9
Delhi-Agra (July 1963) . . 200 500 3:00 804 28,100 Delhi 1-80 8017 56 10
Agra I-50 times times
Delhi-Jaipur (Sept, 1964) . . 430 400 300 1805 21,860 Delhi 3:60 11230 .55 . 6
Jaipur 3-00 times times
Delhi-Kanpur (Jan. 1965) . 500 550 4:00 1892 25,650 De 3:60 14000 . 47 .7
Kanpur-Agra ) 66 rso o 1SS 3 ;
- eb. 1965 300 200 3+00 y I 00 3772 1
® . times times
Delhi-Patna (July 1965) 1090 65 8-00 792 4,850 Delhi 7-20 5182 L 75 .7
lgae% s-gg times times
Dethi-Lucknow (August 1965) . 575 415 400 2274 17,337 3 9752 42
95 ’ Lucknow 3-00 times tnne‘.

Notes: .
1. All Post-S.T.D. data is for different months between May and August 1965, Pre-S.T.D. data is for the period just preceding Cut-

overof S.T.D.
3. In calculation of revenue account has been taken of urgent and priority calls, concessional tariffs etc.
NOT in unitsof 3 minutes as for non-STD calls.

. STD calls sre charged only for the duration of conversation and Difference in charges
? cnSTDaﬂaintwodixecﬂomisdue:odiﬁcrenoeinlocnlcnﬂchugeuttennimtingmﬁom(uhioepuunntbemi,xoPlin per all

st other stations).
2308 (Ali) 188,

Lot



(Reference Paras 2.10, 2.11 and 2.13 of the Report)
No.. 28-50/64-B
‘GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION
(P & T BOARD)

Dated, New Delhi the 17th November 1965.

Sussect: —Para 7—Page 7 of Audit Report (P&T), 1965 regarding
Advance from the Contingency Fund of India.

In their O.M. No.2|VIII|65/PAC dated the 21st October, 1965,
Lok Sabha Secretariat have called for information on the following
points relating to para 7 of Audit Report (P&T), 1965:—

“(i) A note indicating when P&T Department first received
intimation from Washington that the goods had been
shipped and payment had to be made, may be furnished.

(ii) A note explaining why taking advance from the Contin-
gency Fund was resorted to for the payment of
Rs. 90,00,000 particularly when this is not permitted by
Article 115 of the Constitution or by the Rules framed
by the Ministry of Finance.”

2. Regarding (i):The advance was obtained to meet the payments
in respect of purchase of copper weld wire against the following
A.Ts entered into by the D.G. S&D:—

(a) A.T. No.SE-3|7208-M|7465-N|12018-P{II Ericson|7384 dated
29-4-83; and

(b) AT. No. SE-3/12019-P|11|7788 dated 3-12-1963.

Regarding A.T. dated 29-4-63, first intimation of shipment from
the shippers was received by the C.C.T.S. in the flrst week of Novem-
ber, 1963 and the intimation of first instalment of payment was
received from the 1.S.M. Washington on 25-1-64 for $343,311.

108



100

As regards A.T. dated 3-12-63, the first intimation of shipment
from the shippers was received by C.C.T.S. on 25-2-64 and the intima-
tion of first instalment of payment was received from 1.S.M. Wash-
ington on 11-5-1964 for $6,212 that this amount will be passed on
through accounts for March, 1964.

Regarding (ii): A review of funds requirements was made in
January, 1964 and an additional provision of Rs, 5,19,39,000 was esti-
mated. As however, a saving of about Rs. 1,00 lakhs was anticipated
under the works portion of the grant, a supplementary grant of
Rs. 4,26,69,000 only was obtained in February, 1964. Subsequent to
- this another review was made in March 1964 which indicated that
the savings in the works portion of the grant anticipated earHer
would not actually materialise. This was on 23-3-1964 when it was too
late to go in for another Supplementary grant. There being no other
alternative, it was proposed to obtain an advance of Rs. 90 lakhs
from the Contingency Fund of India with a view to avoid unautho-
rised excess over the sanctioned grant. However, the point raised
by the P.A.C. regarding admissibility of obtaining the advance from
the Contingency Fund in such circumstances is under examination in
consultation with the Ministry of Finance and Ministry of Law and
a further communication thereon will be sent shortly.

The remarks of the Accountant General, P. & T., Simla will be
communicated separately. -

SD/—.
(S. K. KANJILAL),

Member (Telecom. Operatiéns),
P & T Board.

To

The Lok Sabha Secretariat,
New Delhi. .



APPENDIX V
(Reference Para 3;1 of the Report)

Year-wise analysis of telephone revenue arrears as on 1st July 1964
in respect of Bills issued upto cvst March 1964

Year Rent and Trunk Total
&31 calls
¢ 2 3 - 4

1946-47 . . . . . ] . 1,421 3,023 4444
1947-48 . . . . . . . 8,384 30,860 39,244
1948-49 . . . . . . . 27,166 54,6.:3 81,769
1949-50 . . . . . . 29,092 33,152 62,244
1950-51 . . . . . . . 35,969 20,133 56,102
1951-52 . . . . . . . 30,165 18,836 49,001
1952-53 . . . . . . . 49,143 22,667 71,810
1953-54 . . . . . . . 47,157 36,234 83,391
1954-55 . . . . . . . 66,846 1,12,692 1,79,538
1955-56 . . . . . . . 1,16,242 2,26,128 3,42,367
1956-57 . . . . . . . 1,54,044 2,46,669 4,00,713
1957-58 . . . . . . 2,045,611 3,25,209 5.29,820
1958-59 . . . . . . . 5,01,544 3,81,603 8,83,147
1959-60 . . . . ... 6,66,083 531,787  11,97,870
1960-61 . . . . ... 1994042 9,56,433  29,50,475
196162 . . . . . . . 30,52,854  14,575297  45,10,151
1962-63 . . . . . . . 47,52,505  25470,064  73,22,569
3963-64 . . . . . . 1,72,36,082  76,44,683 2,48,80,765

ToraL .+ 3,80,73,350 1,46,72,070 4,36,45:430

110



APPENDIX VI

(Reference Para 4.1 of the Report)

Quarters which remained vacant due to delay in providing electric
installations, water supply, etc.

Location Number and type  Date of Period during  Approximate Brief reasons for the quarters remaining vacant

of quarter completion which loss (House

of building remained rent not

works vacapt recovered

plus house

rent
allowance
paid)
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs.
Jullundur 4type HI | . October 1960 | 21 months # 4,500 Originally the Posts fand TelegnphsLDepuunent was to
132type II ! July 1961 12 months {27,600 undertake the electric installation”works, but it was
48type 1} § ° August 1961 11 months 6,300 " "decided in 1960 to entrust them to the Central Public
—— | ~~——— ¥ Works Department. The contracts for electricinstalla-
Total . 184 quarters | Total ; §38,400 ) tions were,awarded in October 1961 and February 1963
sainnl ‘for completion within one to four months. was,
however delay of 6-1/2 to 11 months in completion of
{the electric installations by the contractors. The
3:xcstion of levying penalty for the delay in completing
e electric installations in 108 quarters is still under
consideration (October 1964). For the other quarters
extension of time was given without any penalty.

Kaspur 86 typell(a)  September] 28 months 28,800 Thework of sinkinga tube-well(whichhad beenenvisaged
1959 in the original estimate) was sanctioned only in August
16 type 11(b) December 13 months 7,900 1960. ‘The State Government to whom the work was
—e 1960 entrusted in September 1960 commenced the work in
Total . 72 quarters Total 36,700 April 1961 and completed it in January 1962. The

quarters were allotted to the staff in February, 1962.

o s e —

1148



Rs.

Tetal 76 quarters

Madras (Teynampet) 6o type II(a)

Do.

Madras  (Mambalam)

Do.

. Total

60 type 1l(a) April 1961 22 months Y\
16 type I March 1961 23 months [
January 1963 21 months
(October 1964—
still vacant)
36 type 1 December 22 months 12,600
1962 (October 1964—
still vacant)
12 type Il(a) February 1963 20 months 8,700
(October, 1964—
still vacant)
12type | September 13 months 2,500
1963 {October 1964—

still vacant)

120 quartess Total 69,700

28,700 The pressure in the water main was not sufficient and

conseuquently K;oviaion of a tube-well, an overhead
tank, a pump house and a pumping set was considered
necessary in August, 1961.  The revised estimates were
sanctioned in October, ‘11964. These additional works
were completed towards the end of 1962, snd the

uarters were handed over by the Central Public
orks De ent in March 1963 to the Posts and
Telegraphs artment.

45,900 All the quarters are still lying vacant (October 1964).

due to delay in construction of an underground
by the Madras Corporation on private land whi
has been objected to by the owners,

The 96 quarters at Teynampet could not be oecuﬁ_:ed
hich

=
R



APPENDIX VH
(Reference Para 4.12 of the Report)
DEPTT. OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P & T BOARD)

O.M. No. 39-26/64 TPL dt. 3-12-1965

Statement showing the annual revenue before and after commission-
ing of Co-axial Cable System.

The Coaxial Cable System is being brought into operation in
stages. The New Delhi—Agra Section was commissioned in July,
1959, Agra—Kanpur in July, 1960 and Varanasi—Assansol in June,
1962. The New Delhi—Calcutta section was brought into service in
April, 1963 with no additional circuits and additional circuits were
provided in June, 1965. According to the present system of account-
ing for telephone revenue, all the trunk call receipts are credited to-
gether and there are no separate records indicating the revenue for
individual routes. However, the revenue has been computed from
the traffic data available so as to furnish the information required by
the Public Accounts Commitiee.

As stated above, the Coaxial Cable system started functioning as
early as 1959. Therefore the computed revenue figures have been
workd out on the basis of traffic prior to commissioning of the
Coaxial Cable System and in 1965.

i. Annual Revenue prior to commissioning of Coaxial Cable
system Rs. 84.64 lakhs.

ii. Annual Revenue in 1965 Rs. 377.23 lakhs.

113



APPENDIX VIII
(Reference Para 4.16 of the Report

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P.&T. BOARD)
No. 39-26/64-TPL.
New Delhi, the 12th October, 1965.

SusJecT: —Explanatory note ;-egarding the Para No. 14 of Audit Re-
port, P&T 1965—Bombay-Delhi-Calcutta Coaxial Cable
Project.

During the discussions on the above Para in the P.A.C. meeting
held on the 12th October, 1965 the Chairman desired to know the
latest figures of expenditure as against the provisions in the esti-
mates. The position is given below.

2. The actual expenditure figures are available up to the 3lst
March, 1965. The figures for the original sanctioned estimate, the
revised sanctioned estimate and the expenditure upto 31st March,
1965 are given below:

Original *p Revised Actusal
Estimate *  Estimate  expenditure
sanctioned  sanctioned upto
on on 31-3-65
¢ 20-8-65% 7 6-8-65 -
z e
Land . . . . . R . 9,66,00C 1,84.5¢c0 1,18.cc0
Buildings . . . . . . . 13,34,000 17,12,716 10,11,C00
Cables . . . . . . . 5.82,30,000 6,60,75,429 6,22,74.C00
A&P. . . . . . . . 1,89,60,879 2,41,71,186 2,25,18,000
General Administration . . . . 44,98,000 36,331,000
ToTAL . . . . . 7:94,90,879 9,65,51,631  8,95,52,cC0

.

Say . . . . . 7:94,91,000  9,65,52,000

3. As per the present indications, the actual expenditure is ex-
pected to be nearly equal to the revised sanction cost.

114



118

4. The position regarding the physical progress of the project
is indicated below:

As required in the Position on 31-3-65  Position on 30-9-65
scheme

Land . . . Acquisition of land Land for allunat- Same s on 31-3-65.
for 306 unattended  tended stations and
stations and s main  for 4 out of § main
stations. stations nlrea\gg
acquired. The

one is Bilara
on  Jodhpur-Bea-
war Small Tube
Coaxial route which
is expected to be
commissioned D

December,’ 66.

Buildings . . Construction of 306 All buildings comple- Construction of tuil-
unattended stations ted except three ding at one more
and 11 main sta- main stations where main  station ccm-
tions. work is in progress  pleted. Work 8t

and one main sta- Bulsar and Jodh-

tion where land is pur in progress.
to be acquired. Work at  Bilara
is pending acquisi-
tion of jland.
Cable . . . Totallength 3150 Cable laid 2900 kms. Cable  laid 2950
kms. approx. approximately. kms. leaving a

balance  of 40
kms. on Ahmeds-
bad-Bombay route
and 160 kms. of
small tube Coaxial

for Jodhpur-
Beawar spur.

Bquipt. Instaliation Bquipment to be Installed at 247 un- Installed at 259
installed at 306 un-  attended and 17 unattended and 19
attended and 24 main stations, main  siations leav-
attended stations, ing 47 ungttended

and 3 main sts-
tions on Ahmeda-
bad-Bombay route
and 2 main sta-
tions on Jodhpur-
Beawar spur.

5. The work is now remaining to be completed on the route
Jaipur-Ahmedabad-Bombay and the spur route Jodhpur-Beawar.
The main route Jaipur-Ahmedabad-Bombay is cxpected to be com-
pleted by April '66 and the spur route Jodhpur-Beawar by Decem-
ber, 1966. Payment has already been made for the cable and equip-
ment to be installed on the main route.

(JAGDEESH PRASAD)
Member (Telecom. Development)
P. & T. Board.




APPENDIX IX
(Reference Paras 4.32 and 4.43 of the Report)
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY & SUPPLY
(DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY & TECH. DEVELOPMENT)
(Central Sectt., North Block)

, Note for the Public Accounts Committee persuant to the further
information desired to be furnished at their sitting on the 12th
October, 1965, with Reference to the Appropriation Accounts
(P&T) 1963-64 and Audit Report (P&T) 1965.

Ref: Lok Sabha Secretariat O.M. No. 2/VIII/65/PAC dated the 21st
October, 1965.

The Public Accounts Committee have asked for information on the
following points:

(1) Correspondence carried between the DGS&D and India
Supply Missions, London and Washington for entering
into long-term contracts with producer countries for
procurement of copper required for the Indian cable
industry, may be supplied.

{(2) A note may be furnished, explaining on what basis the
D.G,, L.S.M. has quoted the metal prices when they get
the certificate.

(3) A comprehensive note may be furnished in regard to the
procedure adopted for obtaining a price certificate to the
effect that the British Post Office would have paid these
prices and the reasons for its adoption.

2. The D.G.S.&D. have heen purchasing non-ferrous materials,
including copper electrolytic, on the basis of advertised or limited
tenders. The contracts are placed on the lowest acceptable quota-
tion and prices have been linked to the prices obtaining in the London
Metal Market Exchange. In January, 1964 it was noticed by the
DGS&D that the London Market Bulletin and Daily Commercial
Report published from London, indicated the existence of producer’s
price separate from the L.M.E. rate. A statement showing the average
prices of copper prevailing throughout the year 1964 and upto end of
July, 1965 is attached. It will be observed from this statement that

116



117
the difference between the producer’s price and the IL.M.E. price be-
came pronounced in March, 1964. The L.M.E. prices, however, dec-
lined in May, June 1964, though the producer’s price remained static
during the period April, to July, 1964. There was a rise in prices
from July, 1964, particularly in the transactions on the basis of IM.E.
rates. The D.G.S.&.D., however, were not aware of the manner in
which the transactions were being concluded on the producer’s price.
A letter was addressed to the 1.S.M., London gn 25-7-1964 and to
LS.M., Washington on 29-7-1964. In this letter, it was stated that
enquiries made with the Indian agents who were the past suppliers,
revealed that main producers would give this rate only to the regular -
customers who guaranteed a fixed off-take over a given period of time
irrespective of the LM.E. rate. The Missions were requested to make
enquiries and indicate the prevailing practice in obtaining supplies
at the producer’s rates. Telegraphic reminders were sent to the Mis-
sions, and it was stated that the reply should reach the D.G.S.&.D
by the 7th August, 1965 when tenders for a large quantity of copper
were being opened. The Directors General of the two Supply Mis-
sions were reminded on the 6th August, 1964 The D.G. of the
London Mission stated that on contacting the producers, they were
given to understand that the main producers would not stipulate any
condition such as fixed off-take over a given period for quoting the
rate but they would quote their rate so long as the material was
available with them which could be supplied directly from their
Works or their recognised distributors. They advised that the Indian
agents should be asked to approach the Main producers to persuade
them to quote the world producer’s prices, especially as they would
be offering material direct from the producers. The producers, how-
ever, would quote only if they had any material available with them.

3. The question of effecting purchase of nonferrous metals at the
most economical prices, was further examined in consultation with
the Department of Defence Production and the Ministry of Finance
in Feb, 1965. Since the Indian agents were not in a position to
obtain any offers from the producers or submit quotations at pro-
ducer's price, it was decided that the tender enquiry should be issued
and producers should be asked to quote, and copies of the tender en- .
quiry were sent to the LS. M.’s London and Washington and also to
our Embassies in copper producing areas. In the tender enquiry the
annual requirements of copper were indicated, with a view to attract
the producers to quote for supply at producers’ rate spread over a -
period of one year. The tenderers were also asked to submit their

quotation on the following basis:



118
Prices:
‘Tenderers may submit their quotations on any one or more of the
following basis:
(i) F.O.B./FAS Por of Shipment
(ii) C.LLF. Indian Port(s).

(iii) F.O.R. Station of despatch and destination in India. The
quotations may be based on:

Fixed or variable prices. Fixed prices may be quoted
for both immediate and or forward shipments. In case
they submit quotations on variable basis, the rates may
be linked with:
(1) Producer’s price.
OR

(2) L.MLE. average settlement price for the month previous to
the month of shipment;

OR

(3) LME average forward delivery price based on the average
of forward IL.M.E. quotations three months prior to the
month of shipment;

OR
(4) Any other basis of tenderers choice.

The tender enquiry was sent to our Embassy in Congo and Trade
Commissioner in Rhodesia. The Trade Commissioner, Rhodesia
advised the D.G.S. & D. to contact the International Metal London
through the High Commission. The 1.S.M., Washington stated that
they had informed all the principal suppliers to quote. The Indian
Embassy in Leopoldville (Congo) advised that they had apprised the
producers, M/s. Union Miniere Haut, Katanga, the sole producers of-
copper, to quote. They had also contracted their commercial offices
in Brussel. The I.S.M., London confirmed that tenders were issued
to all producers and sellers known to them. Tenders were received
on the 23rd March, 1965. The D.G.S.&.D. did not get even a single
offer, linked with the producer’s price or from the producers.

4. The Secretary of the Department of Supply & Technical Deve-
lopment paid a visit to East Africa, including Zambia. He made
enquiries from the Zambian Government about the possibility of
their entering into a long-term arrangement for the supply of copper
te meet Government of India’s requirements. He was informed that
the producers had already made commitments in respect of their



119
entire existing output and that the Zambian Government would bé
undertaking mining of new areas and that it would take 2 to 3 years

before they would commence production. They would, however,

consider at that time the request of the Government of India for
entering into a long-term commitment.

5. Enquiries were, however, made in May-June, 1965 by contacting
the three largest producers in U.S.A. They all regretted that they
had already made commitments in respeet of their existing available
stocks as well as future output.

6. Points (2) and (3): The procedure followed by the D.G., L.S.M,,
London to verify the prices included in the contracts placed by the
D.G.S.&.D. on M/s Standard Telephone Co. of London is as follows:

A statement showing the exact type of cables for which contract
is placed is furnished to the B.P.O. It also indicates the price per
mile quoted by the ST.C. price of copper or lead upon which the
quotation is based, weight per mile, of copper and lead furnished
by the S.T.C. The British Post Office certifies (a) correctness of the
weights per mile, and (b) whether the prices quoted are the same
which they would have had to pay in similar circumstances. The
producer’s rate of copper came to be known in January, 1964
Contracts in question, which are the subject matter of the Audit
Para, were placed from 1955 to 1959. At that point of time the
producer’s price did not exist separately. The contracts therefore,
provided that price of copper and lead would be based 1. M.E. rate.and
that wvariation according to the IM.E. would be allowed.
It is the practice of the BPO also to incorporate in the
contracts placed by them variation clause for metal price fluctuation.
The producers price came into existence only in Feb., 1964. There-
after the BPO based variation either on I.M.E. rate or producer’s rate
which ever is lower. If the suppliers are unable to obtain copper at
producer’s rate, the prices were based by the BPO on the IM.E.
rate. Before Feb., 1964, in respet of contracts placed by the BPO
the variation of price was based on IME rates only.

7. M/s. Standard Telephone Cables have also agreed to allow
facilities for verification of their records, and accept the prices based
on the actual cost of copper etc. paid by them i.e. either IME. or
producers’ prices. The new agreement with S.T.C. is being modified
to provide for this.

8. The verification of price in the contracts placed on the S.T.C.
was being undertaken through the suppliers, Subsequently in 1953,
the BP.O, indicated to the 1.S.M. London that they would prefer to



120

receive reference for verification of prices direct from the High Com-
mission instead of through the suppliers. Hence the verification has
been undertaken with the assistance of the D.G., 1.S.:M., London.

-9. Five copies of the Note are enclosed. The files and a copy of
the Note has also been sent to the Accountant General, CW.&M., for
vetting.

(N. R. BANSOD)
Joint Secretary.

File No. 43/16/65-PL
New Delhi, dated the 10.1.1966.



Monthly Average Prices of Copper Wire Bars

121

(Based on L. M. E. prices)

(In £ per long ton).

Settlement  Producers

Year/Month Cash
L s d £ s d £ s d
1964 January 23713 § 23718 2 236 o O
February i 21 10 2 25115 6 236 o O
March 270 1 6 270 8 O 241 O O
April 312 4 4 31213 2 244 O O
May 20019 9 30011 6 244 O ©
June 29217 1 293 7 9 244 O O
July 30016 4 310 5 8 244 O O
August . 361 16 0 36213 O 251 O O
September 420 O I1r 42113 8 260 O ©
October 491 6 2 49218 2 260 Y ©
November 506 14 1 SO8 3 4 260 O O
December 458 16 2 460 11 10 260 ©O O
1965 . January 362 7 3 363 2 6 260 O ©
February 42518 9 428 2 6 260 o ©
March 47 11 9 44819 7 260 O O
April 488 3 3 489 5 o 260 0 O
May 49814 9 500 4 9 285 o o©
June . 47312 7 47419 1 288 o
July 41010 0 41110 § 283 O o




APPENDIX X
(Reference Paras 5.7 and 5.13 of the Report)
No. 15-20/65-WK

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P. & T. BOARD)

PARLIAMENT STREEY,
New Delhi-1, Dated the 3rd Dec., 1965.

Sus: —Public Accounts Committee—Consideration of para 20 of Audit
Report, P. & T. 1965—Workshops.

Ref: Lok Sabha Sectt. OM. No. 2|VIII|65|PAC, dated the 2lst
October, 1965.

Lok Sabha Sectt. may kindly refer to the following items of the
list of points on which further information was called for by the

Public Accounts Committee at their sitting held on the 12th October,
1965:

Item 10—A statement may be furnished giving the reasons for
the delays in procurement of plant and machinery for
replacement of old machinery in the P&T Workshops.

Item 11—A note may be furnished explaining the steps taken
not to manufacture those items the cost of which is
higher and to increase the manufacture of those which
are more economical to manufacture in these Workshops.

2.—The information is furnished below:—

Item 10—Action for procurement of machines is taken by the
Managers of the Posts & Telegraphs Workshops concerned
or the General Manager (Workshops) according as the

estimated cost of the Plant and Machinery is within their
power of sanction. ® * *

It will be seen that from the date of the sanction of the estimate
to the date of placement of indents, there is hardly any delay other
than those of a routine nature involved in making of formal reference
to the authorities concerned. The time taken from the date of place-
ment of indents to the date of receipt of the machines, on an
average, works out to about 19 months and that from the date of

122



128

finalisation of the A/T to the date of receipt of the machines to
about 12 months. ® * * '

Item 11—The question of ensuring economic efficiency in the
Workshops is constantly undet review. Following steps
have been taken in this connection:-—

(1) Stopping manufacture of those items the cost of which is higher
.in the Workshops.

In respect of Foundry items, experiments carried out show that
with the help of Moulding Machines, cheaper raw material and
improvement in the method of manufacture, it would be possible to
manufacture small castings at cheaper rates in the Workshops. The
Workshops would, therefore, undertake the manufacture of all types
of small castings and give up the manufacture of Sockets. The manu-
facture of Sockets ‘E’ and ‘F’, however, will have to be continued
because sufficient response has not been received from the outside
sources. It has also been decided to partially mechanise the Foundry
which is expected to bring down the cost of manufacture. Machinery
worth Rs. 1.68 lakhs without involving any foreign exchange com-
ponents has been sanctioned.

As regards other items, production of 45 items has been completely
or partially stopped during 1964-65.
(2) Increasing the manufacture of those items which are more
economical to manufacture in the workshops.

More important of these items are Hamilton Tubes and Stalks.
In so far as the production of tubes is concerned, agreeably with the
directive of the Public Accounts Committee wvide serial No. 39 of
Appendix XXXI to the 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha) of the Public
Accounts Committee, 1964-65, inter-departmental discussions are
continuing about the Project to set up a modern tube making plant.
In the meantime budgetary quotations for such a plant have been
invited and received.

As regards Stalks, a project for installation of fast-working
machines which would give much higher production than can be had
from the existing machines, is under active consideration of the Posts
& Telegraphs Board.

3.—Comments of the Accountant-General, Posts and Telegraphs,
will be furnished separately.
(S. K. KANJILAL)
Member (Telecom. Operations)
To

The Lok Sabha Sectt.
Parliament House,
New Delhi-1.

2268 (Aii) LS—9.



_ APPENDIX X1
(Reéference Para 5.17 of the Report)
Departmental Manufacture of Stores available at Cheaper Rates in

the Market s
Stores Year of manufacture  “Unit cost Total Unit cost Total
of a manu- quantity of extra
facture manu- purchase cost
fattured

I 2 3 4 5 - 6

Rs. Rs. Rs.
I, Brass sctew 2 Bach. 1/4” . . . . . . o 1963-64 _- . ‘15 1,03,000 ‘02 13,020
2, Brass screw 2 Bach. 7/16” e e Do. . - 59 61,840 02 -+ 34,880
3. Anchor for strays . ) . . . . . . Do. . . 4°'47  1,61,000 2:75  2,76,920
4. Sole Plate B& C . . ) . . . . . Do. . . . 4°45 37,500 225 82,500
§. Sounder Dubern . . . . . . . . Do, . . . 14721 1,341 89:75 - 77,050
6. Iron Frame for T.L.C. ] } ) . . . . Deo. . . . 565-24 175 260°94 53,250
7. Sole Plate ‘D* . . . . . . . . . Deo. . . . 6°36 3,500 4°40 6,860
8. M.D.F. Verticals 60 lines . . . . . . Do. . 198-56 300 8720 33,410
9. Assemble Hand set Telephone HM 3 Way . . . . Do, . . . 22:22 750 15°33 5,170
10, P.» No. 23 Insulating Bush 7 Pt, Jack Strip . . . . Deo. . . . ‘12 21,500 06 1,230
1T. Wooden base with strips for Tag Black 20 lines . . Do, . . . 3-67 1,000 63 3,040
12, Ring distribution square . . . . . . . Do. . . . { 1-33 1-013 1-01 1,72¢

147 3,001 '

13. Lable coin slot box decimal coinage . . . . . Do. . . . 17-31 200 3-09 2,840

Total . 5,91,890

ey



APPENDIX Xt
(Reference Para 5.22 of the Report)
Extra Expenditure in purchase of Stalks

Serial Date of order Type of stalks Unitcostof Quantity Unitaversge Total Percentage b
Number purchase ordered in  costof manu: extra which pm,’
the purchase facture during expenditure} chase price
order  1961-62t0 (column4  (column 4)is
1963-64  minus column higher than
6 multiplied the manu-
by column 5) facturing
cost
(column 6)
' 2 3 .4 s . 6 7 8
Rs. Rs. Rs.

I 27-2-1962 (amended on 30-4-1962 and 30-7-1962) 5-1° Telephones . 51 5,00,000 50 5,370 2
2 15-3-1963 (amended on 30-3-1963) . . Do. . . *§2  10,00,000 .50 20,740 4
3 3-1-1964 . . . . . . . Do. . . 53 2,00,000 -850 6,150 6
4 28-11-1962 . . + . . .  6f Transposition ‘92 2,00,000 “70 44,020 31
S 4-3-1963 . . . . . . . Do. . . ‘92 10,00,000 ) 2,20,080 31
6 20-3-1963 . . . . . . . Do. . . ‘92 5,00,000 70 1,10,040 31
7 X7~4“!¢3 . R Do. . . ‘92 X ,60,000 *70 35,210 3r
8 !6'5"¢3 . . . . Do. . . 79 20,000 *70 1,800 13
9 27-2-1962 (amended of1 30-4-1962 and 30-7-1962) 6§") Telegraphs . -83 1,50,000 *59 36,270 41
10 19-5-1962 . . . e e e v Do, - 81 1,50,000 :59 33,370 38

®i



x 2 3 4 5 6 oy 8

11 30-10-1962 (smended on 22-2-1963) Do, ‘84  10,00,000 ‘59 .  2,81,810 43
I2 27-11-1962 . . Deo. *72 50,000 59 6,590 22
3 15-3-1963 (amended on 30-3-1963) Do. ‘84 15,00,c00 59 3,77,710 43
14 26-12-1963 Do. <72 1,00,000 59 13,180 22
1S 3-1-1964 . . . . Do, -85 6,00,000 59 1,57,080 45
16 £2.3-1964 . . . 'Do. <86 50,000 -59 13,590 45

_____ . Total 13,32,910

‘921



APPENDIX Xiit
(Reference Para 6.9 of the Report)
Losses of Stores in 1963-64

Persons responsible for the Joss Losses duc to theft Losses due to accidents  Losses due to other Total B
(fire, flood, etc.) reasonsj
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No, * Amount
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Persons unconnected with the
Department—
(a) Loss fromstock . . . 14 {12,360 1 1,654 1 3,870 16 17,884
(b) Loss from existing alignment, : )
etc, . . . . . 1,954 4,25,827 1 48 1,958 4,25,875

(c) Lossin transit .. . o .. .. . 37 140,446 37 l4oa6
2. Departmental Employees-—

(@) Loss fromstock .. - 321 . . . . 2 331

(b) Loss from existing alignment,
aeo o ’ 39 t . ! 1,451 4 1,690

(c) Lossin transit . . . .. . . o . .

2

lu



. —

————.

. 1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8 ®
sﬁ’wﬁ;ﬁﬁt_y not fixed or could |
(a) Loss from stock . ' 29 99,614 29 99,614
(8) Loes from existing alignment,
.ete. . . . 3,232 6,01,768 3 343 3,235 6,02,11
() Lossin trangit . . | 3 5,303 74 68 7 17,585
Toual1963-64 . . | T 23 1nas.33: 2 1,702 17 S84 5356 1205828
Total 1962-63 S 5,767 13,63,049 9 3,077 97 87,569 5873 13,93,695
- Tiaﬂ;’m lm under * loss from existing alighment, etc.” includc 5,160 cases of theft of o< Fye1 wite ticmr existir galigr ments involv-

g 14



APPENDIX X1V

(Reference Para. 7.22.of the Report)
(Department of Supply & Tech. Development)

Person nsible f Sgvings Bank § Post Office _Money order Insured Miscellaneou Total
:hr:s]g; sl or " t%-:uds Certificate} {including tele- articles frauds frauds and 1:;35:3
i frauds graphic and and losses
value payr:ibk)
g P S money orders
Prpmrs v frauds
No. Amount No. Amount  No. Amount No. Amount  No. Amount  No. Amount
1 3 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 13 13 13
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.” Rs. Rs.
1. Persons unconnected
with the Department 17 18,078 2 24,511 43 23,228 19 22,711 193 1,30,462 274  2,18,990
2. Departmental Emp-
ployees—
() Departmentsl Post-
masters (including
suband branch
postmasters) . 49 1,44,966 2 s10 18 11,695 11 2,717 97 65,334 174  2,25,223
(#§) Extra-departments]
ts (including
m in charge of
sub and branch .
post offices) . 48 1,15,436 2 3,200 215 1,31,908 17 8,319 157 44,174 436 3,03,037
(st) Clerks . 15 12, 77 1 2,400 3s 23,500 14 15,574 76 20,312 141 73,563
(fv) Postmen snd vil-
lage nostmen . o X iy 99 43819 ? MW 33 10284 13t 56,438

g 1



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9. Io B ¢ 12 13
(v) Peons and other B '
clags IV servants . 1 k10,750 7 2,016 5 7,087 15 7,908 a8 27,763
{9) Others . - .. . 4 15,763 25 76,068 29 81,831
3. Mail contractors’
agents . . 12 1,300 12 1,300
4. Responsibility not :
ﬁxedpo or could not be
fixed . . . 17 18,214 17 }8,023 64 [56,700. 57  |86,582 155 1,69,519
Total 1963-64 144  3,20,22% 7 30,621 431 2,43,189 143  1,21,206 655 4,42,425 1,380 11,57,662
Total 1962-63 116 3,57,971 8 25,151 407  1,92,073 212 3,20,130 531  2,03,0670 1,274 10,98,395

ot



APPENDIX XV’

(Reference Paras 7.38, 749 ang 7.54 of the Report)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P. & T. BOARD)

No. 26{16|65-LI|Pt. I

Dated New Delhi-1, the 30th November, 1965.

SuBJeér: —Public Accounts Committee—Consideration of Audit
Report (P&T), 1965, para 29—Postal Life Insurance Orga-
nisation.

. Lok Sabha Secretariat may kindly refer to their O.M. No.
2|VIII|65/PAC, dated 21{10i65, in which they desired the following
notes to be submitted by the 6/11{65: —

" (1) A consolidated note may be furnished by the P&T Board
in consultation with the Ministries of Defence and
Finance, explaining the concessions given to the Defence
personnel in the matter of Insurance in the two Organi-
sations (PLI and LIC) and on what principles.

(2) A final note may be furnished, after thorough examination
at the appropriate level, on the recommendation of
P.AC., contained at serial No. 87 (para 60) of the 30th
Report (Third Lok Sabha), relating to Postal Life
Insurance Organisation.

(3) A note prepared in consultation with the Ministry of
Finance, showing the action taken and the corres-
pondence that took place with the Ministry of Finance in
connection with the P.A.C. recommendation at serial
No. 57 (para 60) of the 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha),
together with the relevant file, may be furnished.

In their Memorandum No. 2|VIII|65|PAC, dated 17|11|65, they had
agreed to extend the date to 30{11165.

2. Reg. (1) above:—A consolidated note in respect of item (1)
above is appended herewith as Annexure I.

131



132
Keg. (2) above:—The general question of investment of the PLIL
Fund, which raises large questions of policy, is being comprehensive-
ly re-examined by the Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic
Affairs—Budget Division). It will, however, take some time before
the matter is finalised and orders of the Finance Minister are obtain-
ed. The decision, when taken, will be communicated.

Reg. (3) above:—The required Note is appended hereto as
Annexure II. The relevant flles are also linked thereunder.
Comments of the AGP&T will be furnished separately.

(S. C. JAIN)
Member (Banking & Insurance),
P. & T. Board.

To
The Lok Sabha Secretariat

. New Delhi-1.
. Enclosures: As above.



ANNEXURE 1

(Concessions given to the Defence personnel in the matter of Insu~
rance in the two Organisations—PLI & LIC)

1. With effect from 1-7-1947 a new pay code was introduced. for
officers and other ranks in the Indian Armed Forces. The new pay
structure, which was based broadly on the recommendations of the
Central Pay Commission in respect of Gazetted and non-Gazetted
civilian personnel, resulted in conditions of service of Service Perso~
nel, being equalised with those of Similar Categories of civilian per--
son nel, as far as possible. Serice Personnel, however, were at a dis--
advantage as compared with their civilian colleagues with regard to
insurance. Insurance companies required them to pay extra premim
to cover war risks or flying risks and they were not eligible to take
out policies under the PLI Scheme. In April, 1948, the Ministry of
Defence proposed that Armed Forces Personnel should be allowed
to take out PLI p-licies at the same rates of premia as are payable by
their civilian coll- “-~1es. The question was discussed in an inter-
departmental meetinng held on 28-7-1948, which was attended by re-
presentatives of the Ministry of Communications, Ministry of Com~
merce, Ministry of Defence and the Ministry of Finance (Communi-
cations) and (Defence). It was recognised that the admission of
Service Personnel to the benefits of PLI would throw a heavy burden
on the PLI Fund which in turn would mean an increase in the rates
of premia. It was suggested that this increase in premia could be
made applicable to civilians also and since it would be a very small
amount, it would not lead to any protest from the civilians. This,
however, was considered unfair to the civilians and the alternative
viz. the additional burden being met by subvention from the Central’
Revenues was also considered. It was decided in this meeting that
Defence Services Personnel should be admitted to the benefits of
PLI Fund and the Ministry of Defence would decide whether the
incidence of extra burden would be borne by the Government or by
the policy-holders themselves, after making an estimate in consulta-
tion with the Superintendent of Insurance. The matter was further
discussed in an informal inter-departmental meeting on 6-9-1948, and’
it was decided by the Ministry of Defence that the extra premium
chargeable from the Defence Services Personnel, to cover the extra
risk, would be met from the Defence Services Estimates as - lump-
sum payment to the PLI Fund.

133



134

2. In pursuance of this decision, Defence Services Personnel were
admitted to the Fund with effect from 1-1-1949. For assessing ac-
curately the extra risk that will be borne by the Fund, separate ac-
counts were maintained in respect of the Fund pertaining to Defence
"‘Wing policies. A statement showing the rates at which extra premia
were to be paid by the Defence Ministry for different categories of
Service Personnel is appended herewith. These rates were decided
upon after detailed consultations with the Controller of Insurance and
‘were agreed to by the Ministry of Defence. The amount of extra
premium payable each year in each individual case was worked out
in the office of the Director (PLI), Calcutta, and intimated to the
Controller of Defence Accounts, who then effected the payments due.
A separate Extra Premium Fund was maintained and the extra pre-
mia realised were credited to this fund. The extra premia paid were
to cover the peace-time duty risks and war risks. At the time of
ach valuation, the effect of these extra risks covered in respect of
claims relating to the Defence Wing was assessed by the Actuary
:and a lumpsum to cover this was transferred from the Extra Premium
Fund to the Defence Wing Fund, as decided by him.

3. At the time of extending the scope of PLI to the Defence Ser-
vices Personnel, the object was that they should also enjoy similar
facilities as their civilian colleagues and to enable this being done,
the Defence Ministry had agreed to meet the extra burden the Fund
had to bear. At that time the practice of Insurance Companies was
‘to charge “extras” for occupational risks from all categories of De-
fence Services Personnel. Uniform “extras” applicable to different
-categories were determined by the Indian Life Insurance Offices As-
‘sociation. This association had laid down that an occupational extra
amounting to Rs. 5 per thousand sum assured per annum would be
payable for 5 years in respect of ordinary personnel in the Army and
the Navy. If such personnel did not wish to pay this extra, policies
were issued to them covering war risk within India Nepal and Bhu-
tah only and excluding war risks outside India. At a time when
such personnel were required to proceed to zones of military opera-
tion. or war-like operations outside the specified area, they could
secure war risk cover on payment of extra premia at the rate to be
determined in the light of conditions then prevailing. When the Life
Insurance Corporation of India was formed in 1956, the extra rates
prescribed by the LL.A.O.A as detailed above were adopted by it
without any modifications. In February, 1957, the Corporation decid-
ed that in the case of ordinary Army and Naval personnel, full cover
against military and war risks would be provided without charging
-any extra premium. It was also decided that at the same time extras
.payable by such personnel under existing policies as well as war



135

risks restrictions applicable thereto should be waived. Extras how-
ever continued to be charged from those categones ‘of personnel w,

are exposed to special hazards such as Paratroopers, Giiders, Navaf

Air Wing personnel etc. and various ‘categories of Air Force person-
nel. In March, 1958, the Ministry of Defence proposed that the PLI
should re-examine the question of payment of extra premia in the
light of the decision of the LIC and decide whether they would be
prepared to issue policies unconditionally and without any extra pre-
mia in the case of Defence Services Personnel, from whom the LIC
would not be charging extras. This matter was examined in detail
in consultation with the Controller of Insurance. Defence policies,
though they constitute a separate wing, are allowed to share the total
surplus at the same rates of bonus as allotted to the Civil Wing, as
far as possible, in view of the fact that the extra risks to which the
Defence Wing policies are exposed on account of peace-time duty
risks and war risks are met by payment of extra premia from Defence
Estimates. An independent investigation made by the Government
Actuary in the PLI on the mortality experience of the Defence Wing
indicated that after the exclusion of aviation deaths of Air Force per-
sonnel and deaths arising in performance of military duties of the
entire Defence Personne), the mortality experience was of the same
order as that of the civilians. It was also found that even if only
duty deaths were included, aviation deaths being excluded, the mort-
ality experience of Defence personnel came out to be much heavier .
than that of civilians. The bulk of extra premium collected was due
to the extra risks of Air Force Personnel and others engaged in avia-
tion. There was no question therefore of waiving the extras in res-
pect of these categories. It was opined by the Actuary that even
the Army and Navy sections of the Defence Wing would require
extra premium if they were to be made comparable with the Civil
Wing in respect of bonus earning power since the peace-time duty
risks would by themselves bring about an “excess death strain” on
the Fund. It was however suggested by him that if the Govern-
ment undertook to bear the war risk whenever it argse and make
payment for the extra death strain in respect of war casualties
when they occur, there would be a case for examining the waival
of a portion of the extra premium charged. This position was ex-
plained to the Ministry of Defence while communicating our inabi-
ity to accept their suggestion. It was, however, suggested that if
the Ministry of Defence could guarantee to cover extra death
strain resulting from war risk, regular payment of that portion of
the extra premium may not be necessary.

4. As the Ministry of Defence did not complete their examination
of the suggestion made as above, extra premium continued to be
paid at the same rates. In the year 1962, during the emergency



136

wesulting from Chinese aggression, the question of payment of fur-
ther extra premium on new policies issued to Defence Personnel
during the emergency was taken up with the Ministry of Defence.
This question was discussed at an inter-departmental meeting held
on 11-1-1963, and the following decisions were taken:—

(i) Instead of paying an extra premium during peace time
and paying a higher rate of additional premium during
hostilities or war, the Defence Services Estimates would
take over the entire burden cast on the PLL Fund by the
anticipated extra risk on the lives of Defence Services
personnel because of the more hazardous life led by them
(The Defence Services Estimates would be liable only to
cover risks arising out of Defence Service conditions and
not the normal variations in mortality rates).

(ii) The extra premia being paid by the Defence Services
Estimates would continue until the results of the next
valuation are known in 1966 these payments would how-
ever be treated as advances “on account”. On review at
a later date, if it is found that the balance of this amount
is inadequate, the Defence Services Estimates would either
pay a lump sum grant or increase the annual amounts as
may be considered necessary. On the other hand, if the
balance is found to be greater, the necessary extra pre-
mium being paid would be reduced or suspended. This
would apply with retrospective effect and the existing
balance in the account would also be treated as an advance
payment.

{iii) The Controller of Insurance would decide the amounts to
be transferred from time to time from the extra premium
fund to the general fund. The extra premia fund will not
otherwise be drawn upon either for transfer to the general
fund or for distribution to policy holders as bonuses.

‘(iv) The Ministry of Defence would also cover the extra risks
on the lives of even the existing insurants, so that the
extra premium fund as a whole could be utilised by the
PLI for the extra risk of the Defence Services personnel
insurants, irrespective of whether these extra risk occur
during peace time or in war provided that they are directly
attributable to the fact that insurants belonged to the
Defence Services.

5. These decisions amounted to an undertaking by the Ministry
of Defence to bear the entire burden on the PLI Fund in respect of
extra risks (both peace-time and war-risks) on the lives of Defence
Services Personnel. The Controller of Insurance, therefore, recom-
mended in his Valuation Report for the triennium 1960-63, that there



133

would be no need to maintain the accounts of the Defence Wing
separately. Orders were issued amalgamating the Civil and Defence
Wings of the Fund with effect from 1-4-1964 It was also felt that
on account of this undertaking, there would be no necessity to recover
extra premia in respect of each individual insurant in the Defence
Wing. It has since been decided, in consultation with the Control-
ler of Insurance and the Ministry of Defence, that extra premium
need not be paid in each individual case as hitherto, with effect from
1-4-1965 and formal orders to this effect have beem issued. The posi-
tion consequent on the issue of these orders is that the entire burden
on the PLI Fund on account of the extra risks will be borne by the
Defence Services Estimates from out of the balance at credit of the
Extra Premium Fund, (which stood at Rs. 91,97,308 on 31-3-1965) as
assessed by the Actuary at the time of each valuation, the advance
being recouped from the Defence Services Estimates if and when

necessary.

6. In the LIC, war risk on the lives of Indian Defence Personnel
engaged in the Army and Navy, either in combatant or non-com-
batant capacity but excluding those who have—

(i) an intention or liability to engage in aviation, gliding or
parachuting;

(ii) undergoing training as paratrooper or glider, or

(iii) already been selected for being engaged in aviation or for
being trained as paratrooper or glider,

is covered without charging any extra premium not only in respect
of duty involving military operations in India but anywhere in the
world. Policies are issued on the lives of aviation personnel either
covering risks of aviation or war by charging a combined extra pre-
mium for both risks, payable throughout the duration of the policy,
or at ordinary rates, risks of aviation or war being excluded by a
suitable clause. The extra premium charged for covering aviation
and war risks are payable whether the claim in respect of such a
policy arises due to normal death or “duty death”, whereas in the
PLI the charge is made on the Defence Services Estimates only to
cover the extra risk involved in the case of duty deaths of such per-
sonnel. While considering the question of grant of flying bounty to
the air crew in the Defence Services as a permanent measure and the
enhancement of the rates at which the bounty was to be paid, the
Ministry of Defence had taken into consideration the obligation of
these personnel for pdying aviation and war extras in respect of insu-
rance policies taken out by them. In the final orders issued in 1960,
making the grant of flying bounty a permanent measure and at an



134

enhanced rate the following condition was imposed for eligibility to
draw the bounty:— :

“An officer of the G.D. Branch of the Air Force, commissioned
on or after the 1st December, 1959, and an officer of the
Aviation Branch of the Navy qualifying as Pilot or Obser-
ver on or after the 1st December, 1959, on becoming eligi-
ble for flying bounty, will be required to take out, and
keep alive, an endowment assurance policy for a 10-year
term or longer, or alternatively a convertible life policy
with definite conversion into endowment, with the Life
Insurance Corporation, the sum assured being not less than
Rs. 10,000 and the average premium payable during the
first 10 years of commissioned service or service after
becoming eligible for flying bounty as the case may be,
being not less than Rs. 100 per mensem. His eligibility for
flying bounty for the first 10 years of his commissioned
service or 10 years services after becoming eligible for
flying bounty, as the case may be, will be subjected to the
fulfilment of this requirement.”

The enhancement of the amount of flying bounty enabled such per-
sonnel to go in for further insurance at no exira cost to themselves.
Apart from this, no other concession has been given by the Ministry
of Defence to the Defence Services Personnel in respect of insuring
themselves with the LIC.

7. The principles on which the extras have to be charged by the
PLI from the Defence Services Estimates are fully enunciated in the
notings of the Ministry of Finance (E.A. Department), Insurance
Branch, recorded while considering the proposal of the Ministry of
Defence to the effect that PLI should also issue policies to Army and
Navy personnel without extras being charged and referred to in para
3 above, which is quoted below:—-

‘.. it is worth recording that the practice of insurers in
India, even before Nationalization, was (by and large) to
cover free of charge service hazards, unconnected with
war. Even in respect of war hazards, those arising from
within India, Nepal and Bhutan were covered free of
charge. The extra premium charged was intended to
cover only hazard of war incurred outside India. The LIC
now covers the latter also.

“Furthermore, in the case of the LIC, the proportion of assu-
rances on the lives of Army and Navy personnel to the
total assurances in the fund is a very small one. Thus



139

the Fund can afford to take the extra risk without undue
hardship being caused to it. It has also to be remembered
that whereas the PLI fund caters to a very .special and
limited class (Government employees), the LIC caters to
the whole of India. This fact explains the PLI's drawing
Mp its normal-rates class in such a way as to make it very
sensitive to hazards which are already covered by the LIC’s
normal-rates class. Those funds which maintain the
highest standards of selection mostly draw their business
from a limited range of the populations. PLI is such
a fund. But LIC has to draw its business from
India as a whole and cannot maintain so high-pitched a
-standard of selection. This, in part, explains why the LIC
can take over the type of policy in question within the
ambit of its normal-rates class more easily than the PLI
can.”

8. The Life Insurance- Corporation covers a very large number of
civilians engaged in hazardous occupation by charging suitable extra
premium. In most of these cases, the extra risk is small and the
number seeking insurance is also small. Each of these extra risks
taken singly is perhaps much smaller than the Defence section and
yet the insurance principle being that each of the hazardous occu-
pation must support itself. each is charged an extra premium. Re-
cently, when we were considering the question of extension of the
scope of PLI to the industrial workers in the P & T Department,
the Controller of Insurance desired that the extra risk arising out
of duty deaths of such of the workers as are engaged in hazardous
occupation should be borne by the P. & T. Department. This was
agreed to by the P. & T. Department. While discussing the proposal
of the Ministry of Defence referred to in paragraph 3 above, the
-Controller of Insurance stated:—

...... when indepedent, the military section bears its risks
and foregoes bonuses either in part or wholly as a first line
of defence before any remedial measures can be taken.
If it works in association with the Civil Wing, the latter
too’may have to share the loss of bonuses before any reme-
dial measures can be taken. Obviously, this cannot be al-
lowed. When the peace-time extra is paid, such a risk for
the Civil Wing is considerably minimised.”

Tt will thus be clear that PLI which is a very small fund in compari-
son with the LIC and where the Defence Wing policies form 6 per cent
of the total number of policies in force and where the average value
of a Defence policy is Rs. 6,500 against Rs. 2,100 in the Civilian Wing,
2268 (Aii) LS—16.



140

it will be necessary to charge extras to cover the peace-time portior
of the risk for maintaining the same rate of bonus in the Defence
Wing as payable to the insurants of the Civil Wing, which has been
the case in the PLI so far.

9. Coming now to the war risks, it would be re_levant to quote
from the notings by the Controller of Insurance on this subject:—

“It is being increasingly realised in countries like U.K. that
the future war, if at all it takes place, will be a total war
and is likely to cause annihilation of the civil population
as much as that of the forces. It is, therefore, argued that
so far as risks arising out of major wars are concerned,
there is no justification for making any distinction between
the civilian policies and the Defence policies. It is not
known how far India would be involved in such a war, but
it can be held that if a few of the forces are involved, big
cities which provide the bulk of the civil policies will cer-
tainly be affected. So far, therefore, as risks of a major
war are concerned, no distinction need be made between
the civil policies and certain of the Defence policies, where
no flying is involved.”

S when indepent. the military section bears its risks
and foregoes bonuses either in part or wholly as a first line
of defence before any remedial measures can be taken. If
it works in association with the Civil Wing, the latter too
may have to share the loss of bonuses before any remedial
measurers can be taken. Obviously, this cannot be allow-
ed. When the peace-time extra is paid, such a risk for the

Civil Wing is considerably minimised.”

“Unless, therefore, we hold that war-risk has ceased to be real,
there is no escape from somebody meeting the cost of war-
risk. It is possible that the Corporation banks on the
Government’s meeting that cost; it is not an impossible
view in the case of the modern warfare. It is, therefore,
necessary that the PLI should pursue this aspect of the
question at a proper level. It should be added that the
war-cost need not necessarily be borne by a continuous
payment now; it can be met whenever any war deaths
occur. What is required is an undertaking by the Govern-
ment to meet jt.”

It would be relevant also to point out in this connection, that the
LIC issued a Circular on 17-9-1065, introducing a war clause in res-
pect of all new policies, to Civilians as well as members of the Armed



141

Forces. issued after 20-9-1985. The effect of the war clause was that
if the death of the life assured occurred while employed in the Arm-
ed Forces and as a result of or from any cause arising out of war or
war-like operation or hostilities of any kind, the amount payable on
the policy shall be limited to either—

“(i) a sum equal to the total amount of premiums (exclusive
of extra premiums) paid under the policy, without interest,
less any sums paid by the Corporation in respect of bonuses -
in cash, portions of sum assured or surrender value or

otherwise, or

(ii) surrender value of the policy, whichever shall be the grea-
ter, but shall not exceed in any case the amount which
would otherwise have been payable at death.”

This circular was however withdrawn with retrospective effect by
the LIC on 22-9-1965, on account of the cessation of hostilities and
the consequent improvement in the situation on the border. A pro-
posal to the following effect is under active consideration of the
Government. In future a “war clause”™ (that is excluding death by
enemy action while on active service) would be imposed by the LIC
only after approval bv Government. Even after such clause is im-
posed, claims on new policies would be met to the extent the sum as-
sured on those new policies together with the sum assured on any
old policies. the policy holder might have, does not exceed Rs. 25,000
in the case of Captains or equivalent or below and Rs. 50.000 in res-
pect or higher ranks, old policies issued without the war clause
being completely unaffected,

75 per cent of the “death strain” due to this concession is to be
borne by Government leaving the balance to be borne by the L.I.C.

10. In conclusion, it may be stated that in respect of all insurants
in the PLI who are Defence Services Personnel. the extra risks (both
peace-time and war), are met from the Defence Services Estimates to
ensure that these personnel can take out policies at the same rates
of premia applicable to civilians and have the added benefit of pay-
ing premia by deduction from their monthly pay bills. The effect of
this concession is, however, limited by the fact that the maximum
amount for which a policy is issued to Defence Services Personnel is
Rs. 20,000. In the case of LIC. Defence Personnel who are engaged
in flying and who are subject to the payment of aviation extras can
meet the cost of extra insurance without any extra burden to them-
selves on account of the payment of flving bounty at enhanced rates
ag detailed in para 6 above.



142

11. This has been seen and concurred in by the Ministry of
Defence and the Ministry of Finance [Department of Expenditure
(Communications Division) and Department of Company Law
Affairs and Insurance.]

S. C. JAIN,
Member (Banking & Insurance),
P. & T, Board.



143

Enclosure

Postal Life Insurance—

Rates of Extras per thousand sum
assured per annum. f

Categories of Defence Services For the first Balance of eight  gth' year and
Personnel year or till years subsequent yrs.
successful as long as
completion of premia gre to
training. be paid
whichever is
longer
1. Flying Personnel of Air Force
Rs. 80/- Rs. 40/-* Rs. §/-

2. Naval  Officeys, belonging to
Naval Aviation Branch.

*If transferred to ground duties.
due to medical grounds—Rs. 15/-

3. Signallers of Air Force, and Rs. 40/- for first eight years Rs. §/- i there-
Naval Aviation Branch. after as long
as  premium is
recoverable,

4. (@) Ground personnel of Air
F

orce ; Rs. s§/- there-
. after as long
(b) Officers of General Duties Rs. 15/~ for 8 years.§ as premiumis
Braoch of Air Force (on admin- recoverable.
istrative duties). ;,

s. All others . . . . Rs. §/-.




ANNEXURE 11

[Action taken by the P. & T. Board on the recommendations of the
P.AC. at Serial 57 (para 60) of the 30th report (Third Lok
Sabha).]

1. In serial No. 57 (para 60) of their 30th Report (Third Lok
Sabha), the Public Accounts Committee had recommended as

follows: —

“The Committee were informed that the Postal Life Insurance
Fund, which stood at Rs. 19 crores, was invested with Gov-
ernment at an interest of 3} per cent per annum. About the
PLI Fund, the Committee feel that as the return for the
investment is not adequate, the P. & T. Board should exa-
mine the feasibility of investing the PLI Fund on the
same pattern as the LIC fund, consistent with the security
and safety of the fund. This would enable them to reduce
their rates of premia further or to give larger bonuses to
the policy holders.”

2. On receipt of these recommendations, in this office in the month
of January, 1965, it was thought that the recommendation to examine
the feasibility of investing the PLI Fund on the same pattern as
the LIC was based on the conclusion that the return for the invest-
ment was not adequate. As the question of increase in the rate of
interest was at that time under consideration of the P. & T. Board,
it was thought that if the Ministry of Finance could be persuaded to-
give a higher rate of interest on the PLI funds, there may perhaps
be no need to examine the feasibility of investing the PLI fund on
the same pattern as the LIC. Further, a proposal similar to the one
made by the Committee had been considered twice in the years 1937
and 1862. On both these occasions, the proposal was originally made
by the P. & T. Board and concurred in by the Ministry of Finance,
but ultimately shelved. Hence, as an alternative, consideration of
the question of increase in the rate of interest was resumed. When
the matter could not be settled at the Secretariat level, it was put
up to the Minister on the 6th April, 1965, who decided that “the case
should be discussed with Finance by Secretary (Communications)
and Member (B. & I). If there continues to be any difficulty, the
Uinister would take it up at a higher level.”

144



145.

3. Soon after this, Member (B. & 1.) happened to discuss the ques-
tion informally with the Joint Secretary (Budget) and since the
‘Secretary (Communications) was on deputation abroad at the time, -
‘he sent the case to Joint Secretary (Budget) for obtaining in the
ameanwhile the opinion of the Reserve Bank of India in the matter.
The Finance Ministry did not consider it necessary to refer the matter
to the Reserve Bank, but instead, they obtained the orders of the
Finance Minister for not accepting our proposal. The case was again
.submitted to the Minister on the 26th May, 1965, who ordered on
the 28th May that it should be put up at the next meeting of the
Minister with the Members of the P. & T, Board. Accordingly, the
.case was discussed with the Minister on the 1st June. The Minister
-desired that the case should be taken up with Finance again and that
.at least the Provident Fund rate of interest should be pressed for;
.and, before taking up with Finance, it should be thoroughly discus-
.sed between Member (B & I), Secretary (Communications), and
‘Member (Finance). The proposed discussion was held on the 2nd
July, 1965. The Secretary felt that in view of the stand taken by
the Ministry of Finance and in view of the fact that Finance Minister
‘had seen the case, it would not be appropriate to take up the case
.at his level. However, Secretary (Communications) desired that a
‘full comprehensive note may be prepared, when the case could be
reopened at an appropriate level

4. A comprehensive note was accordingly prepared and it was
intended to discuss the matter with the Minister again at a suitable
opportunity which, unfortunately, did not come on account of the
absence of the Minister abroad and subsequent outbreak of hosti-
lities with Pakistan.

5. As a reply had to be sent to the Public Accounts Committee
-and as by that time no final decision on the rate of interest had been
taken, an interim reply was sent on the 10th June, 1965. As the
interim reply had inadvertently been issued without showing it to
the Ministry of Finance, it was got cancelled on the 11th August,
1965, and a revised draft reply was prepared and sent to the Ministry
-of Finance for concurrence on the 17th August, 1965. The Ministry
-of Finance however felt that the suggestion to increase the rate of
interest had been considered from time to time and Finance Minis-
‘ter's orders also obtained. They, therefore, desired that the factual
‘position together with the reasons for not agreeing to the suggestion
-should be indicated. Accordingly, they suggested a revised draft
reply. Member (B & I) was not satisfied with the reply proposed by

. the Ministry of Finance, He discussed the matter with the Joint
"Secretary (Budget) and pointed out to him that it was not necessary
1o repeat the reasons given by the Finance Ministry for not agreeing



146.

to the proposal to increase the interest rate, as these had been ex~
plained to the Committee. He, therefore, suggested a shorter draft
which was accepted by the Ministry of Finance and sent it to the
AG, P. & T. on the 28th September 1965 for concurrence. An ad-
vance copy of this was sent to the P.A.C. on the 7th October, 1965,
since the file had not been received back from the A.G, P. & T. til}
then and as the P.A.C. was to meet from the 8th October, 1965. A.G.,
P.&.T. has since suggested that it may be revised in the light of the:
discussions in the P.A.C. meeting on the 3th October, 1965. This.
has been taken up with the Ministry of Finance separately.

6. This has been seen and concurred-in by the Ministry of Finance..

S. C. JAIN
Member (B& I), P. & T, Board.-



APPENDIX XVI
(Reference Para 7.68 of the Report.)
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)
O.M. No. F. 14(40)-B/64 dated 30-11-1965
SusJsect: Interest on Postal Life Insurance Fund

When the question of the investment of the Postal Life Insurance-
Pund was discussed at the sitting of the Public Accounts Committee
on the 13th October, 1965 the Committee desired that a note should
be sent to them indicating the reasons and arguments which had led
the Finance Minister to take the view that no increase in the rate

of interest of 34 per cent per annum should be given on the PL.I..
balances.

2. The Postal Life Insurance Scheme has been managed depart-
mentally by the Government of India. Ever since its inception in-
1883 the balances in the Fund, which represent the account of the
premia and other receipts as well as the claims and other payments
under the Scheme, are treated as deposited with the Government and
accounted for as the Unfunded Debt of the Government of India. The-
rate of interest on the balances in the Fund was initially fixed at 3}
per cent, having regard to the then borrowing rate of Government
which was about 4 per cent. This rate of interest continued un--
changed till 1940 notwithstanding higher borrowing rates. A review
was undertaken in 1940 owing to the appreciable fall in the Central
Government’s borrowing rates immediately before the Second World
War. In view of the fact that the rate of interest on the gilt-edged
securities was below 3¢ per cent, the interest on the balances in the
Fund in respect of policies issued on or after 1-4-1940 was reduced
to 3 per cent. The portion of the Fund relating to the policies issued
upto 31-3-1940 was however allowed to continue to earn interest at
3} per cent on grounds of moral obligation.

3. Proposals for increasing the rate of interest had been periodi-
cally received from the P. & T. Department and examined on a num-
ber of occasions during the last decade. In 1953 the basis for the
regulation of the interest rate on the P.L.I. Fund was gone into in
some detail. In his reply to the then Deputy Minister for Communi--

147



148

rations, the then Finance Minister (Shri C. D. Deshmukh) emphasis-
ed that the following considerations were relevant for the purpose:

(i) The P.L.I. Scheme has to be viewed. from a somewhat
commercial angle and there is little justification for subsi-
dising it at the cost of the general taxpayer.

(i) The Scheme gets the benefit of cheap cost of administra-
tion, facilities for the collection of premia by deduction
from pay bills and the interest paid on the balances of
the Fund is not subject to income tax.

(iii) The only benefit which the P.L.I, deposits with Govern-
ment secures to the General Revenues is that they save
the Government from borrowing to an equivalent extent.

(iv) In the case of commercial departments like Railways and
P. & T. whose reserves are deposited with Government,
interest is paid at the rate which Government’s interest
charges bear to the total debt. This would work out to
a little over 3 per cent and this is all that can be paid on
the P.L.I. Fund. Pre-1940 policies would of course con-
tinue to earn interest at 3% per cent.

(v) It would not be possible to accept the proposition that the
accumulation in the Fund should be treated in the same
manner as Small Savings or Provident Funds for purposes
of interest.

4. In December, 1955 a proposal for fixing the rate of interest at
3% per cent for a period of 10 years in respect of both pre-1840 and
post-1940 policies was received. The view taken was that the consi-
derations urged in 1953 in examining the interest rate continued
40 be valid. Nevertheless, having regard to the then borrowing
rates which were likely to be sustained over the next 5 years and
possibly even 10 years, it was decided with the approval of the then
Finance Minister (Shri C. D. Deshmukh) to allow a uniform rate of
interest of 3! per cent both in respect of pre-1940 and post-1940 poli-
-cies. The rate of interest of 3% per cent was agreed to for a period of
five years with effect from 1-4-1956 on the understanding that the
Fund would have no right to ask for an increase in this rate if the
general rates of interest went up in the next five years.

5. In 1960 the P. & T. Department came up with a proposal that
interest at 34 per cent should be guaranteed to the Fund for an inde-
finite period without which it would be difficult for them to revise on
a long term basis the existing rates of premia. The proposal was
considered and it was decided that while it would not be realistic to



149

fix a rate for an indefinite period, the interest at 3¢ per cent for a
further period of five years might be allowed.

6. In 1961 the P. & T. Department again took up the question of
rate of interest on the P.LI. Fund. This time they suggested that
interest should be allowed at the average rate of interest on 15 years’
.Government securities plus half per cent or 4 per cent, whichever is
less, the argument being that the Fund is firmly invested with the
«Government and also that L.I.C, earned a net return of 4.08 per cent
.during the preceding year. This suggestion was not accepted as the
monies held in the Fund are no more than deposits made with -Gov-
ernment and would not be entitled to interest at a rate higher than
the average cost to Government to its public debt. Further, the
interest allowed on the Fund was invariably less than the average
.cost of borrowing due to certain concessions such as exemption from
income tax, facility of collection of premia through pay bills etc.,
enjoyed by the P.L.L

During discussion an alternative method for allowing interest was
considered. This envisaged that the present accumulation might be
allowed interest on the basis of the average cost of borrowing during
the last 15 years and the net accretion each year, allowed interest at
the prevailing rates for a 15-year loan, in either case due allowance
being made on account of the absence of income tax, facility of col-
lection through pay bills etec. While this method appeared to be
more logical, it was recognised that it would involve various diffi-
culties. The rate of interest on accumulations during a year would
have to be calculated afresh each year and also separate account

kept for each year’s accumulation. It was, therefore, decided not to
pursue this alternative.

Having regard to all the circumstances and the then average cost
-of borrowing which was about 3.59 per cent, it was decided with the
approval of the then Finance Minister (Shri Morarji Desai) to allow
interest at the rate of 3} per cent on the balances in the P.LI Fund
-on a more or less indefinite basis. It was, however, stipulated that
the rate would be reviewed if at any time there was a major develop-
ment which seriously affected the interest rates. In that event, the
policies taken out before that date were to continue to earn interest
at 34 per cent. Further a periodical review would be made every
ten years to see how the arrangement was working.

7. The decision to allow interest at 3% per cent on an indefinite
basis would ordinarily have come up for review only in 1971. How-
ever, in 1964 the P. & T. Department again came up with a proposal
‘that the rate of interest allowed on the P.L.I. Fund should be increas-



150

ed to 4 per cent. The rates of interest allowed on the various Small
Savings Schemes and the Provident Funds, as also the return earned.
by the LIC. on its investments were cited in this connection. The
proposal was considered by the three Finance Secretaries. Apart
from the considerations which had always been taken into account.
in determining the interest on the P.L.I. Fund in the past, the view
taken was that the justification for increasing the interest rate would
be ecither that the results compared unfavourably with those avail-
able from the L.1.C. or that the volume of business was dropping off
and that without an improvement further growth would not be possi-
ble. Neither of these seemeg to be the case as was evident from the
statistics furnished by the P.&T. Department. The premia rates of the

PL.] were considerably lower than those of the L.I.C. and the
" bonuses declared by the former also higher. Having regard to all
these considerations, it was decided that the decision taken in 1961
that the existing rate of interest of 3% per cent would continue on an
indefinite basis did not call for any modification.

8. The P. & T. Department with the approval of their Minister
came up for a re-consideration of the decision in April 1965. The
interest allowed on the various Small Savings Schemes was again
cited as an argument. The matter was again considered carefully
and it was decided with the approval of the Finance Minister that
there was hardly any case for increasing the rate of interest on the
P.L.I Fund at any rate at this stage. It was explained to the P. & T.
Department that the PL.I is a commercial activity and the rate of
interest to be allowed on the P.L.I. Fund could only be determined
with reference to the average cost of accumulated borrowings.
Considering the concessions enjoyed by the P.L.1. Scheme, the exist-
ing rate of interest of 34 per cent was by no means unreasonable.
Nevertheless, it was indicated that the matter could be reconsidered,
if necessary, if the L.I1.C. lowers its premia rates and the average

cost of borrowing with reference to the tota] outstanding debt also
moves up.

9. In Sepember, 1965 a draft of a note on Para 60 of the 30th
Report of the P.A.C. proposed to be sent by the P. & T. Department
was received in the Ministry of Finance for concurrence. As a deci-
sion on the question of the interest rate on the P.L.1. Fund had been
taken only four months earlier with the approval of the Finance
Minister, it was not considered necessary to put up the papers again
to him for orders. A revised draft which explained the reasons for
the decision was however suggested. The Member (B. &. 1.) P. &. T.
Bf)arddidnotthinkitneeessarytorepeatﬂmer&sonsfornotgiving
higher interest and proposed a shorter draft which was agreed to.



151

10. It would be observed that the question of the rate of interest
.on the P.L.I. Fund had been considered on a number of occasions and
the Finance Minister’s orders obtained in 1953, 1956, 1961 and 1965.
The view taken was that the balances in the Fund represent the ac-
cumulation over a period of years. Even if each year’s net accretion
had been invested in Government securities, the average rate of inte-
rest earned by the Pund would have been more or less the same as
the average cost of borrowing which is worked out as the ratio of
interest charges to the total outstanding debt. Some allowance had
to be made for the concessions enjoyed by the Scheme such as exemp-
tion from income tax and facility of collection of premia by deduction
from salary bills, which involved an indirect subsidy from the Gene-
ral Revenues. The present average cost of borrowing is about 3.90
per cent and it was on this basis that it was decided in May, 1965
with the approval of the Finance Minister that the interest of 3} per
oent allowed on the P.L.I. was reasonable. Nevertheless, as desired
by the Committee, the entire question of the investment of the
moneys in the P.L.I. Fund is being examined.

A. R. SHIRALI
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



APPENDIX ).KVH
(Reference Para 8.6 of the Report)
No. 15-22/65-WK
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P. & T. BOARD)
Dated New Delhi the 23rd September, 1965,

SussecT: —P.A.C’z 30th- Report, 196465 (Third Lok Sabha) Serial
No. 28, 30-32, 34-35 and 37-39 of Appendix XXXI—Extra
expenditure on purchase of tubes.

In serial No. 28, 30-32, 34-35 and 37-39 of Appendix XXXI of their
30th Report 1964-65 (Third Lok Sabha), the P.A.C., while arriving
at certain conclusions in regard to the failure of the P. & T. Depart-
ment in the matter of ensuring adequate supplies of sheets for the
P. & T. Workshops, made the following observations: —

“The Committee would only like to recommend in conclusion
that in order to stop further drainage of public funds, the
P. & T. Department should even now wake up to the situa-
tion to ensure that all the future requirements of galvani-
sed tubes are met by the P. & T. Workshops itself and not
by purchasing them from the market at much higher rates.

The Committee would, in this connection, strongly recommend
that the Chairman of the P. & T. Board should arrange a
meeting with the Secretary, Ministry of Steel and Mines,
and the Secretary, Finance (and other Authorities like
Development Wing, etc....) to plan oyt regular and ade-
quate supply of steel sheets and obtain release of foreign
exchange peeded for the import of zinc and take all neces-
sary steps to increase the production of galvanised tubes
by introducing two or more shifts, as may be needed, so
that all the requirements of the Department of galvanised
tubes are met by the P. & T. Workshops itself.”

2. In so far as the question of ensuring adequate supplies of con-
trolled categories of steel is concerned, it has been decided in con-
sultation with the Department of Iron and Steel, that the P. & T.

152



153

Workshops will hereafter get the quota of M.S. sheets for the
Workshops direct from the Iron and Steel Controller instead of from.
the Director-General, Technical Development. Necessary instructions
have been issued to the General Manager P. & T. Workshops and
he would send the consolidated demand of the Workshops to the Iron
and Steel Controller. The foreign exchange for the import of zinc
required during 1965-66 has been released from the 2nd 1.D.A.
credit. Requirements of subsequent years are expected to be met
from the 3rd LD.A. credit being negotiated by the P. & T. Board and
similar future arrangements. '

3. As recommended by the Committee, the Chairman P. & T. Board
arranged a meeting of the Departments concerned on the 25th
January, 1965. A proposal for setting up of a Modern Tube-making

- Plant with a capacity of 10 lakh tubes per annum was considered at
this meeting. In the note placed hefore the meeting, it was ex-
plained that even by working two or more shifts it will not be possi-
ble to meet more than about half of the departments’ total require-
ments. The capacity could, of course. be increased under the cur-
rent method of production but the number of men emploved would
have to be increased three-fold and, in addition. a large number of
low capacity machines would have to be procured and non-productive
ancillary staff in the shape of clerks and supervisory officials would
have to be emploved. On the other hand, if the project for the
modern plant is executed, about the same number of men as em-
ploved now weuld give the required outurn and the cost of pro-
duction would then be much lower than what it now is. A further
meeting was held on the 1st June, 1965. In accordance with the de-
cisions taken at these meetings, action is being taken to decide the
process of manufacture to be adopted in the new plant and to pre-
pare a Project report. For this purpose, quotations have been invi-
ted through the Indian Trade Journal.

4. Accountant General, Posts and Telegraphs, Simla has seen this
Memo. !

Sd/- (S. K. KANJILAL),
. Member (Telecom. Operations),

P. & T. Board.
To

The Chairman and All Members of
the Public Accounts Committee.



APPENDIX XVIII

‘(Reference Para 8.13 of the Report)
No. 109/1/65-F
(GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
= (P. & T. BOARD)
Duated, New Delhi, the 6th September, 1965.

Accounts.

Public Accounts Committee Thirtieth Report for 1964-65—Dead

In serial No. 61 to Appendix XXXI-—Paragraph 64 of their 30th
Report, the public Accounts Committee have observed as follows:—

“(i) Incidentally, while dealing with the P. & T. accounts, the

(ii)

Committee would like to state that in reply to Unstarred
Question No. 409 in Lok Sabha, it was stated on 16th
August, 1958 that as on 31st March, 1958, the number of
Post Office Savings Bank accounts in respect of which no
transactions had taken place for 4 years was 38,73,681 and
the total amount on deposit in dead accounts on that date
was Rs. §,02,98,813. The Committee feel that in the case
of money in the dead accounts it is possible that the clients
or their legal successors in case of death, might not be
aware that their money is locked up. Since most of the
accounts, especially in rural areas, represent the hardear-
ned income of the people of meagre means, the Committee
suggest that P. & T. Board might consider the feasibility
of instructing all the post office authorities to make efforts
on their own initiative to trace out the clients or their
legal successors, as the case may be, and inform them of
the position. They also recommend that a special column
should be provided in the account opening form to in-
clude the name of the successor of the account holder to
whom the money may go in the event of his death.

The Committee further suggest that the information about
(a) the number of dormant accounts (b) the number of
dead accounts, and (c¢) the amounts involved in (b) on the

. last date of the financial year should be included in the

Annual Report of the P. & T. Board.”

154



155
2. (1) The following comments are offered:—

The number of dead accounts at the end of 1963-64 stands at 43
lakhs and the amount involved at Rs. 10-8 crores. These
accounts have been treated as dead from year to year since
the very inception of the Bank. The oldest ledgers in the
head offices will have to be consulted to know the addresses
of the depositors before intimations are sent.

(2) With a view to assess the quantum of work involved and the
result achieved, an experiment was carried out at New Delhi Head
Post Office in respect of 134 accounts treated as dead in recent years,
viz., 1956-57 and 1959-60. Eleven depositors could not be addressed
as their addresses as noted in the post office records were quite insuffi-
cient. The rest of the 123 depositors were addressed by registered post
to present their pass books as early as possible. Thirty letters were
delivered and 93 were received back undelivered. The reasons for
non-delivery of the articles in most cases were: Either (i) “addres-
ses not known”, or (ii) “Incomplete address.”” The percentage of
depositors who could not be contacted at all works out to about 75.
This percentage will be much higher in the case of accounts treated
as dead during earlier years. About eight hours clerical work was
involved in preparing notices and sending them to 123 depositors.
None of the 30 depositors to whom the notices were delivered have
so far sent their pass books to the Head Post Office.

(3) The response to the intimations is also expected to be very
poor as most of the accounts have a balance of less than Rs. 25. A
review of 13861 accounts of New Delhi H.O. treated as dead in 1962~
63 was made and the classification according to the balanceg is as
follows: !

(i) No. of accounts with balance of Rs. 5 and below. 6111

(ii) No. of accounts with balance of Rs. 5 and up to
Rs. 25. ! { 5512
(iii) No. of accounts with balance of above Rs. 25
and up to Rs. 100. 1082
(iv) No. of accounts with balance of above Rs. 100. 1156

The percentage of the number of accounts with a balance not exceed-
ing Rs. 25 is 84.

(4) During the course of taking over of some of the accounting
functions of audit, it has been observed that post office and audit
office records in respect of dead accounts reopened and cloged were
not complete. By sending notices to the depositors of all such ae-
counts which have been treated as dead, there is a risk of double pay-
ment in some cases.

2268(All)LS—11.



156

(5) On account of the stupendous work involved as compared to
the results expected to be achieved the Government do not consider
"jt feasible to accept this recommendation of the Committee. It is,
however, considered that the object the Committee has in view will
be served better if an intimation were issued to every depositor in the
enclosed form, if thre is no transaction in his account for a period
“of 2 years and not treat the account as dead. The question of adopting
this procedure is under active consideration.

(6) (i) Action is being taken to amend the application card for
‘opening a Savings Bank account to provide for nomination. A speci-
men of the new application card is attached. Instructions are also
being issued that the counter clerk should draw attention of the de-
positor to the provision in the card for making a nomination in his
own interest.

(ii) In view of the fact that it is not proposed to treat the accounts
as dead in future the question of publication of the information in
respect of dead accounts should not arise except in respect of those
already treated as dead. Arrangements will, however, be made to
.publish the information in respect of silent accounts and the amount
involved in the annual report of the Depariment, ‘

3. This has been seen by the A. G. P. & T., Simla. He has observed
that the experiment of sending notices to the depositors whose ac-
counts have been treated as dead was conducted at New Delhi H =d
Post Office only and no conclusions could be drawn from it as most
of the depositors were government servants who might have gone
on promotion, transfer, retirement, etc. He wants that the experi-
ment should be conducted in rural areas and small towns, before
arriving at any conclusion. As suggested by the A.G.P.&.T. the
experiment will be tried again in some small towns and in some offices
in the rural area. However, the fact would still remain that it would
not be feasible to send intimation to and to try to trace out as many
‘as 45 lakhs depositors whose accounts have been dead for several
years.

S. C. JAIN,
Member (Banking & Insurance)
P. & T. Board.

The Chairman and Members of the
Public Accounts Committee,

Lok Sabha Secretariat,

New Delhi.



157

No. .o
Dated.........
To
ShrifShrimati..........c.ooiiiiiii it
SuBjeCT :—Post Office Savings Bark Acccury NOw e e starding
S Post Office.

Dear Sir/Madam/Kumari,

We find from the records of this cffice that there have been no transactions in your

ACCOUNT StANAINE 8l. . ...ttt eiiie e irr i iaenanans Office durirng the last 2 years.
The balance to the credit of your account today stards at Rs... .. ... ... ... ...

Kindly let us know if this is due to any short-coming on cur fart sothat we mey tecble 1o
render better service to you.
Assuring of our best services,
Yours faithfully,
POST MASTER.



158

INDIAN POSTS & TELEGRAPHS DEPARTMENT
Application for Opsning a S§.B./C. T.D. Account.

To
The Postmaster ..............cciieiniinnnnnn.
1/We tender herewith Rs....................... (in words)................ eee
enly for opsning a savings Bank/s-year/10 y2ar/15 y2ar/C.T.D. Account of the denomina-
gion of Rs.........coiiiiiiiiiiniennienns in the name(s)of................ciales
80, d/0, W 0 it i e it e e e e eaneeeaa.

AAATEES. ..t . ciin ittt it cree s i a e s sty e

*If the account is to be opened on | Date of birthof minor ........................
behalf of a minor Dateof majority ............ccnvivennnnnn cecenn
j Relationghip with guardian . ...................

*Strike out which is not applicable.

I/We hareby azrez to abids by the Post Offize Savings Bank Rules/Cumulative Time
D:posits R1lzs, 1959 211 any am>ndments issued thereto from time to time.

Reverse.
AccountNo...................
Signature of depositor(s)
I hereby nominate the person/persons mentioned below to whom in the event of my

deatilb ;chc amoant standing to the credit of my account at the time of my death shall be
payable. :

,Serial | Name of the nominee Full address Date of birth of
No. nominee in case of
m nor.
Signature of depositor.

‘ORDER OF THE HEAD POST MASTER

The account has been opened on................ for Rs..............con0.
under Acoount NO. .............ccovnnunnens and nomination has been registered.

Date Stamp Signature of Head Postmaster.



APPENDIX XIX
(Reference Para 8.18 of the Report)

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P. & T. BOARD)
O.M. No. 27-16/65B
Dated, New Delhi, the 12th August, 1965 refers
Recommendation of the Committee

The Committee regret to observe that the report called for by them
regarding the departmental action taken in this case has not yet been
submitted. The Committee are of the view that this case has beem
avoidably delayed for about six years from the date of detection and
for more than one year even after the Committee recommended ex-
peditious finalisation. They would like the P & T Board to take ex-
peditious action in the matter and intimate the result, both regarding
the departmental action as also legal action, if any, proposed to be
taken against the firm.

(Serial No. 66 of Appendix XXXI to 30th Report)

(Serial No. 30 of Appendix VIII to 14th Report)
Action taken by Government

In so far as the Departmental action is concerned three Gazetted
Officers and three non-gazetted staff were charge-sheeted. Of the
three gazetted officers, one was censured, the other was warned and
displeasure of Government was communicated to the third. As re-
gards the non-gazetted staff, one was exonerated, the second was re-
duced by one stage for a period of six months in his time-scale and
the third was compulsorily retired from service.

The firm of Iron and Steel Dealers, who removed the excess scrap
were given a legal notice calling upon them to pay the cost of the
excess material unauthorisedly taken away by them. The firm-has
refused to accept any liability in this regard and the case was referred
to law Ministry, who advised that before a suit for recovering the cost
of scrap is filed, the Central Bureau of Investigation should once again
see the case. The matter stands referred to that Bureau at present.

The final result will be communicated to the Public Accounts Come
mittee in due course.

T ————

159



ey
¢

1 d 3 RO B

APPENDIX XX

Summary of Main Conclusions/Recommendations

Inf. & Broadcasting

Serial Para No, Ministry/ Conclusion, recommendation
No. of Report Deptt.
concerned
I 2 3 4
1 1.3 P & T Board The Committee are glad to note that the variation from the budget
during 1963-64-was substantially less than in the two preceding
years. They hope that the P. & T. Deptt. would maintain a greater
degree of close approximation between the budget estimates and
actuals in future years.
2 1.7 P & T Board The Committee find from the statement that receipts on account

of fees for Broadcasting Receiver Licences had increased from
Rs. 43-88 lakhs in 1959-60 to Rs. 70-36 lakhs in 1963-64. They also
note that the question of increasing or decreasing the rate of com
mission in view of the introduction of licensing in book form which
was expected to reduce the departmental work, was under considera-
tion. The Committee feel that the commission of Rs. 2 per licence
charged by the P. & T. Deptt. is somewhat on the high side. The
Committee would like this question to be decided early.

291



3 1.14 P & T Board
4 1.19 Do.
5 2.6 Do.

From the statement the Committee find that because of the
introduction of the automatic system there had been a tremendous
increase in the number of calls (ranging from 31 times to 75 times)
and that the revenue has increased between 4 to 10 times in differ-
ent routes. The Committee welcome this trend. They hope that
as more routes under subscribers trunk dialling system are put into
operation there would be increase in revenue and decrease in ex-
penditure gradually as a result of automatisation.

The Committee feel that with the introduction of a set formula
the contributions to the Renewals Reserve Fund would now be
steady. They further feel that even though no time limit has been
fixed to liquidate the arrears, it is desirable that the Deptt. attaches
a sense of importance to this question and prepare a phased pro-
gramme to liquidate the arrears within a reasonable period of time.

The Committee find that due to double adjustment in the accountg
for the year 1963-64 under a misapprehnsion, an excess of Rs. 4l,
61, 504 was shown under Grant No. 143. The Committee hope that
suitable steps would be taken by Government in consultation with
C. & A.G. to avoid such a situation, wherein the debit could be
raised twice for the same item of stores,

In view of the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee
contained in para 7 of their 16th Report (First Lok Sabha) this
amount shown as ‘excess’ does not need regularisation under Artiele
115 of the Constitution.

W Y IR ey AW T

“re e had -y N vy e dteld o g >



! 4
6 2.13 P & T Board The Committee feel that intimation regarding payment of the
—I;i—n:n—ce — first instalment having reached in January, 1964 and intimation of

shipment against the other order having been received on 25.2.64
it would not be quite appropriate to classify the expenditure as
‘unforeseen’.

The Committee would in this connection, like to refer to Article
267 of the Constitution which states that the Contingency Fund
‘shall be placed at the disposal of the President to enable advances
to be made by him out of such fund for the purposes for meeting
unforeseen expenditure by Parliament by law under Article 115 or
Article 116. The Committee are doubtful whether the interpretation
of the Deptt. regarding the expenditure being unforeseen can be fully
justified in the present case on the basis of facts placed before the
Committee. They find that the goods had been shipped and the
intimation regarding the shipment of the first instalment was re-
ceived by C.C.T.S. in November, 1963 and all along the Department
were seized with the matter as well as of expenditure that it would
involve. Since the Deptts. are already examining in consultation
with the Ministries of Finance and Law whether in this case the
circumstances fully justified the withdrawal of the advance from
the Contingency Fund of India, the Committee would like to be
appraised of the result.

Z91



2.14

3.4

P & T Board

Industry & Supply

P & T Board

The Committee regret to find that the expectation of the Deptt.
to meet the expenses out of an expected saving of Rs. 1 crore did
not finally materialise. This only shows that the expectation was
not based on proper and correct assessment.

The Committee further find that there is no proper co-ordination
between the authorities (ISM, Washington) arranging supplies at
Washington and those receiving them in India. In this connection
the Committee would like to invite the attention of the Deptt. to
the following recommendation of the PAC contained in para 5 of
the 15th Report (Second Lok Sabha):—

“They feel that if the purchasing organisations abroad furnish-
ed such reports (regarding Stores and shipment) to the
indenting Ministries every fortnight from the end of
January and weekly reports in the month of March, it
would keep the indenting Ministries informed of the latest
supply position and enable them to estimate their financial
commitments more precisely.”

The Committee feel that if the above recommendation of the
Committee is properly implemented, the situation like the one that
arose in the present case can be avoided.

The Committee regret to find that a very heavy sum of Rs. 4°52
crores of telephone revenue as on Ist July, 1964 has fallen into
arrears. What is more regrettable in this case as that during the

t91



I0

94

3.6

3.7

3-9

P & T Board

All Ministries

P & T Board

last four years the percentage of uncollected arrears to the amount
collected has increased steadily from 8:5 in 1960-61 to 12-2 in 1963-64.

It is regrettable that huge arrears of Rs. 2'57 crores have been
allowed to pile up with Government Departments over years. From
a note furnished at their instance, the Committee find that a sum
of Rs. 1,417-52 has been lying unrecovered from Government Depart-
ments since 1946-47 while the total arrears more than six months
old as on 1st June, 1965 come to Rs. 3,94,18.000.

The Committee find this position very unsatisfactory and desire
that all out efforts should be made for speedy liquidation of the
arrears. Amounts which are considered unrecoverable should be
written off.

The Committee fail to understand why the arrears from Govt.
Deptts. amounting to Rs. 257 crores are not cleared. They desire
that action should be taken immediately to reduce all these arrears
and if necessary the procedure may be revised to expedite the pay-
ment of Govt. Bills.

The Committee are constrained to note that it had taken the De-
partment quite a long time to take a final decision in regard to the
question of the decentralisation of Accounts Offices. They are not at

¥or



i2

3

3-10

3-12

P & T Board

ail happy to note that the Accounts Office of such a far off place aé
Baroda continues to function in Delhi. They are not convinced
with the argument of the Deptt. that location of the office does
not lead to the accumulation of arrears.

In the course of evidence, the Committee were informed that
even when payments of telephone bills were made, sometimes, it
took a long time before they were brought into account as payments
could be made in any post office and it took a long time before the
accounts were received and- adjusted. In this connection the Com-
mittee would suggest that the work of decentralisation should be
carried out as early as possible because they find that it takes a long
time for the Deptt. to get intimation regarding the payments of
telephone bills and then to make final entries in the account books.
Under these circumstances it was but natural that the list of unpaid
bills would present a somewhat distorted picture.

It is very unfortunate that Delhi, where the supervision of the
Deptt. is supposed to be constant and efficient accounted for fifty
per cent of unpaid bills. The Committee are, however, glad to note
that steps have been taken to reorganise the Delhi office and they
trust that the current bills will not be allowed to fall into arrears
while strenuous efforts would be made to liquidate the back log.
They further hope that care would be taken to ensure that no part
of the arrears become unrecoverable due to procedure of delays.

<91



3

4

14

15

1%

3.16

3.18

3.22

P& T Boeard -

From the two statements the Committee find that out of the 43
cases, full adjustment of outstanding was made in respect of the
14 cases only while action was being taken to recover the arrears
from 29 defaulters. There were 27 cases where telephone connections
were not disconnected for a very long time even though the sub-
scribers were in arrears. There were three instances (Trade Agent
J. & K. Govt., Janpath Hotel and Asoka Hotel) where arrears were
not settled promptly even though the subscribers were Govt./
semi-Govt. agencies. The Committee desire that the Deptt. should

take adequate steps to ensure that all these cases are not allowed

to linger on any longer and are settled forthwith.

The Committee cannot appreciate the failure of the Depit. to
recover such huge amount of arrears and at the same time their
reluctance to discontinue the telephone facilities to the defaulters
In the absence of any reason advanced by the Deptt. in these cases,
as to why the telephones were not disconnected even though the
subscribers were heavily in arrears they are inclined to infer that
some deliberate relaxations have been given to these subscribers
which were contrary to all rules. The Committee would like the
Deptt. to investigate all these cases and fix responsibility on officialy
who failed to enforce the rules properly.

The Committee feel that if the Department were liftle mors¢
vigilant this loss of revenue could have been avoided,

991



17

18 .

Ig

3.23

3.24

Do.

Do.

From the evidence the Committee find that the procedure of
preferring bills and maintenance of records, is beset with multiple
drawbacks, viz., there are considerable delays in submitting the
bills, some times the bills are not received by the addressees, issue
of reminders is irregular and it takes a long time to effect final
entries into account books. They were however informed during
evidence that because of mechanisation and the method of making
payments in cash, the delay in issuing of bills and also the proce-
dural delays have been cut down considerably. The Committee
hope that these steps would result in reducing the arrears of tele-
phone dues. They would like to watch the results through future
Audit Reports.

They further find that over a period of three years (1962—65)
a sum. of Rs. 493,000 had to be written off because the subscribers
were either dead or not traceable. They are further astonished to
learn that legal provisions for the recovery of arrears are not very
satisfactory as a result of which unscrupulous defaulters can well
escape payment. The Committee feel that the Department should
re-examine the whole question from a legal angle and initiate neces-
sary action to make suitable provision so that defaulters are not
able to avoid payment.

As regards effecting disconnections the Committee are unhappy
to note that no uniform procedure is being followed at present.
Not only is there a distinction between Government users and the
private users but also even among the private users the treatment

— Lot



4

20

21

3.26

- 3-30

P & T Boeard

Do,

varies from individual to individual. The Committee suggest that
uniform criteria should be laid down, indicating the circumstances
under which the telephone connections would be disconnected for
failure to pay the telephone dues and these should be rigidly
observed.

The Committee however, would like to point out that disconnec-
tion of telephones for failure on the part of subscribers to pay the
charges in time would be justified if and only if the Department
can ensure that the bills prepared are correct the amount has been
properly charged and there has been no delay in presenting the bills
to the appropriate person or authority. The Department should
therefore, set its own house in order before resorting to the drastlc
step of disconnecting the telephones of subscribers.

From the evidence tendered, the Committee find that delay in
the submission of completion reports have been mainly responsible
for the delay in finalising the guarantee amounts with the result

that out of 36 telegraph sections of post offices (mentioned in the

Audit Report) completion reports could not be finalised in respect
of 10 cases even though they pertained to the period 1951—61 and
out of 104 cases pertaining to the Gujarat and Central Circles the
actual expenditure incurred for providing the facilities could be
settled in 16 cases only even though the provisional guarantee
amounts were fixed during 1947—63,

891



22

23

24

25

3-31

3-32

3.36

339

Do.

Do.

Do.

They further note with regret that the Department had taken
nearly five years to take a final decision on certain proposals emanat-
ing from the Heads of Circles conference for the expeditious
finalisations of completion reports. The Committee cannot but
deprecate such inordinate delays.

The Committee are inclined to feel that the pace of the work of
finalisation of the amounts can be accelerated if instead of following
the present cumbrous procedure, the Department are able to fix
some ad hoc figure worked out on the basis of past experience and
the estimated cost, and make it applicable on an experimental basis
instead of charging privisional amount of guarantee. After the
system has worked favourably for some time, it may be possible for
the Department to devise a formula which would be fair and equi-
table and which could be renewed after every two or four years.

The Committee are amazed that the Department should have
taken 10 years to finalise the rental in the Calcutta-Kumardhubi
case. The Committee desire that the Department should scrutinise
the different stages through which this case had passed to findout to
what extent the delay was caused because of defective office proce-
dure, and due to the neglience of the officials. The Deptt. should
also take immediate steps to plug the procedural loopholes, if
any, which had caused this delay and initiate suitable disciplinary
action against the delinquent officials.

The Committee find that because of the loss of records the De-
partment had to resort to an ad hoc method of calculating the bills of

ot



4

26

27

3.40

3.44

P & T Board

the Public Call Offices on the basis’ of their average earnings. The
Committee feel that this method would not give correct results, as
the period for which the records were missing was ten years and
it would be unrealistic to relate the figures of the first year with
those of the tenth year. Even with this method, the Committee
find that all the pending cases have not been cleared up. The Com-
mittee would, therefore, urge that the remaining cases should be
processed quickly and every effort should be made to ensure that
no such stalemate resulting from the loss of 1mportant official docu-
ments recurs,

The Committee fail to understand why collections were not made
from year to year but they were allowed to remain unrealised for
nearly ten years and in the mean time the arrears continued to
accumulate. The Committee would like to know the reasons for
this lacuna. If, as stated in evidence, it was a lapse on the part of
the circle offices, they would like to know what effective control
the directorate exercised over the circles and why in this case the
control was slackened.

The Commitiee regret to note the light-hearted manner in which
the question of recovery of water charges was dealt with by the
department in this case. In spite of the fact that the lapses were
brought to light by Audit in 1956-57, the circle office took two years

oli



28 4.4

Do.

to take up the matter with the Audit. Even then the matter was
not pursued vigorously and between 1960 and 1964 it was allowed
to stagnate in the circle office. The Committee hope that suitable
instructions will be issued to ensure that prompt and adequate
action ig taken on the Audit objections. The Committee further find
that tenants of the quarters are being charged on the basis of
average of the water consumed only because there happens to be
only one water meter for 32 taps—20 for residential quarters and 12
for office buildings. The Committee feel that the Department
should take up the question of providing separate water meters to
the tenants; with the local authorities immediately, not only at
Allahabad but in respect of all other places where similar situation
might still exist.

The Committee note that the change of decision viz,, doing the
work departmentally, had contributed to the delay in this case to
some extent. The Committee are unhappy that the CPWD took
two years to communicate about the non-availability of a private
contractor which only shows negligence. They are, however, glad
to be told that there was now improvement in the situation owing to
the work being done by the Engineers of the Department and hope
that such cases would not recur in future.

In this connection the Committee would like to stress that the
question of providing ancillary services like water, electricity, sewer-
age etc. should invariably be taken up along with the construction
of the quarters so that there may not be any time lag between the

3200(AH)L8—12.

11



4

30 4.13
31 4.14
32 4.17

P. & T. Board

Do.

-completion of the quarters and in providing these facilities as {

reslt of which the quarters may remain vacant and Government
put to financial loss. The Committee would like to be informed of

‘the dates when 952 type 1I(a) quarters at Ramakrishnapuram and

144 type II quarters at Poona are allotted, the period for which they
'remained vacant and the loss suffered as a result thereof.

The Committee find from the note that whereas the annual
-Tevenue earned prior to commencement of the co-axial cables were
Rs. 84 64 lakhs, the revenue had gone upto Rs. 377-23 lakhs in 1965
after the co-axial cables came into operation.

The Committee also observe that the Cable Project was expected
to be completed by 1963 but it was stated in evidence that the
execution of the entire project would now be completed by March
or April, 1966 only. Had the entire project been completed by the
target time viz.,, 1963, the P. & T. Department would have started
earning a gross of Rs. 6.74 crores per annum against the anticipated
gross revenue of Rs. 3-77 crores during 1965. The Committee trust
atleast now the project will be completed by March-April, 1966, the
revised target.

The Committee would in this connection like to refer to paras
7, 8 and 9 of the 31st Report of P.A.C., (1960-61) according to which
the project was to be completed by 1963, whereas according to the

zly



33 4-24

94 482

Ry g

P. & T. Board

Industry & Supply

P. & TvBoard

——.

Defence

Industry & Supply

note furnished, the revised date for the completion of the whele
work is December, 1966 (Jaipur-Ahmedabad-Bombay route is expect-
ed to be completed by April, 1966 and the spur route Jodhpur-
Beawar by December, 1966). The Committee feel that as a result
of this delay, there has been loss of revenue and some incresse in
the cost of the project.

The Committee are unable to appreciate the differences that
exist, in the methods of dealings with 1.T.I. and H.C.L., despite the
fact that major percentage of their products are purchased by the
P. & T. Department. They note, however, that this matter was being
discussed with the Department of Industry and certain proposals
were being formulated. The Committee hope that a decision in the
matter will be taken early so that a better and more efficient proce-
dure of dealings could be devised. The Committee also suggest that
question of the P. & T. Department placing their orders direetly
on the H.C.L. Ltd,, instead of through the D.G.S. & D. as is the case

- with the 1.T.I. may be examined from the point of view of reducing

unnecessary time and efforts.

The Committee note with regret that the efforts made to obtain
copper at producers’ prices had not met with success. Since there
was a world shortage of copper and India needed eopper not only for
meeting the requirements of P. & T. Department but also for D.G.O.F.
and other purpose which could not be met from indigenous sources,
the Committee would like Government to give this problem their
serious consideration so that some satisfactory arrangements could
be made for obtaining regularly copper at producers price from

€L1



4

35

4.36

4-44

Pi & T. Boapd

Finance

Industry & Supply

P, & T. Board

abroad. Simultaneously efforts should be made through technical

organisations to find out how the use of copper could be reduced
in the manufacture of items required by the P. & T. Department
and the Director General of Ordnance Factories.

The Committee are surprised to find that neither DGS&D nor

P. & T. Department could make available the information regarding
the total amount spent by Government for the purchase of cables
or other materials from the Standard Telephone & Cables Ltd.,
under the agreement which is still operative: the Committee would
like to be assured that complete papers, documents and files relating
to the agreements with this firm are actually available with the
Departments, They would like to be furnished with full informa-

tion. In this connection the Committee would also like the Ministry

of Finance to issue suitable instructions to all Ministries ete. that
files, papers, and gocuments relating to current agreements and
contracts should be carefully preserved until such time as all matters
pertaining thereto are finally settled. The Committee further
suggest that in such cases a constant watch should be kept on the
prices paid under the contracts vis-a-vis; the world prices prevalent
from time to time.

The Committee are surprised to note that no efforts were made
to check up through other sources as to what were the actual BPO

Yix



37

39

4-45

4.46

4-51

P & T Board

Industry & Supply

P & T Board

P & T Board
Industry & Supply

prices and whether the prices actually certified were the BPO
prices, The need for ascertaining the correct BPO price assumes
importance if it is borne in mind that when the tenders were invited
in 1959 while the agreement price was Rs. 110-83 lakhs the competi-
tive tender rate was Rs. 102-67 lakhs only.

In the course of evidence the Committee enquired why while

paying the STC did DGS&D assume that their metal prices were
the LME prices. The witness stated that prices were quoted on
LME prices for comparison. They said that these were the prices
which they would have quoted on those LME prices to BPO. That
was the certification that DGS&D wanted through DGISM. The
Committee are unable to understand why the DGS&D did not follow
the normal procedure and ask the STC to produce a clear certificate
from the B.P.O.

In tl;e .opinion of the Committee, these lapses could have been
avoided if proper thought was given to the agreement and all its

~ pros and cons examined properly beforehand.

The Committee aré not able to understand how the original
agreement could be signed without knowing the requirements of
the country thus committing the country for 20 years. There must
be some rationale behind such an agreement. 25% of the country’s
requirements were tied down to this firm for the coming 20 years
from 1949 and this placed the Government in a- disadvantageous
position, particularly by underestimating the projected needs of
the country. It passes their comprehension how anybody could

Six



1 T2 3 ‘ 4

have imagined in 1949 in the P. & T. Department that the country’s

requirements for the cables and the production would remain the
- ~same for 20 years. '

The Committee doubt if there would be any other case where
Government have agreed to pay a royalty for 20 years at the rate
fixed on the production which was rather small at that time, without
taking into consideration that production would be increasing mani--
fold in the course of 20 years and thus giving the collaborators an
unintended receipt which is not justifiable. -

40' 4.53 P & T Board The Committee need hardly point out that because of this agree-
ment the Company are deriving very large amounts by way of un-
intended bounty and to that extent the Public exchequer is suffering
financial loss which was by no means unavoidable.

41 4.55 P.& T Board The Committee are surprised to learn, that even though the
) ‘ agreement was to remain in operation for a levy period of 20 years,
no review clause bad been incorporated therein. The Committee
would also like the P. & T. Department to make a reference to the
Ministry of Law 1o ascertain whether the Agreement precluded the -
Government from setting up another cable factory without attract-

ing payment of royalty.

Law

S



43

45

4.58

4.62

4.63

P & T Board

P & T Board

Law

P & T Board

i’ &T Boﬁi‘d

Works & Housing

The Committee feel unhappy to note that orders for 25% of the
requirements of the Government have to be placed with the Com-

pany for 20 years irrespective of the prices that may be charged.

by the Company, which is often much higher than the competitive
rates. v .

The Committee desire that the advice of the Law Ministry should
be taken regarding the interpretation on the meaning of sub-clause
(2) of clause 8 of the agreement immediately so that the correct posi-
tion may be known. It appears to the Committee that Government
should buy 25 per cent. of only such products from STC, which are
not produced in their factory.

The Only redeeming feature of the case is that the Government.

have though somewhat belatedly; decided to enter into a supplemen-
tary agreement to modify at least partially, some of the clauses of
the original agreement. The Committee would like to be furnished
with a copy of this supplementary agreement, when finalised.

The Committee are unable to appreciate the arguments advanced
for allotting work of construction of groups of 312 and 348 quarters
to class I contractors only even though, earlier, no class I contractor
had quoted for 96 quarters of group C and competition amongst
class I contractors in Delhi was very small. Since the officers of

CPWD themselves have to supervise the work of the contractors in-

addition to the supervision by the staff of contractors, the plea of
better supervision of work in the case of class I contractors would not

,‘LLI



4

46

47

4.72

4.78

P, & T. Board

Works and Housing

P & T Board

have much force. The Committee would, therefore, suggest that in
suitable and appropriate cases as visualised in the departmental
rules class II contractors should also be given opportunity to tender
for building works, especially when the response from class I contrac-
tors is' poor.

'The Committee would also like the Government to review whe-
ther the limit of Rs. 5 lakhs fixed for awarding the work to Class I
contractors needs upward revision due to large scale “increase in
costs” in recent years.

From the information given in evidence, the Committee ﬁnd that
even though sanctions for the construction of the new building were
accorded in 1958, it could be completed only in 1961 because there had
been delays in acquiring land and there had been a further delay in
installing electric connections because of the poor response from
the tenderers. The Committee would suggest that in order to ensure
that a building after it is constructed does not remain vacant, issue
of tenders for other allied installations should synchronise with the
construction of the building. The Committee feel that with a better
coordination between the Ministries of Communications and Trans-
port the whole matter could have been better planned and much of
the present difficulty could have been avoided. They trust that the

alternative site will soon be acquired and the work of installing the

aerig! undertaken, without delay,

8Lr



The Committee are constrained to note that it had taken nearly
seven years to carry out a departmental order. Even though the
carrier system was declared unnecessary in November, 1953, instruc-
tions for disposal of dismantled equipment were solicited in Decem-

"ber, 1956 (i.e. after two years) and the Directorate had taken more
than 4 years to take a decision which was conveyed in April, 1960.
Estimates for dismantling equipment were approved in Oetober, 1960
and the dismantling was eflected in December, 1961 i.e, after nearly
seven years from the date of the issuance of the first order. It is all
the more regrettable that even though the Directorate itself was a
party to this collosal delay, they were not able to find out the causes
for it. The Deptt.’s plea that it was not possible to Jocate the delay
because ‘it was a very trivial case as the sale proceeds showed that -
it fetched Rs. 50 only’ is not acceptable to the Committee, as it is
possible that Rs. 50 only was realised because of the delay and deter-
foration.

It is undesirable for a Govt. Deptt. first to show negligence in
earrying out an order and then trying to justify the delay on the
ground of triviality of the matter. The Committee hope that such
inexplicable delays in the implementation of orders would be avoided
in future,

In this case too, the Committee note with regret that the Depart-
ment had taken nearly 9 years from the date when the three channel
carrier equipment was declared sugplus (1956) and the time when it
was finally disposed of (1965). It has been stated in evidence that

—— - yre——— T T e

6Lx



51 5.8 P & T Board

All Ministrics,

Industry, Supply

the delay was because of the prescribed procedure which had to be
followed. Since the Deptt. have already issued instructions to exa-
mine the matter with a view to fixing responsibility in this case, the
Committee would like to stress that human failure alone cannot be
the sole contributing factor for this inordinate delay and as such
the Department should also examine the existing procedure critically

so as to ensure that delays do not occur in future because of faulty '

procedure. The Committee are further of the opinion that the pre-

sent procedure of evaluating obsolete material is defective as it gives-
an exaggerated picture of the cost of the machinery compared to the
actual value which it fetches on sale. Further with the increasing -

use of more sophisticated machinery it is desirable that the formula

for determining the sale value of obsolete material should also beé -

adjusted{ suitably.

The Committee would like to stress in this connection that in
orlier to avoid delay in the case of indents placed on D.G.S.&D., the
indenting Ministry/Department should on their part always com-
plete all the preliminaries and details (e.g. sanction, specification,
foreign exchange clearance etc.) before placing the indents so' that:
the D.G.S.&D. are not required to enter into correspondence for clari--
fications, etc. later on, which contributes partly to the delay.

08 1



52

53

55

56

§7

5.13

5-14

§.16

5.21

5.27

P & T Board

Do.

Do. -

Do.

Do.

The Committee note that there was considerable delay in - the
modernisation of Calcutta Workshops. They hope that this work
would now be taken up expeditiously.

From the note (Appendix X) furnished by the P.&T. Department
the Committee are glad to find that it will be possible to manufacture
small castings at cheaper rates in the workshops and it has been
decided to partially mechanise the Foundry which was expected to
bring down the cost of manufacture. The Committee are also glad to

be informed that production of as many as 45 items the cost of manu- -

facture of which was higher has been completely or partially stopped
during 1964-65.

The Committee hope that the P.&T. Department would keep =
constant watch on the production in these workshops with a view

to ensuring that their capacity is utilised for the production of those-

items where they can produce more efficiently and economically.

The Committee would like to watch the progress of the Incentive
Scheme through future Audit Reports.

The Committee would like to watch the position in this respect
through future Audit Reports.

The Committee hope that now that the P.&T. Department are alive

to the delay that has already occurred in this case and have realised

its implications, they would make every effort to see that the project
is finalised and the machines commissioned as early as possible.

R e teted

181



3

4

<8

59

6.7

6.8

6.13

P & T Board

Do.

The Committee view with concern the slow progress in survey
and sanctioning the disposal of surplus stores and their actua] dis-
posal. It is surprising that stores worth Rs. 4°69 lakhs, which had been
lying unused stock for 7 to 22 years, were declared surplus in 1961 and
were actually disposed off for Rs. 18,200 only in March, 1965. 1f
these stores were disposed off earlier not only a better price could
have been obtained but also loss to Government due to attendant
risk of their deterioration besides expenditure on their care and cus-

tody and interest on capital unnecessarily locked up, could have been
avoided.

The Committee fail to understand why there was so much delay
in the final disposal of the stores, if the Surplus Stores Committee
checks up the list of such stores every year. The Committee there-

fore desire that the matter of disposal of unserviceable stores should

receive more serious attention of the Deptt. so as to avoid unneces-
sary delays that are even now taking place.

The Committee note with concern that inspite of the various steps
taken by P.&T. Department a total quantity of 283,000 Kgms. of
copper wire valued at Rs. 15:66 lakhs was lost due to theft during
1964-65. The Committee hope that greatér efforts would be made by
P.&T. Department with the help of the State Governments and police
authorities tg bring to book the guilty in this regard.

zg1



6t

2.12

7-13

7.14

7.21

Do,

Do.

In the opinion of the Committee the selection of this particular
denomination of the stamp which could be used only for postage to
particular European countries limited its use and thereby defeat the
purpose of issuing a commemorative stamp, to a great extent. More-
over, when it was known that the stamp could be used only in res-
tricted cases and not in wider circles, the printing of the stamp in
such a large number was not justified.

The Committee would like to emphasize that while printing com-
memorative stamps it is essential to ensure that it has the widest
possible publicity both within India and abroad and for that purpose

the denomination should be in popular rates currently in use. The .

number of such stamps to be printed should also be fixed after a
careful appraisal of the requirements of the general public and the
philatelists.

The Committee suggest therefore that suitable instructions
should be issued by P&T Deptt. to ensure that the commemorative
stamps are not printed excessively in large number and in such
denominations as cannot be used over a reasonable period of time.

The Committee note that in both these cases the machines were
found later on to be not as simple to operate as was given out with
the result that trained personnel were required to operate them.
They suggest that in these circumstances the P&T Department would
do well in future to ascertain well in advance about the working of
the machines they proposed to purchase and then plan properly in




: .6.5

7-29

7-32

7-39

P.& T. Board

Do.

Do.

.adwance about the staff and other matters connected with the work-
ing of the machine so that there is no delay in putting them into

operation after they are purchased.

In the course of evidence, the Committee were informed that
there was still a very large number of savings bank fraud cases (144)
and fraud cases in respect of insured articles (143) during 1963<64.
About these cases the Board had taken up a more detailed study
which had not been undertaken in the past. The Committee would
like to be informed of the further steps contemplated to be taken in
this regard and the improvements made in this matter.

The Committee hope that with the appointment of certain ad -hoc
Committees for the circles where there was a large number of pend-
ing audit objections, it will be possible to settle all the remaining
cases at an early date and accumulation of such objections also
would be avoided.

The Committee regard this position as unsatisfactory and hope
that the units which have been formed would take suitable steps to
clear the old cases as early as possible.

The Committee find from the note that as a result of the inter-
departmental meeting held on 11-1-1963 decisions were taken which

pg1



70

7.51

752

Do.

: P& T.!erd

Min. of Finance

amounted to an undertaking by the Ministry of Defence to bear the

‘entire burden of the P.L.I. fund in respect of extra risks (both peace-

time and war-risks) on the lives of Defence Services personnel.
The Controller of Insurance, therefore, recommended in his valua-
tion Report for the triennium 196063 that there would be no need
to maintain the account of Defence Wing separately. So the Civil
and Military Wings were amalgamated with effect from 1-4-1964. It
hag also been decided that from 1-4-1965 extra premium need not be
paid in each individual case. The Committee hope that by the intro-
duetion of the new system there would be simplification of proce-
dure all round, resulting in some economies. '

It is, therefore, clear that the examination of the point raised by
the P.A.C. had not yet been finally completed and therefore the
reply given by the P. & T. Board that the Committee’s recommen-
dation had been carefully considered and as a result of the careful

. .consideration it had not been able to accept it, was not quite correct.

The Committee regret to note the manner in which the recom-
mendation of P.A.C. contained in Para 60 of their 30th Report (Third
Lok Sabha) had been dealt with. The Committee expect that their
recommendations shall be given the full and proper consideration
at the highest level, before Government indicate their inability to
accept them. In case delay is anticipated in taking the final.decision
in the matter, an interim reply stating the reasons for delay should
be furnished to the Committee. They desire that the Ministry of
Finance should issue suitable instructions in the matter.

Sgr



e oo P RO

4

72

73

7-54

7.69

7.70

P. & T. Board

P.& T. Board

Finance

The Committee desire that the final action taken on their recom-

mendation referred to above may be communicated to them at an
early date,

From the note the Committee observe that Ministry of the Fin-
ance have not so far agreed to increase the rate of interest on the
PLI Fund. The Committee would like the Ministry of Finance to
re-examine the question of raising the rate of interest on PLI Fund
at least to the extent of the rate given to the deposits in the Provi-
dent Fund. They would also like the question of the rate of interest
on the Provident Fund amounts being made applicable to the PLI
Fund from year to year to be examined.

As regards investment of PLI Fund, the Committee observe that
there is some confusion about the implication of the recommenda-
tion of P.A.C. Even when the PLI Funds are invested, according to
the pattern of the LIC, only about 20 per cent of that fund will be
permitted to be invested outside, and not the entire fund. 80 per
cent of that fund would still remain with Govt. or in Govt. securi-
ties. Whatever can be taken out ultimately can be only Rs. 4 crores
or Rs. 5 crores i.e. 20 per cent of Rs. 20 crores and therefore the
arguments advanced by the representative of the P. & T. Board

against this suggestion would lose much of their force. However,

98I



74

75

8.2

8.4

8.9

8.14

P. & T. Board

Do.

the Comrmttee feel that the suggestion made in the Pprevious -para

-would meet the requirement fust.as-well. .

The Committee -are glad to note that notes pursuant to “action
taken” on all: the. recommendations of the Committee contained in
their 30th Report (Third Lok Sabha) have been furnished by the
P.-& T. Board.

'The Committee would like to be apprised of the final pesiﬁon in
-the cases referred to in the Report. :

The Committee are glad to note that certain actions have already
been initiated for procurement of steel and zinc, that action was

being tdken to decide the process of manufacture to be adopted in

the proposed new plant and that the project report is under prepa-
ration. The Committiee would like the P. & T. Board to take expe-
ditious action in the matter and intimate the progress made in the
setting up of the new plant. In the meantime the existing plant and
the machinery should be fully utilised by introducing multiple shifts
working to avoid as.far as possible purchase of tubes tmm pnvate
parties at comparatively higher rates.

" The Commttte destre that-since most of the aecourts, - especially
in ‘yural areas represert the hard-earned income of ‘the peeéple with
meagre ‘means, P. & T. Board should eonduct the experiment in
rural areas and small towns before arriving at any final conclusion.
On the basis of experiments made at New Delhi Head Post Office

only

lg1



4

78

79

81

8.15

8.16

8.19

P. & T. Board

Do.

Deo.
Home Affairs

The Committee note that it would not be feasible to send intiins-
tion to and to try to trace out as may as 45 lakhs depositers, whose
accounts have been dead for several years. But they feel that in
rural areas, where the population is not mobile as in the case of big
cities, it may be possible to trace out the depositors or their legel
successors more easily. The Committee feel that it should be possi-
ble to adopt this course, at least in a limited number of cases, where
the amount to the credit of the party exceeds Rs. 100. o

They would also like to te informed about the results of the
experiments conducted in rural areas.

The Committee note that after a great deal of delay Departmen-
tal action has now been completed and the matter (relating to re-
covery from the firm) stands referred to the C.B.L (Central Burésu’

of Investigation).

The Committee hope that investigation by the Central Bureau
of Investigation would be expedited. The Committee would like to
be apprised of the result of the C.B.I. Investigation and further action
taken to file a suit for recovering the cost of scrap.

GMGIPND—LS 1—2268 (Ail) LS—14-2-66—1180.

.



SL

Sl Name of Agent Agency Name of Agent Agency
Mo, No. No. No.
27. Bahree Brothers, 188, Ln)- 27 33. Bookwell, 4, Sant Naran- 96
patrai Market, Delhi-6 kari  Colony, Kingsway
Camp, Delhieg.
28, ]‘nynn:hBookK De A B‘&- 66
uan,
m Delhi. MANIPUR
29. Oxford Book & Stationery 68 34. Shri N. Chaobe Singh, ekl
Company, Scindis House, News Agent, Ramial Psul
Connawght  Place, New High School annexe,
Dethi. Imphal.
30. People’s Publishing House, 76
Rani  Jhansi Road, New AGENTS IN FOREIGN
: COUNTRIES
31, The United Book ncy, 83
4:iuA:mrit §m Deﬁm, 35. ?;f“{;"" e%:abhsh-
P i i ¢ epartment,
Gani, New Commission of India,

32,

Hind Book House,
Janpath, New Delhi.

82,

95

India House, Aldwych,
London, W.C. 2.



O 1566 By Lok SABHA SECRETARIAT

PusLisiep UNDER RULE 382 oF THE RuLks OF ProcEDURE aND CONDUCT OF
Busmvess 1N Lox SasHa (Firrd EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE GENERAL
1IANACER, GOVERNMINT OF INDIA Prrss, Mimnto Rosp, New Drimur







